PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	тѕ	FC	000			
	STANDARD SUR\	/EY: 1/13/23					
	CENSUS: 53						
	SAMPLE: 14+12						
	determine compliar Subpart B, Require	urvey was conducted to nce with 42 CFR Part 483, ements for Long Term Care cies were cited for this survey.					
		ediate Jeopardy (IJ) situations F 835, F 880, and F 886.					
		survey conducted on 1/3/23 e survey team identified the					
	F 835 s/s L						
	The Administrator f	ailed to ensure:					
	tracing and testing Ex Order 26. 4BI sta #1 (RN #1), who was care to 9 residents Ex Order 26. 4BI -Conduct contact tr staff who had close Ex Order 26. 4BI #235) -A process was in president and staff to Ex Order 26. 4BI provided care to 9	was taken to initiate contact upon the identification of a aff member, Registered Nurse as symptomatic and provided on 1 of 2 units and tested while at work on while at work on contact with symptomatic residents (Resident #33 and place to conduct immediate esting upon identification of a staff member (RN #1) who residents on 1 of 2 units while afficients who					
ABORATOR	 Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

02/06/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE SCATAWAY, NJ 08854	,	1012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	tested Ex Order 26, #235) - The facility follow Disease Control are and State guidance. - The facility's Outly policies were follow mitigate the spread transmissible infector The facility was not 1:15 PM. The facility submitt on 1/12/23 at 12:00 The facility continut for no actual harm than minimal harm F 880 s/s L The facility failed to staff member, Reg	(Residents #33 and red the relevant Centers for and Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control, break Plan and COVID-19 and to prevent exposure and and of COVID-19, a deadly, highly etious disease. Intified of the IJ on 1/11/23 at the dan acceptable removal plan to PM. Ited an acceptable removal plan to PM. Ited to remain out of compliance with the potential for more at that is not IJ. In ensure: It was taken to initiate contact the entification of a Ex Order 26, 4BI gistered Nurse #1 (RN #1), who	FO	000			
	residents on 1 of 2 while at -Conduct contact t staff who had close Ex Order 26. 4B1 #235) Ex Order 26. 4B1 surveil completed for the						
	resident and staff t Ex Order 26. 4B1 provided care to 9	place to conduct immediate testing upon identification of a staff member (RN #1) who residents on 1 of 2 units while and for two residents who					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Disease Control a and State guidance. The facility's Outly policies were follow mitigate the spreasuransmissible infector The facility was not p. M. The facility submit on 1/6/23 at 1:13 f. The facility continut for no actual harms than minimal harms. The facility failed to the supervision of the	ed the relevant Centers for and Prevention (CDC), Federal, be for infection control break Plan and COVID-19 and to prevent exposure and do f COVID-19, a deadly highly betious disease. In the day of the IJ on 1/5/23 at 3:35 at the day acceptable removal plan PM. In the day of the IJ on 1/5/23 at 3:35 at the day acceptable removal plan PM. In the day of the IJ on 1/5/23 at 3:35 at the day acceptable removal plan PM. In the day of the IJ on 1/5/23 at 3:35 at the day acceptable removal plan PM. In the day of the IJ on 1/5/23 at 3:35 at the day acceptable removal plan PM. In the day of the IJ on 1/5/23 at 3:35 at the day acceptable removal plan PM. In the day of the IJ on 1/5/23 at 3:35 at the day acceptable removal plan PM. In the day of Centers for a day of the relevant Centers for and Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the for infection control of the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the Prevention (CDC), Federal, the Prevention (CDC) and the Prevention (CDC)	F	000			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY MPLETED
		315522	B. WING		01/	/13/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	PM. The facility submitte on 1/6/23 at 1:13 P The facility continue	ified of the IJ on 1/5/23 at 3:35 ed an acceptable removal plan	FC	000		
	than minimal harm Develop/Implement CFR(s): 483.21(b) (S483.21(b) (1) The simplement a complement a complement a complement a complement action of the sident rights set of \$483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, an eeds that are ident assessment. The odescribe the following (i) The services that or maintain the resphysical, mental, and required under \$480.24, \$	that is not IJ. It Comprehensive Care Plan 1)(3) The ensive Care Plans facility must develop and rehensive person-centered resident, consistent with the forth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable frames to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial tified in the comprehensive comprehensive care plan must and psychosocial tified in the comprehensive omprehensive care plan must and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse 83.10(c)(6). services or specialized es the nursing facility will	F6	656		3/1/23
	findings of the PAS rationale in the resi	If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. with the resident and the				

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01/	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	resident's represer (A) The resident's desired outcomes. (B) The resident's future discharge. F whether the reside community was as local contact agen entities, for this pu (C) Discharge plar plan, as appropria requirements set f section. §483.21(b)(3) The by the facility, as o care plan, must- (iii) Be culturally-co This REQUIREME by: Based on observa review it was deter develop and/or im comprehensive ca the resident's med of 14 residents (Re #56 and #50) revie plans. The deficient pract following: 1. On 1/3/23 at 11: Resident #52 state facility to receive and showe	preference and potential for facilities must document ent's desire to return to the esessed and any referrals to cies and/or other appropriate rose. In sin the comprehensive care te, in accordance with the forth in paragraph (c) of this eservices provided or arranged outlined by the comprehensive competent and trauma-informed. ENT is not met as evidenced entire plan that addressed all of the plement a person-centered esidents #52, #235, #14, #21, ewed for comprehensive care tice was evidenced by the existence of the plement and trauma-informed. Exercise the facility failed to plement a person-centered entire plan that addressed all of the esidents #52, #235, #14, #21, ewed for comprehensive care tice was evidenced by the existence of the surveyor observed in the bed, alert and awake. Each they were admitted to the	F6	F656 - Comprehensive Ca Element #1 Corrective Actic Residents #52, #235, #56 a longer reside at the Center Resident #21 s care plan a Kardex has been updated for Corder 26. 4BI. Resident #5 has been updated for has been updated interventions require Resident. Element #2 Identification of Residents All residents have the poter affected by this practice. Element #3 Systemic Chanticensed nursing staff were regarding development and	ons and#14 no . nd CNA for use of 60 s (100 miles) d to specify the red by this f at Risk ntial to be age e re-educated		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/1	3/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA TOTAL REHAB			10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	The Admission Minassessment, dated facility assessed the using a Brief Internation The resident score indicated that that a resident had active Physician's orders are identificated that that a resident had active Physician's orders are identificated that that a resident had active Physician's orders are identificated by a resident and the resident at the secondar 26. 4BI and the resident are initiated by nurses on the resident and Resident #52 initiated by nurses on the residents of plans based on the RN #3 reviewed the reviewed the reviewed the reviewed the reviewed the resident and residents of plans based on the RN #3 reviewed the	nimum Data Set (MDS) d **Corder 26.48**], which indicated the ne resident's cognitive status view for Mental Status (BIMS). ed a **corder** out of 15 which the resident was **Ex Order 26.48**] ssessment also indicated the ediagnoses of **Ex Order 26.48**] for Resident #52, dated ead: 'Ex Order 26.48**] and the resident aday for till **Ex Order 26.48**] sident's progress notes, dated the resident had a **Ex Order 26.48**]	F	\$56	implementation of person centered comprehensive care plans focusing addressing infections, transmission precautions, oxygen use, contractured and use of splints, paired care, and documentation of specific dialysis services and care needs, based on physician orders. Element #4 Quality Assurance Director of Nursing (DON)/Designe conduct five random careplan audit weekly for 4 weeks and monthly for months to assure the careplans ad all resident needs and have resides specific interventions. Results will be discussed with the interdisciplinary as appropriate. DON/Designee will findings to QAPI committee x 4 months.	e will s odress ot team report		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Ex Order 26. 4B1 Ex Order 26. 4B1 RN#3 acknowledghad a care plan for 3 further stated the managers, and chror reviewing and on 1/12/23 at 10:4 the Infection Previous and the Infection Previous and Residue expected for residue to have informed the IP of there was no care receiving Ex Order On 1/12/23 at 1:54 Administrator, Quay (QAC #1), QAC #3 Operations of the Resident #52. The provided. On 1/13/23 at 10:4 the Administrator, IP. QAC #1 stated could be presented.	or primary diagnosis of ded Resident #52 should have retheir Ex Order 26. 4B1 e Director of Nursing (DON), arge nurses were responsible updating care plans. 46 AM, the surveyor interviewed entionist (IP) about care dent #52. The IP stated it would esidents receiving a care plan. The surveyor discussion with RN#3 and that plan for Resident #52 who was 26. 4B1 4 PM, the surveyor informed the edity Assurance Consultant #1 2, and Regional Director of care plan concerns for ere was no verbal response 44 AM, the surveyor met with Medical Director, QAC #1, and the resident was and no further information d. 32 PM, the surveyor observed ing at the bedside, alert and	F 65	56			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	The surveyor revier record (EMR) of Rethe following: The Admission Min assessment, dated facility assessed through a Brief Intervent The resident score indicated that the resident included: Physician's order for the resident service of the resident physician order A review of the resident included NJ Exemples of the resident was president was president was president was president was president was president was no care in the resident was no c	wed the electronic medical esident #235 which revealed simum Data Set (MDS) **Corder 26.481**, which indicated the eresident's cognitive status iew for Mental Status (BIMS). d a **Corder 26.481**. The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that **26.481**. **The MDS assessment also ent had active diagnoses that	F 6	56			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10 S	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO TERLING DRIVE CATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	triggered on the reassessment. RN# care plans based of RN#3 acknowledge or who we plan in place. On 1/11/23 at 12:5 the DON of the interes was no Ex Or #235. The DON steplan for Ex Order 2 residents on Consideration of the Resident #235 reladiagnosis or resident should har review. On 1/12/23 at 1:54 Administrator, Quad (QAC #1), QAC #2 Operations of the Consideration of the Administrator, IP. QAC #1 stated presented as the resident #14 sitting administered by Ex was dated According to the Administered by Ex was dated According to the Administrator to the Administered by Ex was dated According to the Administered by Ex was dated According to the Administered by Ex was dated According to the Administrator to the Administered by Ex was dated According to the Administered by Ex was dated According to the Administrator to the Administered by Ex was dated According to the Administrator to the Administered by Ex was dated According to the Administrator to the Administered by Ex was dated According to the Administrator to the Ad	sident's admission 3 stated residents should have on their order 26.481 and treatment. ed residents who were should have a care 3 PM, the surveyor informed erview with RN#3 and that refer 26.481 for Resident ated there should be a care of the surveyor informed the ere no care plans found for ated to Ex Order 26.481 The DON acknowledged the eve had a care plan and would PM, the surveyor informed the entity Assurance Consultant #1 and Regional Director of care plans concerns for ere was no verbal response. 4 AM, the surveyor met with Medical Director, QAC #1, and no further information could be esident was already served gin the wheelchair with order 26.481. The Ex Order 26.481.	F6	656				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· (PISCATAWAY)		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Annual Minimum D assessment tool us management of car that Resident #14 v A review of the Electrophysician orders or include a physician. A re Medication Administ Treatment Administ include orders for of the resident's Car Resident #14 used. The Director of Nur #14's Care Plan who of \$100 to	The resident's most recent ata Set (MDS), an sed to facilitate the re, dated (MDS) and set (MDS), reflected was (MDS) at 10:02 AM, did not order for (MDS) at 10:02 AM, did not order for (MDS) at 10:02 AM, did not order for (MDS) and tration Record (MAR) and tration Record (TAR) did not (X Order 26. 4B1). A review are Plan did not identify that	F	356	,		
	LPN #1 reported, "\ much." Upon reviev	Yes, how long, when, how wing the resident's care plan "I don't see it on the care					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	During an interview at 12:55 PM, the D should be identifier reviewing Resident confirmed, "Yes, I d. During the initia at 10:03 AM, the swith a Ex Order 26. 4BI observed a Ex Order 26. 4BI observed a poly and remove According to the A was admitted to the included, but were assistant for most Ex Order 20. 4BI observed a Ex Order 20. 4BI observed a poly and remove According to the A was admitted to the included, but were assistant for most Imitation side of the Ex Order 20. 4BI observed a poly and remove assistant for most Ex Order 20. 4BI observed a poly and remove assistant for most Ex Order 20. 4BI observed a poly and remove assistant for most Ex Order 20. 4BI observed assistant for most Ex Order 20. 4BI observed assistant for most Ex Order 20. 4BI observed 20	w with the surveyor on 01/09/23 DON identified that become a don't see it on the care plan. Upon the thick the care plan, the DON don't see it on the care plan." I tour of the facility on 01/03/23 surveyor observed Resident #21 to the care plan. The surveyor observed Resident #21 to the care plan. The surveyor plan is sident #21 stated that they can it without assistance. I tour of the facility on 01/03/23 surveyor observed Resident #21 to the care plan. The surveyor plan it without assistance. I tour of the facility on 01/03/23 surveyor observed Resident #21 to the care plan. The surveyor plan in the care plan. The did that Resident #21 had no one care 26. 481 sident #21 required the plan in the care plan. The plan in the care plan in the plan in the care plan in the plan	F 65	66			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	"There isn't one (a needs to be added have time." When common care plan responded, "Yes." would be documer interventions to pre long for corden 20.433, hresident had a care plans which is but no, During an interview at 12:55 PM, the Deplans were auto poundated by the nure a resident's care plabsolutely." Upon the side of the sid	unit manager). If something I, I try to do it myself. But I don't asked if Ex Order 26. 4B1 are ning topics, LPN #1 When asked to identify what ated, LPN #1 stated, "The event worsening condition, how now often." When asked if the e plan for a Ex Order 26. 4B1 sponded, "Well, that would be	F	356			
	that supporteresident proceeded last evening he/she when an aide respabout the resident excorder 26.481 assistant he/she pressed the when the resident commode the aide	and wore a and to inform the surveyor that a was on the bed side and the call bell for assistance onded and had an attitude using the call bell for a second time and asked the aide to empty the stated, "You are not the only int stated that the incident was only int stated that the incident was asked the aide to empty the stated, "You are not the only int stated that the incident was					

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	reported immediate (DON) and was sa handled the incider According to the A	ely, and the Director of Nursing tisfied with how the facility	F	656				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′		CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315522	B. WING			01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED			10 S	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TERLING DRIVE CATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	which revealed: F usi toward but were not limited On 01/04/23 at 12 surveyor with an it surveyor with an	towards staff a Order 20. 481 ng profanity and yelling to a Order 20. 481 . Goal: Will not be to a Order 20. 481 ds others. Interventions included	F	356			
	at 11:41 AM, the swho stated that "Fafter the resident' on second allegation admitted that she medical patient in providing resident's room a	w with the surveyor on 01/11/23 surveyor interviewed the DON Paired Care" was implemented as first allegation which occurred DON stated that when the occurred on [55 Order 26-49], the CNA had not looked at the Kardex (a formation system) prior to a care, and went into the lone, instead of with another in accordance with the resident's					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/ ⁻	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA TOTAL REHAB	· (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	care plan. The DOI aides an in-service not provided them of the provided them of the provided them of the provided that his the nurse, Licensed checked the reside the provided the nurse of the provided that one nurse or of call bell was pressed he/she had only seperson who deliver further stated that the there had been not the provided and stated that the care and transfers. The provided the resident had to get wheels on the chair supervision. CNA # an agency and float where needed. CN. The reviewed Resident working at the facility gained access to the she looked through not see anything spond the provided th	N stated that she had given the about paired care, but hand with any reference materials. 35 PM, the surveyor observed in bed awake. The resident sher and some state of the resident sher attended to the resident alone of member. The resident stated the aide responded when the resident stated that the nurse today and the red the lunch tray. The resident everything had been great and further issues. With the surveyor on 01/11/23 with the surveyor on 01	Fé	856			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRU NG	CTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10 STERLING	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE G DRIVE AY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EAC	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	at 12:49 PM, LPN and behaviors and DON stated that two respond to the call When LPN #3 was resident's room with never had problem him/her right away. LPN #3 if she delegwere required to rebell, she stated that who was assigned aides were suppos LPN #3 stated that the date, a CNA on resident and she had as the light and she had the composition of the light and she had the composition of the light and she had the composition of the light and she had the light	#3 stated that Resident #56 Ex Order 26. 4BI . LPN #3 stated the TO CNAs and two nurses must bell when the resident called. asked if she went into the the another nurse she stated, "I s with the resident, I just help "When the surveyor asked gated to CNA #2 that two staff spond to Resident #56's call t she did not think that CNA #2 to the resident, knew that two ed to respond to the resident. one day, she was unsure of the night shift was rude to the ad reported it to the DON. LPN DON did an in-service and told ght with two people after the	F6	56			
	at 11:24 AM, the IP placed on paired cainto the NJDOH. The present stated that substantiate the resimplemented the caunable to provide the evidence that care as described within 6. During the initial at 11:45 AM, the suseated in a wheeled resident had a Ex O that was cover was not dated. The attended Ex Order	with the surveyor on 01/12/23 stated that Resident #56 was are after an incident was called the Administrator who was the facility could not sident's allegations and are plan. The facility was the surveyor with documented paired care was implemented the resident's care plan. Itour of the facility on 01/03/23 surveyor observed Resident #50 thair at the bedside. The ender 26. 4B1 et with a Ex Order 26. 4B1 that the resident stated that he/she 26. 4B1 on Monday, riday from 11 AM to 3 PM. The					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	resident stated that facility staff monitor post-treatment. According to the A admission summate to the facility in Ex which included but to the facility in Ex order 26.4BI, revea Interview for Mentout of 15, which in Ex Order 26.4BI but were not limited.	at he/she was unsure if the bred the was admitted with diagnosis twere not limited to: In #50's Admission Minimum an assessment tool dated led that the resident had a Brief al Status (BIMS) score of dicated that the resident was Active diagnosis included and to: Ex Order 26. 4B1	Fé	956		
	initial entry that wa after the resident va a Focus aimed at: . Grinfection and resid symptoms of complete comp	oals included: Will be free from lent will have no signs or plications related to **Ex Order 26. 4B1**. ded: Assist resident with **Ex Order 26. 4B1** as				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ı		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/ ⁻	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE SCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	transport, the type resident had and re ensure the Ex Order free from specific sinfection. Review of Resident Admission/Re-admission/R	A failed to specify the resident's days and time, method of of Ex Order 26. 4B1 that the elated required interventions to real earlier 26. 4B1 remained patent and signs and symptoms of the thick apatient, but failed to exceed that the resident hile a patient, but failed to exceed the evaluation revealed which was ion was not initiated, which ing options for selection: at needs Ex Order 26. 4B1 which was ion was not initiated, which ing options for selection: at needs Ex Order 26. 4B1 Goal: The resident will have no included but were not raw blood or take ex Order 26. 4B1 are 26. 4B1, Encourage resident to ed Ex Order 26. 4B1 are 26. 4	F	556			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION			E SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS 10 STERLING DE PISCATAWAY,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH C	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Ex Order 26. 4B1 on review of the OSR placed on review of the OSR placed on review of Residen on Monday p/u (pick up) time 1 Review of Residen 12:44 PM, which we revealed that she rephysician's Group an upcoming proce 7 AM, "due to issue ". Furevealed that on revealed that on the revealed that of the r	at 7:00 AM. Further revealed that an order was for the resident to attend when the resident to attend to AM. It #50's PN dated 12/5/22 at the sas written by Licensed arge Nurse (LPN/CN #1) and eceived a call from a regarding the resident having edure scheduled on the provider 26.481 at the review of the PN order 26.481 at the resident underwent that the resident underwent order 26.481 as found to have almost	Fe	56			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	During an intervier at 9:50 AM, the In that the Ex Order implemented upon should have including signs and symptor fluid intake or diet. During an intervier at 10:45 AM, the (QAC #1) stated to Resident #50 was 11:51 AM, into the (EHR), but it should upon admission to included the Ex Order Plan prepar reviewed date of gread: "A care plan action plan for a reservices that is be an ursing, physical, needs and prefere include: "intervent the interdisciplinal maintain the reside physical, mental, a "Under Document pertinent resident interventions, and outcomes." Both the DON and surveyor with the policy titled, "Dialy policy revealed the poli	w with the surveyor on 01/13/23 fection Preventionist (IP) stated (6. 4B1) should have been a admission to the facility and ded site, inspection, monitor forms of bleeding, and note any ary restrictions. w with the surveyor on 01/13/23 Quality Assurance Consultant that the Ex Order 26. 4B1 for implemented on [Storage 26. 4B1] at a Electronic Health Record Id have been implemented on the facility and should have	F 656			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/ ⁻	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	peritoneal dialysis. see if there was a see whose dialysis treat off-site dialysis centhat was the only proof the policy reveal provides dialysis see between the center dialysis facility. The for the overall quality A coordinated complication dialysis treatments both the interdiscip facility staff. The pattern specific medical practitione lab results, blood poil signs as well as which medications. In order to assure the patient are met in the care plan should in would be able to medicallysis Both the responsible for shapatients receiving or onsite Collabor information regarding reaction/complication for follow up observed.	When the surveyor inquired to specific policy for residents tments were completed at an ter, the Administrator stated olicy she had. Further reviewed the following: If a center ervices, there is collaboration and a Medicare certified ecenter remains responsible ty of care the patient receives. prehensive care plan for is developed with input from linary team (IDT) and dialysis atient's plan of care identifies parameters ordered by the refor nutritional and fluid needs, ressure, weights, and other swho to notify of concerns and should be given or not given. hat the dialysis needs of the he case of an emergency, the entify acute care settings that eet the patient's need for center and dialysis facility are ared communication regarding dialysis services, either offsite rative communication includes ons and/or recommendations vations and monitoring atted to the vascular access site is catheter	F6	356			
	NJAC 8:39-11.2 (f)	Meet Professional Standards	F6	658			3/1/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ı		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/1	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	§483.21(b)(3) Com The services provi as outlined by the o must- (i) Meet profession This REQUIREME by: Based on observa medical records ar it was determined of follow standards of with regard to: a) a medication adminic (Resident #52) rev adhering to physici medication parame orders and adhere Administration poli observed during m (Residents #185, # administering physician orders for 14) reviewed for This deficient prace Reference: New Je 45. Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu professional nurse	age 21 apprehensive Care Plans ded or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, all standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced tions, interviews, review of ad other facility documentation, the facility failed to consistently professional clinical practice ccurately documenting stration for 1 of 1 residents iewed for service for Ex Order 26. 4B1 eters, clarification of physician's nee to the facility Medication cy for 3 of 4 residents edication administration pass edication administration pass edication administration pass to a resident without of 3 residents (Resident #	F6			87, and enroper n of 5/23.) #3 85, d vsician of ining with ss N#3.	
	such services as c health counseling, supportive to or re- and executing med	onal health problems, through asefinding, health teaching, and provision of care storative of life and wellbeing, lical regimens as prescribed by wise legally authorized			during the survey. Ex Order 26. 4B1 was updated on Element #2 Identification of at Risk Residents "All residents have the potential affected by this practice.		

CENTE	49 FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			U	<u>IVID IVO.</u>	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/1	13/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DDOME	DICA TOTAL REHAB	(BISCATAWAY)		1	0 STERLING DRIVE		
PROMEL	JICA TOTAL REHAB	(FISCAIAWAI)		P	PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From paraphysician or dentist Reference: New Jee 45, Chapter 11. Num Practice Act for the "The practice of numurse is defined as responsibilities with casefinding; reinforteaching program to counseling and progrestorative care, unregistered nurse or authorized physician. The deficient practiful following: 1.) The surveyor rerecords of Resident following: The Admission Min assessment, dated facility assessed through a Brief Intervional The resident score indicated that that the service indicated the service in	rsey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: rsing as a licensed practical performing tasks and in the framework of cing the patient and family hrough health teaching, health vision of supportive and der the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally		358	DEFICIENCY)	s of curately ation owing of and ignee ly for 4 ords are eks and dating orders ygen	
	electronic Medication (eMAR) indicated F	er Summary Report and the on Administration Record Resident #52 had a physician which read: [5x Order 26.4B]					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854	011	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	one time a day for the time a day in t	ad a physician order entry, on conference that on conference aled that on conference aled that on conference	F6	358			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. , IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE SCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	On 1/13/23 at 9:40 the IP on the above nurses could not adose was missed to made aware. The I were expected to rat the end of the shwere administered On 1/13/23 at 10:2 RN #1 about misse the Ex Order 26. 4B spoke with the IP yher about the misse the Ex Order 26. 4BI. RN #1 what happened sin stated she tried to when she came into sure what happened acknowledged it we physician to be not with a resident's midose, delayed meditime for a medication. IP. QAC #1 stated done and they wou provide re-education. The surveyor revietitled, "Medication and Guidelines, Long-T Documentation, it is treatments administration.	AM, the surveyor interviewed a concerns. The IP stated if the dminister a medication, or a hat the physician would be IP further stated the nurses eview their eMAR assignment of the ensure all medications and signed for. 4 AM, the surveyor interviewed and signature for Corder 26.4BI on IP eMAR. RN#1 stated she resterday (Corder 20.4BI), who asked ing signatures for the stated she could not recall the it was, "so long ago". RN #1 check her documentation to work last night but still wasn't ed on Corder 20.4BI. RN #1 could be expected for the iffied if there were any changes edication, such as a missed lication, or need to change the on. 4 AM, the surveyor met with Medical Director, QAC #1, and an incident report was to be all the each out to the nurses to on. wed the undated facility policy and Treatment Administration	F	658				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 658	specific standards administered according orders are reported practitioner and derecord including the medication and readministered", and responsible for value completed for any during the shift". NJAC 8:39-11.2 (2.) On 01/05/23 a observed Licensed she reviewed the land Administration Remedications to addincted but were less than the land for stated that although and met the land met	", "Medications not ording to medical practitioner's d to the attending medical pocumented on the clinical ne name and dose of the ason the medication was not d "The licensed nurse is lidating documentation is medication administered b); 29.2(d) t 9:22 AM, the surveyor d Practical Nurse (LPN #3) as Electronic Medication cord (EMAR) and prepared minister to Resident #185 which not limited to: Ex Order 26. 4B1 , Hold for a Ex Order 26. 4B1	F 65	8				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10 S	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE CATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	scheduled at 9:00 did not phone the pto administer the nocordinate with the schedule as described. At 9:56 AM, the sushe reviewed the Emedications to administration to administration. Open the packet of emptied the content open the packet of emptied the transpection of the transpection of the packet of	AM as not administered and physician to obtain permission nedications later in the day to e resident's <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i> libed. rveyor observed LPN #3 as EMAR and prepared minister to Resident #187 which not limited to: Ex Order 26. 4B1 Give 1 outh one time a day for . The order failed medication should be prepared LPN #3 then proceeded to	F6	58				

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Resident #185 at 9 physician's orders At 10:25 AM, LPN prepared medicati included but were topically two times for Ex Order 26. 4B she would not adn because the reside care. LPN #3 state order 26. 4B1 as not ad sign the entry later medication. LPN #Ex Order 26. 4B1 day for conder 26. 4B1 by mouth one time this AM with this AM w	#3 reviewed the EMAR as she ons for Resident #186 which not limited to: Ex Order 26. 4B1 a day (9:00 AM and 5:00 PM)	F	658			
	Resident #186's m administered whice scoop by mouth of LPN #3 stated that the NP that the Exadministered late, scheduled for admired on the comput	as the medication that was ninistration at 9:00 AM, turned er screen of the EMAR when sign the medication out as					
		surveyor interviewed LPN #3 dministration observation. LPN					

	to i oit inebior ate	A MEDIO NO CENTROLO					0000 0001
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING	í		01/ ⁻	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA TOTAL REHAB	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOSE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	at 8:00 A Ex Order 26. 4BI menter the medication pass surveyor asked LPI was for the timing of values used for Ex administration base parameters LPN #3 the policy allowed for a management of the present of the prepared for administration adminis	bottained the resident's content of the AM and utilized the readings for dication administration during is observation. When the N #3 what the facility policy of Ex Order 26. 4BI reading Order 26. 4BI medication ed on physician ordered is stated, "I do not know what or." Wiew with the surveyor on M, LPN #3 stated that at 9:00 is had an order to hold the 26. 4BI to be held in score." To be held in the emedication was not held as estated that she instead waited that the stated that she instead waited that the series of the content is Ex Order 26. 4BI which is the stated that she feared the end of the content is the stated that she feared the 26. 4BI would drop too low 4BI LPN #3 stated that she an order to change the stration time to be given when the drom Ex Order 26. 4BI. The content is the resident of the stration time to be given when the drom Ex Order 26. 4BI. The content is the reading of the stration time to be given when the drom Ex Order 26. 4BI. The content is the reading of the stration time to be given when the drom Ex Order 26. 4BI. The content is the reading of the stration time to be given when the drom Ex Order 26. 4BI. The content is the reading of the stration time to be given when the drom Ex Order 26. 4BI. The content is the reading of the stration time to be given when the drom Ex Order 26. 4BI.	F	658			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: I			CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE SCATAWAY, NJ 08854	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	LPN #3 further sta administration time daily, should have medication could have medication could have medication could have medication could have medicated for the time of th	ted that Resident #186's e for [St Order 10: 48], ordered twice been adjusted so that the lave been administered after completed after 11 AM. Ited that she obtained resident adings at 8 AM, and it was led the Ex Order 26. 4BI reading order 26. 4BI medication to	F6	658				
	time change shoul	d have been requested to 4186's order for Excorder 26, 481						

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUILE		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING	i		01/·	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH FOR CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPORT DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	administration to coare. LPN/CN #1 further specified to admin ounces of water arprior to administration as interview at 11:00 AM, the Irstated she was als Development, stated decided not to admarge the scheduler stated that the resinave been repeate administration as interview at the scheduler stated that the resinave been medication as interview and vital should have been medication accuracy. The IP further state obtained an order administration of about giving it prious the medication with one-hour window (time, or one hour at the surveyor requires the surveyor requires medication particularly should be surveyor requires the s	age 30 coordinate with the resident's a stated that, "An order for should have ister the medication in 8 (eight) and should have been clarified tion in applesauce as it was not with the surveyor on 01/11/23 affection Preventionist (IP) who so responsible for Staff ed that LPN #3 should have minister medications one hour didents Ex Order 26. 4B1 should ed prior to medication thad been approximately 90 signs (Ex Order 26. 4B1) readings) obtained prior to soft administration to ensure to change the time of of the AM care or administered thin parameter guidelines of a cone hour before scheduled due after scheduled due time). The interview by stating that the administration in applesauce, ested to view a copy of LPN as sobservation competency at as not provided by the facility.	F	658			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIR 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	During an interview at 10:45 AM in the the Administrator of further to provide administered to rescheduled parame pass observation at Review of the faci Administration: Merevealed the follow Procedure: If or if medication is questioned: Read Compare original (Mediation Admini Remove medication with medication la status, Contact pheneded, Read specification, Obtain record results on Record), Prepare administration Maccordance with specific and federare responsible for medication time set standard schedule medical practitione medication aides a evaluated annually administration tect treatment docume Medication order in of resident, Name and route of administration of administra	w with the surveyor on 01/13/23 presence of the survey team, stated that. "She had nothing regarding medications that were sidents outside of the eters during the medication at this point." ity policy titled, "Medication edication Pass" (06//21) wing: medication is new for resident, unfamiliar or physician order is original physician order, physician order with MAR estration Record) for accuracy, on from cart, Compare MAR bel for accuracy, verify allergy ysician for clarification, if icial medication administration in vital signs, if applicable, and MAR (Medication Administration	F 65	58			

CENTE	45 FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>JMB NO.</u>	. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING	<u> </u>		01/	13/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ı	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PROME	DICA TOTAL REHAB	+ (PISCATAWAY)		l	IO STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	applicable, Direction for use, diagnosis, Medication specific Orders are transclicensed nurse. The order is responsible initiation of orders and treatments adrimmediately following specific standards. The order is recorded prior to the dependent medical practitioner administered accorders are reported practitioner and do including the name and reason the me The licensed nur responsible for validing the respons	ns for use including the reason or clinical indication, parameters if applicable cribed then noted by the elicensed nurse noting an efor accurate transcription andDocumentation: Medications ministered are documented ng administration or per state Vital signs are taken and eladministration of vital sign tions in accordance with r's ordersMedications not reding to medical practitioner's to the attending medical cumented in the clinical record and dose of the medication dication was not administered rise or medication administered medication administered	F	658			
	at 10:03 AM, the su sitting in the wheel	17.2 (g), 27.1 (a) I tour of the facility on 01/03/23 Irveyor observed Resident #14 Chair with **Total administered e Ex Order 26. 4BI was dated					
	Resident #14 sitting	15 AM, the surveyor observed g in a reclining chair with nistered by Ex Order 26, 4B1. The dated Ex Order 26, 4B1.					
	was admitted to the	dmission Record, Resident #14 e facility with diagnoses which					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH) (EA	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Ex Order 26. 4B1 A review of the phy Medical Record or	/sician orders in the Electronic	F 65	8			
	Medication Admini	eview of the Ex Order 26. 4B1 stration Record (MAR) and stration Record (TAR) did not					
	Director of Nursing Resident #14's phy Exorder 20.4BI at 10:27 at for Ex Order 26.4B	cumentation provided by the g (DON) on Ex Order 20,481, reflected ysician orders were updated on AM to include Ex Order 26,481 as needed or excorder 26,481 as needed or excorder 26,481 for further					
	at 11:00 AM, Certif confirmed that the required a physicial confirmed that the	with the surveyor on 01/09/23 fied Nursing Assistant (CNA) #1 administration of administration of all order. CNA #1 also an order. CNA #1 also as a should not be oblysician's order date.					
	at 12:03 PM, the a Nurse (LPN) #1 re physician's order. orders, LPN#1 cor placed on Ex Order 26:48 Ex Order 26:481 was	w with the surveyor on 01/09/23 ssigned Licensed Practical ported that ported a Upon reviewing Resident #14's affirmed that the order was LPN #1 verified that the odated [St. Order 20.48]. LPN#1 be dated that day (the order I every 7 days."					
	During an interview	with the surveyor on 01/09/23				 	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY MPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	at 12:55 PM, the De #14's Ex Order 26. 4B "unless that is the come look if there wa There is no order." The surveyor review Procedure titled, "Nadministration Guid "General," the procedure to be prescribed are to be prescribed. The surveyor review titled, "Oxygen Administration of the surveyor review titled, "Oxyge	ON identified that Resident should not be dated should not be dated attention of the order is placed Let a previous one [order]. Wed an undated Facility dedication and Treatment delines." Under the heading edure revealed "Centers are to lanagement Matrix for initiation or treatment orders. All orders d by a medical practitioner." Wed the facility procedure hinistration, long term care," of 11/28/22. Under the station," the procedure the practitioner's order for	F 6	58		
	CFR(s): 483.25(b)(§483.25(b) Skin Int §483.25(b)(1) Pres Based on the compresident, the facility (i) A resident receiv professional standar pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that it (ii) A resident with precessary treatments	Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer 1)(i)(ii) egrity sure ulcers. orehensive assessment of a	F 6	36		3/1/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/1	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	promote healing, p new ulcers from de This REQUIREME by: Based on observa review, it was dete a.) evaluate and co for one resident's complete weekly s resident and c.) dis when resolved. Th identified for 1 of 1 reviewed for the control of the control by the following: On 01/03/23 at 10: Resident #29's the following: On 01/03/23 at 10: Resident was lying the mattress with the the resident stated that the control of the control Review of the control Set (MDS), an assificating the resident was total care by staff for MDS further reflections.	revent infection and prevent eveloping. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record rmined that the facility failed to emplete a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Order 26. 4B1 in a timely manner, b.) kin assessments for one continue a Ex Or	F	\$86	F686 Treatment/ Services to Prevented Ex Order 26. 4B1 Element #1 Corrective Actions • Resident #29's West. Order 26:4.b was discontinued as the was resolved. Ex Order 26. 4B1 was add guideline. • The APWN was re-educated regarding documentation in PCC or assessments, evaluation and treatment changes. Element #2 Identification of at Risk Residents • All residents have the potential affected by this practice. Element #3 Systemic Changes • Licensed nurses were re-educated administration guidelines. Element #4 Quality Assurance • Director of Nursing (DON)/desivith pressure ulcers weekly for 4 wand monthly for 3 months to ensure wound management guidelines are followed. Findings will be analyzed DON/Designee and reported in aggregarterly to the QAPI committee for further direction	ed per f all ons, to be ated in the ment gnee dents to be the the the the the the the the the th	
	focus that Residen	oing Care Plan revealed a t #29 had an actual ^{Ex Order 26, 481} the goal to decrease/minimize					

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
01/13/2023	
ON (X5) D BE COMPLETION PRIATE DATE	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01	01/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	Review of the New the nurses signed was was Review of the nurses signed was The surveyor furth #29's Electronic Mathematical the physician or New Exec. Order 26 - the nurses continuous treatment orders to the Control of Nursing (DON) Resident #29's Exhealed. During an interview at 12:08 PM, the Afollowing the Ex Official PM (DON) Resident #29's Exhealed.	TAR reflected that that the treatment to the completed daily on complete dail	F6	686			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING	<u> </u>	01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA TOTAL REHAB	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		TON SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	The APWN further of the contest would notes. During an interview at 01:08 PM, the Down would be a would be at 01:08 PM, the Down would be at 01:08 PM, the Down would be at 01:08 PM, the Exorder 26:4.b at 01:01/11/23 at 2:03 PM #29's orders and contest of a physician puts in the land would be a worder. During a follow up in 01/11/23 at 2:03 PM #29's orders and contest of a physician puts in the land would be a worder. Complete for this "Assessment" tab in stated that we also which could have be buring an interview would be a worder worder would be a worder	with the surveyor on 01/11/23 ON stated there were no Skin on V5.0 completed for the after was discontinued on the could not provide further indicate when the condense when the condense with the surveyor on M, LPN #1 reviewed Resident confirmed there was no order order for the condense when the condense when the condense when the condense when the condense with the surveyor on the condense with the surveyor on the condense with the condense with the surveyor on the condense with the condense w	F6	686		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS 10 STERLING DE PISCATAWAY,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	(EACH C	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO EFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	resolved. The surveyor QAC #1 and QAC resident did not have so the surveyor furth #2 that the nurses the control of the surveyor furth #2 that the nurses should have the control of the surveyor furth #2 that the nurses should have the control of the surveyor furth #2 that the nurse to leave at 12:01 PM, Certif #2 stated that if shabout a resident surveyor from their prior control of the contro	reyor further discussed with #2 the concern that the ve an order for the concern that the ve an order set of the surveyor. The very concern that the very concern that the very concern that the for new orders. If we with the surveyor on 01/12/23 field Nursing Assistant (CNA) with the surveyor on 01/12/23 field Nursing Assistant (CNA) with the surveyor on the examples would immediately book at the resident's to condition. Interview with the surveyor on PM, LPN #1 stated that he shower days to assess and he would document on the EMR. For Resident #29, the during care and he observed the very concern that the shower days to assess the during care and he observed that he shower days to assess the during care and he observed that he during care and he observed the very concern that the shower days to assess the during care and he observed that he during care and he observed the very care that the shower days to assess the during care and he observed the very care that the shower days to assess the during care and he observed that he during care and he observed that he during care and he observed the very care that the shower days to assess the during care and he observed the very care that the shower days to assess the during care and he observed that the shower days to assess the very care that the shower days to assess the very care that the shower days to assess the very care that the shower days to assess the very care that the shower days to assess the very care that the shower days to assess the very care that the shower days to assess the very care that the shower days to assess the very care that the shower days to assess the very care that the shower days to assess the very care that the very	Fe	86			

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	o1/09/23. The APV healed on resident's stated that if a the treatment continue was a clarification discontinued the tr healed. The APW mistake as a providence of the Interest	AN stated that the Ex Order 26.4BI and she monitored the weekly. The APWN further order 26.4bII, she will discontinue surveyor inquired, why did the attempt the nurse and she eatment on the could be my	F 6	86			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	pressure injury, treatment completion, and weekly wound rounds.		F 6	86		
	CFR(s): 483.25(c)(1) §483.25(c) Mobility, §483.25(c)(1) The fresident who enters range of motion docrange of motion unl condition demonstrof motion is unavoid. §483.25(c)(2) A resmotion receives apprevent further decrevent furt	facility must ensure that a state facility without limited es not experience reduction in ess the resident's clinical ates that a reduction in range dable; and ident with limited range of propriate treatment and erange of motion and/or to rease in range of motion. ident with limited mobility eservices, equipment, and tain or improve mobility with icable independence unless a sy is demonstrably unavoidable. Not is not met as evidenced ation, interview, record review, facility documentation, it was a facility failed to ensure that a liter 26. 4B1 of the control of the co	F 6	F688 Maintain/ Prevent Decre Range of Motion Element #1 Corrective Actions • A physician order was obta use of the and entered medical record for Resident #2 care plan of Resident #21 was Element #2 Identification of at	ained for the d into the 21. The updated.	3/1/23
	•	ridenced by the following: or of the facility on 01/03/23 at		ResidentsAll residents have the pote affected by this practice.	ntial to be	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING			01/1	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	10:03 AM, the surve with a secondary 26.481 to observed a secondary 26.481 to observed a secondary 26.481 to observed a secondary 21 and remains a secondary 21 with a secondary 21 with a secondary 21 as leep the secondary 26.481. The observed on the best observ	the surveyor observed resident #21 of the content of the surveyor of the surveyor observed and surveyor observed and surveyor observed on the en asked how often the content of the surveyor observed on the en asked how often the content of the surveyor observed on the en asked how often the content of the surveyor observed on the en asked how often the content of the surveyor observed on the en asked how often the content of the surveyor observed on the en asked how often the content of the surveyor observed on the en asked how often the content of the surveyor observed on the surveyor obse	F6	888	Element #3 Systemic Change Licensed nurses were re-educe ensure residents receive appropria services to prevent further decreas range of motion. Licensed nurses will receive education on hire as part of clinical orientation regarding physician orduse of adaptive devices. Element #4 Quality Assurance Director of Nursing/designee we conduct walking rounds weekly for weeks, then monthly for 3 months a observe residents with orders for sor braces, and check for physician and interventions as appropriate or care plans. Findings will be analyze the DON/Designee and reported in aggregate quarterly to the QAPI committee for further direction.	te e in ers and fill 4 and plints orders or the ed by		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH) (EA	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	and the Ex Order 26. 4B1 Administration Re Administration Re resident's Ex Order 26 During an interview at 11:00 AM, Certiconfirmed that Exphysician orders at 12:03 PM, the answer (LPN) #1 re was responsible for plans. LPN #1 furtunit manager). If it added, I try to do in When asked if Excare planning topic When asked to ide documented, LPN to prevent worsen to prevent worsen to the except and train. Every be with them." Up physician orders, I would be night ship During an interview at 12:55 PM, the Archabilitation (AD discharge from reliable and train the Rehabilitation (AD discharge from reliable and train the	in did not identify the Corder 26. 4BI intervention. A review of physician orders, Medication cord (MAR) and Treatment cord (TAR) did not address the 4BI or any interventions. W with the surveyor on 01/09/23 fied Nursing Assistant (CNA) #1	F 68				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	responsible for en the provided Rehabilitation of a resident's refusal tregarding the provided Rehabilitation of a resident's refusal tregarding the provided Rehabilitation of a resident's refusal tregarding the provided Rehabilitation of the	R stated that nursing was suring that the resident wore ed N Exec Order 26:4-bit, and notified ny changes, including the to wear the commentation provided by the 3 at 1:04 PM, the Therapy orm revealed, "Under Splint to the "handroll" was identified in checked off to "apply roll to er extremity." Handwritten next fied "as tolerated every day". The reviewed the Therapy ary signed on Ex Order 26. 4B1 at d., "Nursing Ex Order 26. 4B1 at d. "Nursing Ex Order 26. 4B1 at d. Corder 26. 4B1 at d. Corder 26. 4B1 at d. Corder 26. 4B1 at d. Therapy sed/trained. Ex Order 26. 4B1 at d. Order	F 688			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315522	B. WING _	ving 01/	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA TOTAL REHAB +	· (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE COMPLÉTION
F 688	The surveyor review procedure titled, "Fa Purpose" revealed of motion, decrease provide support and limbs through use of Under Procedure, if #1 "Verify medical pushould specify what used as well as	wed the undated facility acility Braces/Splints", Under " To maintain function range muscle contractures and d alignment for weakened of braces and/or splints". d documented: bractitioner's order. Order t type of brace/splint should be	F 68	38	
	Management Matrix non-medication or to are to prescribed by NJAC 8:39-27.2(m) Nurse Aide Peform CFR(s): 483.35(d)(7) Regular The facility must coof every nurse aide months, and must peducation based or reviews. In-service requirements of §447 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview documentation, it was non-medication or the service of the service o	Review-12 hr/yr In-Service (a) a medical practitioner". Review-12 hr/yr In-Service (b) alar in-service education. (c) mplete a performance review at least once every 12 provide regular in-service at the outcome of these training must comply with the	F 73	F730 – CNA Performance Appraisa hours education Element #1 Corrective Actions	3/1/23 al/ 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				SURVEY PLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PROMED	ICA TOTAL REHAB	+ (PISCATAWAY)		1	0 STERLING DRIVE		
I KOMEL	NOA TOTAL KLITAD	(I ISSAIAWAI)		F	PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 730	Continued From page 46		F 7	'30			
	evaluations and 12 training as required				 Performance evaluations for CNA's, were immediately comple the required 12 hours of annual e were provided. 	ed, and ducation	
		ice was identified for 5 of 5 denced by the following:			 The DON and HR director we re-educated about the requirement complete annual performance even 	nt to	
	facility's list of CNA training and perform	AM the surveyor reviewed the s and requested the in-service mance evaluations for 5 who had been hired on			from the date of hire for each CN utilize a spreadsheet to track CN annual performance review due dand to document the required 12 annual education. Element #2 Identification of at Ris	A, to A's ates, hours of	
	(HR) director provio of a document titled	AM, the Human Resources ded the surveyor with a printout d, "Transcript Report-Nurse with Training Hours."			Residents All Residents have the potent affected by this practice. An audit of performance evaluation of Center CNAs was completed to	ial to be	
	Completions with T #5, #6, and #7, but Additionally, there v transcript provided	anscript Report-Nurse Aide fraining Hours" included CNA did not include CNA #8 or #9. was no evidence on the that ensured that CNAs #5, d 12 hours of in-service			those in need of an annual review 12 hours of education. Element #3 Systemic Change • HR/designee tracks complian completion of annual performance evaluations and required educatio • Annual performance evaluation Center CNAs were completed, an	ce with	
	transcript report wit director confirmed not include tracking CNAs. When asked that were not on the stated that "corpora handed to the surve determine how man CNA completed.	MM, the surveyor reviewed the the HR director. The HR that the transcript report did to of hours of education for the diabout the other two CNAs transcript, the HR director ate" had provided what was eyor and she was unable to my hours of education each with the surveyor on 1/10/23 ector of Nursing (DON) stated			education as required provided. Element #4 Quality Assurance The HR Director/designee will the schedule of CNA annual performance evaluations weekly for the next for weeks then monthly for two months ensure evaluations are completed and required education provided. Director/designee will discuss all with the Director of Nursing and Administrator. Findings will be reat the quarterly QAPI committee in for review and further action as	I review rmance ur ns to I timely The HR indings	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	During an interview HR director in the p 01/13/23 at 10:43 A provide additional i was responsible to hours to ensure ear of training and also evaluations were donot have them come A review of an unda "Employee Develop Appraisal your jo 90 days after hire, annually thereafter training is necessar of quality care to on be responsible for to your position. You in mandatory training HR designee will correquirements to your position. You in mandatory training HR designee will correquirements to your position. You in mandatory training HR designee will correquirements to your position. You in mandatory training HR designee will correquirements to your position. You in mandatory training HR designee will correquirements to your position. You in mandatory training HR designee will correquirements to your position. You in mandatory training HR designee will correquirements to your position. You in mandatory training HR designee will correquirements to your position. You in mandatory training HR designee will correquirements to your position. You in mandatory training HR designee will correquire ments to your position. You in mandatory training HR designee will correquire ments to your position. You in mandatory training HR designee will correct the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be provinced to the province of the province will be	performance evaluations CNAs. With the Administrator, and presence of the survey team on AM, the HR director could not information. She stated she monitor the CNA in-service in CNA receives twelve hours to ensure performance one annually, but the DON did inpleted. Attended facility policy titled, prement" included; "Performance in performance will be reviewed transfer or promotion andIn-service Training; Ongoing material or provide the highest level or patients/residents. You will participating in training related or will be paid for participating ing. Your supervisor and/or the information of the performance those in the performance in the performance of the performance of the performance in the performance of the perf	F7		appropriate.		3/1/23
	§483.45(c)(2) This of the resident's me	review must include a review edical chart.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01/	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	§483.45(c)(4) The irregularities to the facility's medical di and these reports (i) Irregularities indug that meets the (d) of this section f (ii) Any irregularitied during this review is separate, written reattending physiciar director and director and director and the irregularity (iii) The attending president's medical irregularity has been action has been tabe no change in the physician should dithe resident's medical irregularity has been action has been tabe no change in the physician should dithe resident's medical irregularity has been action has been tabe no change in the physician should dithe resident's medical irregularity has been tabe no change in the physician should dithe resident's medical irregularity has been tabe no change in the physician should dithe resident's medical irregularity has been tabe no change in the physician should dithe resident's medical irregularity has been tabe no change in the physician should dithe resident's medical irregularity has been tabe no change in the physician should dithe resident's medical irregularity has been tabe no change in the physician should dithe resident's medical irregularity has been tabe no change in the physician should dithe resident's medical irregularity has been tabe no change in the physician should differ it is not the physician	pharmacist must report any attending physician and the rector and director of nursing, must be acted upon. Clude, but are not limited to, any e criteria set forth in paragraph or an unnecessary drug. It is noted by the pharmacist must be documented on a seport that is sent to the analythmatical profinering and lists, at a dent's name, the relevant drug, the pharmacist identified. Only is in the pharmacist identified on reviewed and what, if any, ken to address it. If there is to be medication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in	F7	F756 – Drug Regimen F Pharmacist Element #1 – Corrective • The consultant phar recommendations for Re reviewed with the physic addressed. • The attending physic	Actions macist (CP) esident #5 were cian and properly		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING		01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	The surveyor reviefrom Ex Order 26. that the CP gener. Review (MMR) Phinis recommendation physician. The suphysician did not a Notes. During an intervier at 10:36 AM, the suphysician did not at 10:36 AM, the suphysician grecommendation of the complete did not a n	ewed the progress notes (PN)	F 756	Resident #5 were re-educate timely completion of CP recording and proper completion of the Regimen Review forms Element #2 Identification of Residents All residents have the paraffected by this practice. Element #3 – Systemic Cha The Director of Nursing re-educated about the need completion of the CP Medical Review recommendations in the endered completion of the CP Medical Review recommendations, note decording and date the forms. Element #4 – Quality Assurated in the CP Medication Region and the CP Medication Regions for timely response documentation of rationales one month and then monthly months. Findings will be reported to the review and further action as	ommendations e Medication at Risk otential to be nge was to review ation Regimen nonthly to address esision nd complete, ance randomly gimen e with weekly for y for two orted at the neeting for	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/ ⁻	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	handwritten signate observed that the served that the server noted." The Covaluate if a Ex Order could be attempted further reflected a Physician Response recommendation (simplement any chabelow." The surver portion of the MMF further contained a Ex Order 26. 4B1 signature of the AFT the signature was resignature was a simplement and the signature was reflected a handwr Response "Decline and do not wish to the reasons(s) below the "Rationale" por The MMR PN furth notation "*See Diagonature was not contain the signature was not contain the s	reflected "NU Exec. Order 26:4-b.1" In the surveyor beignature was not dated. Precommended "please der 26:4-b.1" In the surveyor der 26:4-b.1 at this time." The MMR PN chandwritten "X" for the se "Decline the end above and do not wish to enges due to the reasons(s) ender 26:4-b.1 and a ender 26:4-b.1 are flected enges e	F	756			

OLIVIL	NO I ON MEDICANE	A MILDICAID SLIVICES				AND NO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING	<u> </u>		01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA TOTAL REHAB +	· (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	"please evaluate if could be MMR PN further rethe Physician Resprecommendation(s implement any chabelow." The survey portion of the MMR further contained a CRNP (APN) note* the APN. The surve signature was not compared to the APN and the survey of the su	attempted at this time. The flected a handwritten "X" for onse "Decline the above and do not wish to nges due to the reasons(s) for observed the "Rationale". PN was blank. The MMR PN handwritten notation "*See floorer 20-431" and a signature of eyor observed that the lated. The flected which reflected which reflected which handwritten are blank and andwritten signature or date. The form was blank and andwritten signature or date. The form was blank and andwritten signature or date. The APN stated that the CP ewed each resident's nade recommendations. The commendations to the Director and she provided these forms of the physician would address ian was not available, their ete the task. Once the were completed, they were N. Tryeyor and APN reviewed each reviewed each reviewed each reviewed each reviewed they were N.	F	756			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756		•	F 75	6		
	Resident #5 had a between	. The APN further der 26.481 PN further reflected that a history of Ex Order 26.481 without complications with conduction or the last two days. edged that she did not fill in this				
	the Ex Order 26. 4B1 Ex Or	MMR PN, the APN reviewed rder 26. 4BI PN and e did not fill in the rationale on				
	- For the that the form was	MMR PN, the APN confirmed incomplete.				
	Resident #5 had confirmed that she The APN further r	MMR PN, the APN stated that in the content of the c				
	- For the Ex Order 26, 481 the Ex Order 26, 481 PN a fill in the rationale	MMR PN, the APN reviewed and confirmed that she did not .				
	- For the Ex Order 26.4BI that the form was	MMR PN, the APN confirmed incomplete.				
	recommendations	PN stated that the CP should be completed right an understanding of completing indations.				
	at 10:48 AM, the	w with the surveyor on 01/13/23 Quality Assurance Consultant #1 at the MMR PNs were not				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	Continued From page 53 completed in their entirety. Review of the facility's Medication Regimen		F 7	'56			
		ty's Medication Regimen d ^{Ex Order 28, 481} reflected the					
	recommendations	R for patients and will generate with the overall goal of outcomes and minimizing nces.					
	The findings and/o	review of the medical record. r recommendations are tronic health record					
	recommendations DON and retained master tracking sys	s three copies of the MRR with one copy provided to the in the MRR binder as the stem, one copy provided to the nd one copy provided to the n or prescriber.					
	contacts the attend obtain orders as we designee documen patient's clinical red	ignee reviews the MRR and ling physician to review and arranted. The DON, or its on the MRR and in the cord, the physician order(s) ompleted MRR to the DON in CP's review.					
		ysician documents the review actions or orders on the MRR.					
	the MRR is filed in Legal/Miscellaneou master tracking bir	s complete, the paper copy of the patient's clinical record - us tab. The copy from the oder is removed and securely sing in the secure document					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315522	B. WING _		01/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA TOTAL REHAB +	· (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 756	Continued From pa shred box. NJAC 8:39 - 29.3 (a		F 75	5	
	Label/Store Drugs a CFR(s): 483.45(g)(l	and Biologicals	F 76	1	3/1/23
	Drugs and biological labeled in accordant professional principal propriate access	g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be ace with currently accepted les, and include the ory and cautionary e expiration date when			
	§483.45(h) Storage	of Drugs and Biologicals			
	Federal laws, the fa biologicals in locked	cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and d compartments under proper is, and permit only authorized access to the keys.			
	locked, permanently storage of controlled the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distriquantity stored is more readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, it was deternated and ensure that expiners were removed from	facility must provide separately affixed compartments for d drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the inimal and a missing dose can service of the facility and record mined that the facility failed to red medications and supplies the medication rooms and ts where other current in use		F761 – Storage of Drugs and Biological Element #1 – Corrective Actions • Second Floor Medication Room o Expired medications in the second floor medication room large refriger	n ond

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD				SURVEY
		315522	B. WING			01/1	3/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				1	0 STERLING DRIVE		
PROME	DICA TOTAL REHAB	+ (PISCATAWAY)		P	PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 761		-	F7	761			
		b.) ensure that each			were removed and properly destroye		
		efrigerator was maintained and			o Expired medications and supplies	s in	
		that each medication room			the Medication room cabinet were		
		ed a secured/locked narcotics			removed and properly destroyed.		
		ently document medication			o A lock was placed on the small b	lack	
		emperatures. This deficient			refrigerator.		
		fied for 2 of 2 units and was			Third Floor Medication Room The amell refrigerator was properly	wh.	
	evidenced by the fo	bilowing.			 The small refrigerator was prope defrosted. 	riy	
	On 01/10/22 at 10:	46 AM, surveyor #1 inspected				llod	
		m on the second floor with the			o A secured narcotic box was insta in the small refrigerator and the	illeu	
		Supervisor (RNS) and			refrigerator locked.		
	observed the follow				o Expired medications and syringe	s in	
	observed the follow	villig.			the Medication room cabinet were	J III	
	1. The RNS and su	ırveyor #1 reviewed the			removed and properly destroyed.		
		l in the large refrigerator and			Third Floor Crash Cart		
		I the following items were			o All expired items in the crash car	t	
		movax 23 syringe expired			were removed and properly destroye		
	11/22/22, one Fam	otidine Injection 40 mg/4 ml			o The checklist of all contents in th	e	
	expired 09/2022 an	nd one IV Daptomycin 500			crash cart was updated to include		
	mg/100 mg expired	d 01/02/23.			expiration dates.		
					o The expired Biohazard container	spill	
		ewed the lower cabinet to the			kits were replaced.		
		the presence of the RNS, and			Element #2 Identification of at Risk		
		I, that the following items were			Residents	, he	
		of Vitamin B-6 50 mg tablets			All residents have the potential to	o be	
		four bottles of Aspirin 325 mg			affected by this practice.		
	expired 12/22.				 All crash carts, biohazard kits, and med rooms were immediately checket 		
	3 Surveyor #1 obs	erved that the small black			any expired or improperly stored	eu ioi	
		have a lock affixed to the			medications or supplies.		
	refrigerator.	The Carlott annotation the			Element #3		
					Checking the biohazard spill kit		
	4. Surveyor #1 obs	erved that both refrigerators			expiration dates was added to the cra	ash	
		/accine Refrigerator			cart checklist and licensed nurses		
		Temp Log) affixed to each			re-educated.		
		s incomplete. Review of the			 Licensed nurses were re-educate 	ed	
		the Month, Year and			about the importance of removing all		
		checked to record the			expired medications from the medica		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	E SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING		01/	13/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF		
BBOME	NCA TOTAL BEHAR	+ (DISCATAMAY)		10 STERLING DRIVE		
PROMEL	DICA TOTAL REHAB	+ (PISCATAWAT)		PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From pa	age 56	F 7	761		
F 761	Refrigerator temper (AM and PM), Refrigerator temperator temperato	eratures only, the Day, Time rigerator (temperature),	F7	room refrigerators and car returning medications to the and destroying all narcotic policy. Licensed nursing staff re-education to ensure reflogs are properly complete policy. Licensed nurses were about keeping all medicat refrigerators locked and refrigerators locked and refrigerators locked and refrigerators properly secured narcotic boxes. Element #4 Director of Nursing/decheck medication refrigerators weeks, then monthly for 3 ensure all expired medicat supplies are removed, narproperly secured in a lock refrigerators that are locked temperature logs are composed at clinical meet appropriate and reported the DON at the quarterly of meeting for review and fur appropriate. Director of Nursing/decheck crash carts during in for 4 weeks, then monthly	he pharmacy es per Center f received frigerator temp ed daily per e re-educated ions efrigerated d in locked esignee will abinets and veekly for 4 6 months to ations and rectics are ed box in ed, and apleted per gs will be ings as in aggregate by QAPI committee rther action as esignee will rounds weekly	
	temperatures daily On 01/10/23 at 11:	51 AM, two surveyors floor medication room with the		ensure all expired medical supplies are removed and checklist is signed daily by nurse per Center procedu be discussed at clinical mappropriate and reported	tions and If the crash cart by the licensed lire. Findings will eetings as	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/1	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	was not locked and locked box inside of medications. The standard following items: thr Humalog, one seal Ophthalmic 2.5 ml Basaglar insulin perinsulin per	erved the small refrigerator didid not contain a secured, of the refrigerator for narcotic small refrigerator contained the ee sealed boxes of one vial of ed bottle of Latanoprost solution, three prefilled ens, two prefilled Humulin refilled Lantus insulin pens, largine pens. The surveyor #1 hat the ice compartment of the ontained a thick layer of ice. NS confirmed the observations. The surveyor #1 hat the ice compartment of the ontained a thick layer of ice. NS confirmed the observations. The surveyor #1 hat the ice compartment of the ontained a thick layer of ice. NS confirmed the observations.	F7	761	the DON at the quarterly QAPI commeeting for review and further actional appropriate.		
	At that time, the RN	NS acknowledged that the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From p	age 58	F 76	51		
	was nurse supervi to check the refrig both floors. The two surveyors cart, situated near	ncomplete and stated that she sor and it was her responsibility erator temperatures daily on a reviewed the third floor crash the nurses' station, and				
	0.09 oz lubricating 0.09 oz lubricating surveyors further o crash cart, affixed	wing expired items: Twenty-one jelly expired 12/19, and six jelly expired 01/20. The observed to the right of the to the wall, was a container Biohazard Spill Kits with an 10/31/22.				
	reviewed the seconear the nurses's following expired in lubricating Jelly ex E-z lubricating Jelly of Petroleum Jelly Non-Conductive C 11/01/21, one Inneand one Yankauer surveyors observe affixed to the wall,	:09 PM, the two surveyors nd floor crash cart, situated tation, and observed the tems: nine packets of E-z spired 3/2021, eight packets of y expired 1/2020, two packets expired 02/21, one connecting Tubing expired er Cannula expired 06/30/21, expired 11/28/21. The ed to the right of the crash cart, was a container which housed II Kits with an expiration date of				
	01/10/23 at 12:39	interview with surveyor #1 on PM, the RNS stated, "I believe or checked the crash cart."				
	01/10/23 at 1:06 P was no locked/sec floor refrigerator.	interview with surveyor #1 on PM, the RNS verified that there cured narcotics box in the third She stated that if there was a ho had a narcotic that needed				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	buring an intervie at 11:10 AM, the Description of the presence of the medication storage medications and considers to the province of the medication of the medications, and residents. The DO the medications, and resident medication of the medications, and resident medication of the crash cart on stated that there was hift filled out to consider the DON in could not locate the binder was kept from the could not locate the completion of the could be in date of the binder, check complete the Bas While at the crash reviewed the Biohalmonth of the complete of the Bas While at the crash reviewed the Biohalmonth of the complete of the Bas While at the crash reviewed the Biohalmonth of the complete of the Bas While at the crash reviewed the Biohalmonth of the complete of the Bas While at the crash reviewed the Biohalmonth of the country of t	that it would be stored in the	F 761			
	The DON was not reviewed by the n the crash cart and	n from their basket on the wall. t sure if the spill kits were ight nurse when she reviewed I was uncertain if the spill kits the Basic Crash Cart Checklist.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	room with surveyor was a large and so medication room a did not require to be housed flu vaccine the responsibility or monitor the refriger she expected that monitored daily so at correct temperary. At that time, survey the third floor refriguence, locked na stated that the narrowas resident specific buring an interview at 10:48 AM, the Questated that the facility for the crash carts. Review of the Basi include the Biohazar Review of the facility Treatment Administ Care reflected that are securely stored medication room. That controlled substance lock box controlled sub	If the second floor medication of #1. The DON confirmed there in all refrigerator in the individual stated the small refrigerator in the locked because it only is. The DON stated that it was if the Nursing Supervisors to rator temperatures daily and the temperatures will be that the medications are kept tures. If and DON discussed that perator did not contain a procious box. The DON further cotics could be stored in the tics box unless the narcotic fic. If with surveyor #1 on 01/13/23 and the surveyor #	F	761			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING _		01/	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	are stored in accorpractice. Review of the facili Management docucart check sheet at the contents of the per cart per month reflected to check equipment stored is crash cart checklist the cart is opened expiration dates. It designee: replaces secures the cart worders, signs and document further resignature logs are Assurance Perform for review and follows. NJAC 8:39-29.4 (of Food Procurement CFR(s): 483.60(i) (ii) (iii) §483.60(i) Food sate or local authority in the facility must - §483.60(i) (iii) - Procure approved or consistate or local authority in the facility must - §483.60(iii) This may include from local produce and local laws or region of facilities from using facilities from using facilities from using the cart of the facility in the facilities from using facilities fro	ity's undated Emergency ment reflected to use a crash and signature form daily to verify crash cart. One sheet is used . The document further emergency care items and an the crash cart against the t once a month and whenever to validate contents and The licensed nurse or a items with expired dated, ith break-away lock and dates crash cart checklist. The eflected that checklists and submitted to the Quality nance Improvement committee ow-up upon completion. (e)(h), 29.7(b) (store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 1)(2) Ifety requirements. Cure food from sources dered satisfactory by federal, orities. e food items obtained directly rs, subject to applicable State	F 76			3/1/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01/	01/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	safe growing and for (iii) This provision of from consuming for S483.60(i)(2) - Stor serve food in according standards for food This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative reviews, it was deterviews, it wa	bood-handling practices. does not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional	F 8	F812 Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary Element #1 The hamburgers were im properly submerged beneath Walk-in Refrigerator The cucumbers were disc the bin cleaned. Food Preparation Area The can opener was immore cleaned and added to a daily schedule. Kitchen Galley The stove interior and ex were cleaned and added to the cleaning schedule. The items found in the own immediately removed and die re-educated to prevent any iteleft inside the oven. Dietary staff were re-educated to prevent any iteleft inside the oven. Da#1 was immediately result in the store equipment cleaning schedule. Da#1 was immediately result in the store equipment cleaning schedule. The small refrigerator tentogs in rooms #334, #338, an removed and current month in place.	mediately the water. carded, and nediately cleaning terior spaces ne daily ven were etary staff ems being cated per the e-educated to v covered all nediately nerature d #346 were		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/1	13/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				10	0 STERLING DRIVE		
PROME	DICA TOTAL REHAB	+ (PISCATAWAY)		P	ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From particles to ensure a safe further stated that to be utilized to mannext day. 2. In the walk-in read on the second of the second of the second of the second of a white plaque of the the second of a white plaque of the second	age 63 ag water as it was required to e thawing process. Cook #1 he intended to defrost the meat ake meat loaf to be served the frigerator: shelf of a three-tiered wired clear, plastic bin which umber that had multiple areas substance, a second cucumber ave been cut in half, was not begun to decay. There was a with yellow and brown outer removed the items from the bin within a smaller bin. The DSD ove the outer leaves from the d them, and stated that the good. She then returned the orage bin. The DSD stated that build have been discarded and m storage. The surveyor noted 12/21/22 on the produce bin tain a use by date. The DSD not know why the use by date on the produce was normally or of receipt. ack of a free-standing wired opened five-pound box of t were marked with a received	F 8	312	Element #2 Identification of at Risk Residents • All residents have the potential affected by this practice. • Kitchen equipment was inspect cleaned and sanitized as appropriate Element #3 Systemic Change • An equipment cleaning schedule reviewed and revised that assigned responsibility for cleaning areas of kitchen by role and timeframe. Diest staff received education regarding to cleaning schedule. • The DSD received re-education regarding proper labeling, dating, defrosting and storage of food to prontamination. • Dietary staff received re-education regarding proper use of hairnets to prevent food borne illness. • The Dining Services Director (E and Kitchen staff were re-educated regarding labeling and dating of all products in all refrigerators and free the kitchen and all produce bins per Center policy. • Nursing staff were re-educated monitoring all resident refrigerators labeling and dating any resident food items being stored in the refrigerators labeling and dating any resident food items being stored in the refrigerators labeling refrigerator and freezer tem daily. Element #4 Quality Assurance	to be ed and te. le was the tary the tion OSD) food exers in r about and od ors and	
	contain an opened space provided. The another sticker on by date, but it mus	2, the packing label failed to date or use by date in the ne DSD stated that there was the box which contained a use t have fallen off. When the DSD why it was important to			 The Dining Services Director/designee conducts weekly inspections of the kitchen to assure compliance with all sanitation, food storage, labeling and dating, and fo handling and preparation regulation 	od	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/1	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA TOTAL REHAB			10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	ensure that an ope were written on an potentially hazardo chicken would be of tomorrow and faile c) In a food preparation area. The surveyor obse mounted on the from preparation area. To opener from the hoblade of the can ophad a dried, black blade and a single was noted on the ucover. The DSD stocked that the PM The DSD stated the schedule in place towas cleaned. d) In the presence galley of the kitched The surveyor obse of a six-burner stocked shiny substance enexterior surfaces of there was also a myellow dried substated burners. The DSD cleaned on 12/23/2 cleaned every 15 ceres.	ened date and a use by date opened package of chicken, a sus food, she stated that the cooked today and served d to provide a rationale. ation area: rved a can opener that was ont of the table in the food The DSD removed the can older upon request and the pener was visibly soiled and substance on the anterior strand of an orange substance upper portion of the blade ated that she personally pener in the dishwasher on the DSD stated that a soiled cause contamination. The DSD Cook should have cleaned it, at there was no cleaning to ensure that the can opener	F8	112	Findings will be discussed with the Administrator and reported in aggr by the DSD at the quarterly QAPI committee meeting for review and action as appropriate. The Maintenance Director/des monitoring Resident room refrigers temperature logs weekly for one mand monthly thereafter to be sure to completed and monitored for safe temperatures. Findings will be dis with the Administrator and reported aggregate by the DSD at the quart QAPI committee meeting for review further action as appropriate.	egate further ignee is ator onth they are scussed d in erly	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING _		01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 812	The surveyor requered oven door that was The DSD stated that the facility. When the a cloth rag was not and a cleaning uter bottom rack of the coven door and the facility oven door and the facility oven door and the facility of the DSD removed posed a potential fingeresent at that time inside of the oven continued of the oven continued of the oven of there at that time inside of the oven	ested that the DSD open the beneath the six-burner stove. at the oven was not utilized by the DSD opened the oven door, and on the top rack of the oven, asil (scraper) was noted on the oven. Both the inside of the floor of the oven were heavily nite and yellow food particles, the cloth rag and stated that it are hazard. Cook #2 who was a stated that she cleaned the on 01/01/23, and the rag was	F8	12		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		_ ,	01/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 0885	TATE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	at 11:17 AM, the D (DSDM) stated that should have been of Administrator who stated, "It was dirty furnish the surveyor schedule. At 11:57 AM, in a lathe stated that, "The a cleaning schedul there should have been of the facility of the f	ining Services District Manager it the six-burner stove top cleaned daily. The was present at that time in the DSDM then agreed to be with the kitchen cleaning after interview with the DSDM, are was no process in place for e in the kitchen previously, but been." It y policy titled, "Food: sed 09/17) revealed the res:Dining Services staff will food preparation procedures nation by potentially harmful, and chemical contamination. Ontact equipment, and food ill be cleaned and sanitized the Cook(s) thaws frozen items sting prior to preparation using grathods:Completely m under cold water (at a degrees F or below) that is to agitate and float loose ice ty policy titled, "Use By" Dating 2/01/15) revealed the following: e/Temperature Control for ded but were not limited to: ith: "Use by" date seven days ats, eggs, and other frozen ed in the refrigerator to thaw:	F8	12		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10 8	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE CATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	(Revised 09/17), restatement: All food clean, sanitary, and Procedures: All equipment and sanitized after every equipment will be compared to be considered and maint food contact equipment will be compared after every equipment end of the members will have confined in a hair reproperly restrained 2. During the initial observed the small 338, and 346. Atta a Refrigerator/Free Log) dated Octobe reflected columns. Temp, Other Temp temperatures of the The Temp Logs fur were not complete follows: - The Temp Log from following dates we 10/03/22, 10/04/22.	diservice equipment will be din proper working order. uipment will be routinely ained in accordance with ections and training materials. will be properly trained in the tenance of all equipment. All ment will be cleaned and ry use. All non-food contact clean and free of debris. The rector will submit requests for pair to the Administrator and/or etor as needed ity policy titled, "Staff Attire" vealed the following: All pproved attire for the eir duties. Procedure: All staff et their hair off the shoulders, net or cap, and facial hair	F8	312			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING_		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	10/20/22, 10/21/22 10/26/22, 10/27/22 and 10/31/22. - The Temp Log fro following dates wer 10/03/22, 10/10/22 10/14/22, 10/15/22 of "11:", 10/18/22, 10/22/22, 10/23/22 10/28/22, 10/29/22 - The Temp Log fro following dates wer 10/03/22, 10/04/22 10/09/22, 10/14/22 10/20/22, 10/21/22 10/26/22, 10/27/22 During an interview at 1:25 PM, Reside cleaned out the refunction of the temperatures, and the temperatures and the temperatur	age 68 , 10/17/22, 10/18/22, 10/19/22, 10/22/22, 10/23/22, 10/24/22, 10/28/22, 10/29/22, 10/30/22, 10/05/22, 10/05/22, 10/06/22, 10/08/22, 10/11/22, 10/12/22, 10/13/22, 10/17/22 reflected the "Time" 10/19/22, 10/26/22, 10/27/22, 10/24/22, 10/26/22, 10/27/22, 10/30/22, and 10/31/22. The blank: 10/01/22, 10/21/22, 10/30/22, and 10/31/22. The blank: 10/01/22, 10/02/22, 10/25/22, 10/05/22, 10/06/22, 10/08/22, 10/05/22, 10/06/22, 10/08/22, 10/15/22, 10/16/22, 10/19/22, 10/28/22, 10/23/22, 10/25/22, 10/28/22, and 10/31/22. The with the surveyor on 01/05/22 and #31 stated that the staff frigerator yesterday. The with the surveyor on 01/11/23 dministrator stated that the staff frigerator logs are to be down the maintenance are new temperature logs on nonthly. The Certified Nursing will check the temperatures. The Administrator stated, "I still is not happening and I talk at I just hired a new stor; and I hope it will be up and stor; and I hope it will be up and	F 8	12			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	was important to rethe correct temper not get sick. During an intervier at 12:29 PM, CNA the 3-11 shift and the temperature or rooms and make swas spoiled. CNA should be recorder frigerator; and the assigned to do this out. During an intervier at 10:26 AM, Regithat she worked the shift. She was insmonitor the temper refrigerators, to chexpired items and were clean. RN #* logs were maintain two months. RN # CNAs doing it." During an intervier at 10:47 AM, Qual stated that the initinconsistent. The the refrigerator log provide the binder	w with the surveyor on 01/12/23 .#3 stated that he worked on that he was instructed to take if the refrigerators in resident sure they are clean and nothing if a stated that the temperature d on the door of the nat normally, the 11-7 shift was is task, but we help each other w with the surveyor on 01/13/23 stered Nurse (RN) #1 stated aree days per week on night intructed that the CNAs were to return the temperature to make sure the refrigerators I stated that the temperature ned in a binder for a month or further stated, "I don't see the w with the surveyor on 01/13/23 ity Assurance Consultant #1 room refrigerator logs were surveyor requested to review ig binder. The facility could not	F 812	2			
	Sources and In-Re Original Date of 1° "If personal in-roo	lity's Food From Outside bom Refrigerators, with an 1/2020, reflected: m refrigerators are used: designated by the administrator					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDIN	li i	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING _		01/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	ge 70 ion, temperature and	F 81	2	
	maintenance with refrigerator A temperature log checking and recorby the administrator	egard to food safety in the is kept and responsibility for ding temperatures is assigned r or director of nursing."			
F 835 SS=L	NJAC 8:39-17.2(g) Administration CFR(s): 483.70		F 83	5	3/1/23
	enables it to use its efficiently to attain of practicable physical well-being of each in This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review and other perit was determined to failed to ensure that with the following reaffected the safety facility. The Administration was symptomatic a residents on 1 of 2 while at contact tracing to it had close contact was residents (I process was in place resident and staff to	dministered in a manner that resources effectively and or maintain the highest l, mental, and psychosocial		F835 Administration Element #1 Corrective Actions ¿ F880, F886, and F835 removal pla were submitted, accepted, and implemented. The F835 removal plan was accepted and verified as implemented during an onsite visit by th New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH) surveyors on January 12, 20; ¿ At the direction of the Administrator contact tracing was completed for Registered Nurse #1 and Residents #3 and #235 who tested [St Order 26. 48] who were placed on [In the Indianal State Departments of Health for the Ex Order 26. 481] Ex Order 26. 481 Ex Order 26. 481 Ex Order 26. 481	ne 23. 1

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/1	13/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BBOME	NCA TOTAL BELIAD.	- (DICCATA)A/AV)	10 STERLING DRIVE		0 STERLING DRIVE			
PROMEL	DICA TOTAL REHAB	(FISCAIAWAT)		P	PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OF CROSS-REFERENCE)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	completed for the refollowed the releval and Prevention (CI guidance for infection outbreak Plan and followed to prevent spread of a surpressible infection control pressible infection infectio	were residents, 5.) the facility on Centers for Disease Control OC), Federal, and State on control, and 6.) the facility's responsive and mitigate the responsive and residents and residents for residents and potentially deadly one and immediate risk to the residents for residents for residents for residents for residents and residents for residents in 1 of 2 residents residents in 1 of 2 residents	F	335	¿ The Administrator directed add contact tracing be immediately comfor any Residents or staff considered close contacts. ¿ At the direction of the Administration of the Administrator of the Administration of the Administrator of the Administratio	npleted ed rator RN#1 on o CDC le newly tified. tionist dand lth sector, dan sto tive Risk to be		
	non-compliance reduced Jeopardy (IJ) situated 1/11/23. The remove verified as implemed during an onsite vist. The IJ began on Director of Nursing responsible for inferwithout notice. On 12/24/22 at 7:0 while NJ Exec. Order provide care for 9 runits, and tested Exercise 25.481 at 10:00 F (IP) stated that the	sulted in an Immediate tion that was identified on val plan was accepted and ented by the survey team sit conducted on 1/12/23. The survey team survey team sit conducted on 1/12/23. The survey team survey team sit conducted on 1/12/23. The survey team survey team sit conducted on 1/12/23. The survey team survey team sit conducted on 1/12/23. The survey team survey team sit conducted on 1/12/23.			¿ Regional Director of Operations (RDO), Administrator, Medical Director of Nursing (DON) held ad-hoc QAPI meeting on 1/11/2023 discuss survey findings and correct actions. Element Two □ Identification of at Residents ¿ All residents have the potential affected by these practices. Element Three □ Systemic Change actions.	s ctor, d an 3 to tive Risk to be		

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/1	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA TOTAL REHAB	· (PISCATAWAY)		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	of the 3 immunocor	munocompromised and had reder 26. 4B1 mpromised residents was not . Three additional Ex Order 26. 4B1 . There are sidents tested by on Ex Order 26. 4B1 . There are sidents resident . There are sident . There are was no screening or to visitors entering the facility. It is a sident are was no screening or to visitors entering the facility. It is a sident are sident are sident and ministrator. The Administrator umed that the IP was aware of and fulfilling her role as the IP. I F886L as it pertains to the insure the implementation of actices and precautions during in the facility.	F	335	¿ The Administrator directed the Director of Nursing to: o re-educate the infection preven on utilization of the Contact tracing worksheet and testing criteria after resident or staff tests positive for COVID-19. o counsel and re-educate the RN tested positive on employee health guidelines/reporting symptoms prio shift via phone/call out. o re-educate staff on employee h guidelines of reporting symptoms of illness prior to starting shift via phone or re-educate licensed nurses on completing COVID -19 surveillance assessments to be completed for the residents using the COVID 19 assessment form in the EHR. o re-educate the Interdisciplinary and receptionists on the Center's screening process upon entry to the Center. Element Four □ Quality Assurance ¿ Regional Director of Operations (RDO) will be notified by the Admin daily of all COVID19 positive reside and staff and actions taken includin completion of contact tracing and to fall close contacts. ¿ The RDO with the Administrator designee will complete a weekly and 4 weeks of COVID19 positive reside and staff to ensure contact tracing at testing as appropriate has been completed. The results of the finding testing as appropriate has been completed. The results of the finding testing as appropriate will meet and determined the complete of the paper committee will meet and determined the committee will meet and de	a I that or to health of he. he team he sistrator ents highesting or or dit for ents and high will hee. The	

further actions and audits based on trend

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01/	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	A review of the Adriprovided by the factor of the Adriprovided by the factor of the Adriprovided by the factor of the organization's vistrategies and assurant and the services is maintain Communicates never egulations to staff Ensures that facility state, and federal stand certifying bodie Understands and uprocedures and conquality of care. Develops all facility corporate guidelines of the DON, infort two Ex Order 26.4B and Resident #235 unit. The IP stated and was development and in that the Administration of 1/4/23 at 9:18 ADON for the facility key information about the DON stated the that it had not been left. She stated she was list until yesterday (she was list until yesterday).	ninistrator's job description illity revealed the following: ess related activity to achieve vision and supporting ures that the company image igh quality provider of health ned. W Policy and Procedures and to ensure compliance. W operations comply with local, standards, laws, and licensing es. Isses company policies, impliance program to promote W policies consistent with es. e conference on 1/3/23 at etion Preventionist (IP), along med the surveyors there were residents (Resident #33) in the facility on the started in the facility in the facility on vacation. AM, Surveyor #2 asked the line list (a table that contains out each case in an outbreak), at there was no line list and a done since the prior DON had a had started at the facility in sont aware there wasn't a line	F8	and analysis. ¿ The Nursing Home Adesignee will audit to vascreening is being completed daily for 5 3 weeks, and then monted Element Four ② Quality ② Director of Nursing addit to validate contact COVID-19 surveillance to completed upon identificates resident or staff positive be completed daily for 5 3 weeks, and then monted Results will be reported Administrator for review appropriate. Findings were the Director of Nursing addit to validate any new COVID-19 positive case Department of health utilized line list. Audits adaily for 5 days, weekly then monthly for 2 monted be reported to the Adminant action as appropriate be reported by the Director of Nursing addit to validate respirate the quarterly QAPI commercial properties and further action and action as appropriate the quarterly QAPI commercial properties and further action and action as appropriate the quarterly QAPI commercial properties. Director of Nursing addit to validate respirate assessments are complewho are symptomatic or close contacts. Audits we daily for 5 days, weekly the days and the month the days and the days and the month the days and the days and the month the days and the days and the days and the month the days and the month the days and	alidate visitor oleted. Audits will days, weekly for hly for 2 months. Assurance or designee will tracing and testing is cation of a new case. Audits will days, weekly for hly for 2 months. to the and action as ill be reported by designee at the example of a sappropriate. Or designee will or resident or staff is reported to the dizing the state will be completed for 3 weeks, and hs. Results will histrator for review the Findings will the for of Nursing at mittee meeting for a sappropriate. Or designee will or sappropriate.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		TIPL ING .	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	facility's Ex Order 2 "Ex Order 26. 4B1 Employ #1 was Ex Order 26 additional review resymptoms was on #1 worked was surveyor #1 review included RN #1 with stated RN #1 tested work on account of the stated RN #1 tested work on account of the should not have to the document of the surveyor asked the document of the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new, did not have the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new, did not have the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new, did not have the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new, did not have the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new, did not have the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new, did not have the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new, did not have the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new, did not have the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new, did not have the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new, did not have the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new, did not have the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was not sure of the line list was not convict the date the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new, did not have the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor asked Ex Order 26. 4B1 in was new the surveyor as	titled yee Detail", which revealed RN 6.4B1 on **Ex Order 20.4B1**. An evealed that the onset of and the last day RN de 20.4B1. yed the **Ex Order 26.4B1** at the DON and IP. The DON d **Ex Order 26.4B1** at and had **Ex Order 26.4B1** at ore. The DON stated RN #1 did der 26.4B1** and worked e 7 pm to 7 am shift on the DON further stated RN #1 one in **U** Exec. Order 26.4B1** and should ther shift. The DON stated she tracing and would have to intation for residents tested. d the IP about the line list for in the facility. The IP stated she ave access to everything, and the line list. The IP confirmed the mpleted and was following up to it. The IP stated the previous ing the line list and was not the previous DON had left. The interview with Surveyor #1 On I, RN #1 stated she started supervisor (RNS) on #1 stated she was '**U** The IP Stated she started for the stated she started supervisor (RNS) on #1 stated she was '**U** The IP Stated she started for the stated she was '**U** The IP Stated she started supervisor (RNS) on #1 stated she was '**U** The IP Stated she started for the stated she was '**U** The IP Stated she started for the stated she was '**U** The IP Stated she started for the stated she was '**U** The IP Stated she started for the stated she was '**U** The IP Stated she started for the stated she was '**U** The IP Stated she started for the stated she was '**U** The IP Stated she was '**U** The	F 8	35	then monthly for 2 months. Result be reported to the Administrator for and action as appropriate. Finding be reported by the Director of Nurs the quarterly QAPI committee mee review and further action as appropriate. Completion Date: March 1, 2023	review s will ing at ting for	
	the RNS stated, "o	k" and did not ask any further stated it was "holiday time" and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE SCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	"if you call out bef time and a half". RN #1 stated she and thought she we primary doctor whalso took stock of the primary doctor whalso took stock. NJ Exec. Order 26 work. RN #1 said outgoing nurse, clid her first medic before testing her testing shout her symptor "Who was I gonnanurses" and she hafter testing she gave report to home. The survey herself at 10:00 P #1 replied that the report to go home them waiting. RN #1 stated that called her to ask a residents she had had education about and acknowledge staff member had that the swork. On 1/4/23 at 11:54	went back to work on was ok since she called her o gave her when she went to she received report from the necked on her residents, and ation administration pass self at 10:00 PM and tested. The surveyor asked if she hat she was not self at 10:00 PM and tested. The surveyor asked if she hat she was not self at 10:00 PM and tested. The surveyor asked if she hat she was no one only had called the DON at 10:00 PM. RN #1 stated, a tellthere was no one only had called the DON at 10:00 PM. RN #1 stated the DON told to go home and could not work or asked RN #1 why she tested M and not before that time. RN are outgoing nurses wanted to give the action one from the facility had about contact tracing including contact with. RN #1 stated she but work or was was expected. The surveyor asked if a symptoms or was expected for a symptoms or was expected. The surveyor and the facility had stated if a symptoms or was expected. The surveyor asked is a symptoms or was expected. The surveyor asked is a symptoms or was expected. The surveyor asked is a symptoms or was expected. The surveyor asked is a symptoms or was expected is a symptoms or was expected. The surveyor asked is a symptoms or was expected is a symptoms or was expected.	F	335			
	surveyor RN#1's t	imecard which revealed RN #1					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/·	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE SCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	PM, and clocked of On 1/4/23 at 12:38 surveyor with the a surveyor with the stated exposed were not a documentation that The IP stated she was responsible the correct thing are been tested. Additic contact tracing policy of the meresidents that were surveyor was receiving was receiving was receiving the surveyor was receiving the surveyor was receiving the surveyor was received and Resident #240 who surveyor was received and Resident #238 included surveyor was received and #47) were surveyor (Resident #80, #65).	pm, the IP provided the ssignment of RN #1 on cluded 9 residents (Resident 47, #80, #63, #240, #238 and 4 that the residents who were tested and there was no to the residents were tested. Was new in training, but that le to ensure they were doing not the residents should have onally, the IP stated that the cy was not initiated. dical records for the 9 assigned to RN #1 on three immunocompromised that a diagnosis that included that a diagnosis that included that the cy was not initiated. The had a diagnosis that included that a diagnosis that included that the cy was not initiated. The had a diagnosis that included that the cy was not in the second of the same and the second of	F	335			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/ ⁻	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· (PISCATAWAY)		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE SCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	progress notes related for medical records we completed every shad "COVID-19 Clinical Plan" policy. The pound of tested positive or policy of the process for contact and contact with the process for contact Tracing To symptoms, determining the process for contact Tracing To symptoms, determining the process for contact with the process for contact with the process for contact Tracing To symptoms, determining the process for contact with the proces	thing to Ex Order 26. 4B1 the 9 residents' electronic are not consistent and were not aft as per the facility's Monitoring and Measures olicy indicated a Screening Assessment] which included e completed every shift for ected unit (where a resident ositive employee worked). PM, the IP provided to the the facility's "Contact Tracing Ex Order 26. 4B1 and "COVID-19 act Tracing Tool", dated onfirmed this was not initiated and resident cases in the at Tracing Worksheet indicated and resident cases in the at Tracing Worksheet indicated and resident demographic and as identified, which included demographic and and ol, identifying the first day of ning where the symptomatic and others who were in close Order 26. 4B1 pleted for staff and residents, individual. Individual's date assignment for staff, room t, potentially exposed were in close contact, for how sonal protective equipment, ent worn to protect the person	F	335			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	positive case. The twice a week, Ex O in the computer's a surveillance log is staff testing. The II residents, positive resident's medical where negative resident's medical where negative results electronic medical surveyor requested documentation of a On 1/4/23 at 1:55 fthe IP about the twin the facility. The II were tested becaustated she would con contact tracing. A review of the prorevealed that Resident on Source of the province of the p	IP stated testing should be reder 26. 4BI results are logged Ex Order 26. 4BI and there was no which results were written for stated there was no log for results were found on the record, and was not sure sults would be documented. Esident testing, whether positive, should be documented in the record's progress notes. The different the DON and IP any resident testing conducted. PM, Surveyor #1 interviewed to Ex Order 26. 4BI residents are they had symptoms. The IP sheck and provide information and resident testing. In the state of the two residents are they had symptoms. The IP stated the two residents are they had symptoms. The IP stated the two residents are they had symptoms. The IP stated the two residents are they had symptoms. The IP stated they had symptoms are incompletely the IP dent #235 had a state of the IP dent #245 had a state of the IP dent #256 had a state of the IP dent #257 had a state of the	F	335				
	residents and testil was not done. The information of the I email address to the did not have a pho	ng of residents in contact but surveyor asked for the contact LHD, and the IP handed an ne surveyor and stated that she ne number for the LHD and a LHD of any of the positive						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	l' incurrence de l'		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01/	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	Continued From pa	age 79	F8	35			
	facility, she was "pu and was following t the Administrator. On 1/11/23 at 9:35 the DON who provi policy. The policies Infection Surveillan	after the former DON left the ulled into so many directions" the direction and guidance of AM, the surveyor interviewed ided the infection control for isolation precautions, PPE, ace, outbreak investigations, ardship had a review date of					
	7/2021. The DON s policy reviewed for infection control po approved in Januar policies with an Ani	stated she could not find the the year 2022 and that the licy was reviewed and ry 2023. The DON provided nual Review page signed by rator, IP, and Medical Director,					
	at 10:05 AM, the Ad former DON had le and the IP had "a s spent a day with the Consultant. She sta had assigned the II of the units for over have been "juggling Administrator state something needed was responsible for tracking of covid potesting was being of after a positive cas on the assignment The Administrator's positive staff case of informed the Administrator's and compared to the positive staff case of informed the Administrator's positive staff case of informed the Administrator's and compared to the property of	dministrator stated that the eft without notice in November solid week of training" and e Quality Assurance ated when the DON left, she eft to be a Unit Manager on one reight and she (the IP) should geverything." The dishe would let the IP know if to be addressed and the IP in-services, following up with ositive residents, ensuring slone, completing surveillance e, and checking the residents after a positive staff case. In the surveyor instrator of RN #1, and after a Ex Order 26, 481 ontact tracing concerns. The diagram and the stated she could not recall a confercion of RN #1, and after a Ex Order 26, 481 ontact tracing concerns. The					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	case, it was expect tested for a corder 26.42 not to come in to we before starting their further stated the Lafter the first Ex Ord IP had a contact in who. The Administr facility's infection of should be reviewed if the policy was revenue at the policy was revenue for the policy was revenue at the policy was revenue for the policy was revenue for each of the policy was revenue for the policy was no line list contact with the LH she assumed the II supposed to do and She stated there we discuss RN #1 test Administrator state be responsible for out her responsible for each of the surveyor review at 8:45 AM, the Hu confirmed that the on a confirmed that the form of the surveyor review checklist, a twelve "Infection Prevention Skills Competency". Review of of 92 tasks were not a review of the Job	and that staff was instructed ork when to test reshift. The Administrator HD should have been notified case and that the the LHD but was not sure rator acknowledged the control policies and procedures drannually and could not recall viewed in 2022. The drand the DON and herself were curing policies were reviewed. Stated she was not aware that set and that there was no ID. The Administrator stated P was doing what she was drawn of the DON would ensuring the IP was carrying ties. With Surveyor #1 on 1/13/23 man Resource Director last day of the prior DON was last or checklist" which was dated the checklist revealed 84 out	F	335			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01/	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	her role and responsive of an und "Outbreak Plan" in Testing, Refusal of it read "ProMedica test healthcare per Covid-19 in accord LHD guidelines."; Uit read "Any resided diagnosed according shall be promptly reand/or state health but not limited to N did not further addit A review of the fact Clinical Monitoring 10/10/22, indicated positive or a reside being cared for in the precautions [TBP]) enhanced measure Enhanced measure Enhanced measure Enhanced measure Enhanced measure (assessment) considentifying potential resident prolonged department of healtest results, and to Restrictions for HC and Exposures to a A review of the Cel Medicaid Services QSO-20-38-NH, day	ated facility's policy titled cluded the following: Under Testing & Isolation/Cohorting, Piscataway will continue to sonnel and residents for lance with CDC, CMS, and Under Reporting Requirements, and or staff suspected or appropriate local department officials, included HSN". The policies provided ress COVID-19 surveillance. It who was not previously ransmission based tests positive for COVID-19, as should be implemented. The should be implemented is included but were not a sincluded but w	F 8	35			

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 215522 DAILY COMPLETED COMP	CENTER	<u>KS FOR MEDICARE</u>	& MEDICAID SERVICES			U	<u>MB NO.</u>	0938-0391
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PREFIX PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PREFIX PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PREFIX PROMEDICA TOTAL REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FRIETIX PROMEDICA TOTAL REPORT PROMEDICA TOTAL REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 835 Continued From page 82 Contact 'refers to someone who has been within 6 feet of a COVID-19 positive person for a cumulative total of 15 minutes or more over a 24-hour period. Guidance - To enhance efforts to keep COVID-19 from entering and spreading through nursing homes, facilities are required to test residents and staff based on parameters and a frequency set forth by the HHS Secretary. The testing summary included that for newly identified COVID-19 positive individual. Testing and test all residents who had a close contact with a COVID-19 positive individual. Testing during an outbreak revealed that upon identification of a single new case of COVID-19 indirection in any staff or residents, testing should begin immediately (but not earlier than 24 hours after the exposure, if known). Facilities have the option to perform outbreak testing through two approaches, contact tracing or broad-based (e.g., facility-wide) testing. Documentation of testing revealed that upon identification of a new COVID-19 case in the facility, document the date the case was identified, the date that other residents and staff are tested, the dates that staff and residents who tested negative are retested, and the results of all tests. A review of CDC guidance "Interim Guidance for Managing Healthcare -associated transmission is suspected"								
PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) DATE PROVIDERS PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG PREFIX PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROMEDING PROMATION) F 835 Continued From page 82 Contact " refers to someone who has been within 6 feet of a COVID-19 positive person for a cumulative total of 15 minutes or more over a 24-hour period. Guidance - To enhance efforts to keep COVID-19 from entering and spreading through nursing homes, facilities are required to test residents and staff based on parameters and a frequency set forth by the HHS Secretary. The testing summary included that for newly identified COVID-19 positive staff or resident in a facility that can identify close contacts, the facility should, regardless of vaccination status, test all staff that had a higher-risk exposure with a COVID-19 positive individual and test all residents who had a close contact with a COVID-19 positive individual. Testing during an outbreak revealed that upon identification of a single new case of COVID-19 infection in any staff or residents, testing should begin immediately (but not earlier than 24 hours after the exposure, if known). Facilities have the option to perform outbreak testing through two approaches, contact tracing or broad-based (e.g. facility-wide) testing. Documentation of testing revealed that upon identification of a new COVID-19 case in the facility, document the date that other residents and staff are tested, the dates that staff and residents who tested negative are retested, and the results of all tests. A review of CDC guidance "Interim Guidance for Managing Healthcare Personnel with SARS-COV-2, Infection or Exposure to SARS-COV-2 in			315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) (XX) ID (NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX (RAN DE PRICEIX) TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (REACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 835 Continued From page 82 contact "refers to someone who has been within 6 feet of a COVID-19 positive person for a cumulative total of 15 minutes or more over a 24-hour period. Guidance - To enhance efforts to keep COVID-19 from entering and spreading through nursing homes, facilities are required to test residents and staff based on parameters and a frequency set forth by the HHS Secretary. The testing summary included that for newly identified COVID-19 positive staff or resident in a facility that can identify close contacts, the facility should, regardless of vaccination status, test all staff that had a higher-risk exposure with a COVID-19 positive individual and test all residents who had a close contact with a COVID-19 positive individual and test all residents who had a close contact with a COVID-19 positive individual and test all residents who had a close contact with a COVID-19 positive individual and test all residents who had a close contact with a COVID-19 positive individual. Testing during an outbreak revealed that upon identification of a single new case of COVID-19 infection in any staff or residents, testing should begin immediately (but not earlier than 24 hours after the exposure, if known). Facilities have the option to perform outbreak testing through two approaches, contact tracing or broad-based (e.g. facility-wide) testing. Documentation of testing revealed that upon identification of a new COVID-19 case in the facility, document the date the case was identified, the date that staff and residents who tested negative are releasted, and the results of all tests. A review of CDC guidance "Interim Guidance for Managing Healthcare" ersonnel with SARS-CoV-2 Infection or Exposure to SARS-CoV-2. Indicated if healthcare-associated transmission is suspected	BBOMES	NCA TOTAL BELIAD	(BISCATA)A(AV)		1	0 STERLING DRIVE		
FREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 835 Continued From page 82 contact " refers to someone who has been within 6 feet of a COVID-19 positive person for a cumulative total of 15 minutes or more over a 24-hour period. Guidance - To enhance efforts to keep COVID-19 from entering and spreading through nursing homes, facilities are required to test residents and staff based on parameters and a frequency set forth by the HHS Secretary. The testing summary included that for newly identified COVID-19 positive individual and test all residents who had a close contact with a COVID-19 positive individual. Testing during an outpreak revealed that upon identification of a single new case of COVID-19 infection in any staff or residents, testing should begin immediately (but not earlier than 24 hours after the exposure, if known). Facilities have the option to perform outbreak testing through two approaches, contact tracing or broad-based (e.g. facility-wide) testing. Documentation of testing revealed that upon identification of a new COVID-19 ase in the facility, document the date the case was identified, the date that other residents and staff are tested, the dates that staff and residents who tested negative are retested, and the results of all tests. A review of CDC guidance "Interim Guidance for Managing Healthcare-Associated fransmission is suspected	PROMEL	ICA IOIAL REHAB	(PISCAIAWAT)		F	PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
contact " refers to someone who has been within 6 feet of a COVID-19 positive person for a cumulative total of 15 minutes or more over a 24-hour period. Guidance - To enhance efforts to keep COVID-19 from entering and spreading through nursing homes, facilities are required to test residents and staff based on parameters and a frequency set forth by the HHS Secretary. The testing summary included that for newly identified COVID-19 positive staff or resident in a facility that can identify close contacts, the facility should, regardless of vaccination status, test all staff that had a higher-risk exposure with a COVID-19 positive individual and test all residents who had a close contact with a COVID-19 positive individual and test all residents who had a close contact with a COVID-19 positive individual. Testing during an outbreak revealed that upon identification of a single new case of COVID-19 infection in any staff or residents, testing should begin immediately (but not earlier than 24 hours after the exposure, if known). Facilities have the option to perform outbreak testing through two approaches, contact tracing or broad-based (e.g. facility-wide) testing. Documentation of testing revealed that upon identification of a new COVID-19 case in the facility, document the date the case was identified, the date that other residents and staff are tested, the dates that staff and residents who tested negative are retested, and the results of all tests. A review of CDC guidance "Interim Guidance for Managing Healthcare-associated transmission is suspected	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION
testing of HCP and patients as determined by the	F 835	contact " refers to see 6 feet of a COVID-cumulative total of 24-hour period. Guikeep COVID-19 from through nursing how test residents and see a frequency set for testing summary in COVID-19 positive that can identify cloregardless of vaccin had a higher-risk expositive individual as a close contact with individual. Testing of that upon identificat COVID-19 infection testing should beging than 24 hours after Facilities have the contesting through two or broad-based (e.g. Documentation of the identification of a nefacility, document the identified, the date are tested, the date are tested, the date tested negative are tested. A review of CDC guilding Managing Healthca SARS-CoV-2 Infect SARS-CoV-2", revisibealthcare-association identified, facilities	comeone who has been within 19 positive person for a 15 minutes or more over a idance - To enhance efforts to m entering and spreading mes, facilities are required to staff based on parameters and the bythe HHS Secretary. The cluded that for newly identified staff or resident in a facility se contacts, the facility should, nation status, test all staff that exposure with a COVID-19 and test all residents who had a COVID-19 positive during an outbreak revealed tion of a single new case of a in any staff or residents, in immediately (but not earlier the exposure, if known). Option to perform outbreak approaches, contact tracing g. facility-wide) testing. The edate the case was that other residents and staff es that staff and residents who retested, and the results of all sidance "Interim Guidance for the Personnel with tion or Exposure to sed 9/23/22, indicated if ted transmission is suspected as might consider expanded	F	335			

distribution and number of cases throughout the

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315522	B. WING _		01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	guidance further ind new case of SARS- healthcare personnevaluated to deterned could have been expoutbreak investigate tracing or a broad-lab broad-based (e.g., area(s) of the facility potential contacts of managed with contifails to halt transmissed residents and HCP on the affected unity approach, regardled. Testing is recommed earlier than 24 hournegative, again 48 test and, if negative second negative test	identify close contacts. The dicated the following: A single CoV-2 infection in any liel (HCP) or resident should be nine if others in the facility (posed; The approach to an ion could involve either contact based approach; however, a unit, floor, or other specific by) approach is preferred if all cannot be identified or act tracing or if contact tracing sision; Perform testing for all identified as close contacts or close if using a broad-based so of vaccination status; anded immediately (but not residually after the exposure) and, if hours after the first negative expands, again 48 hours after the st. This will typically be at day boosure is day 0), day 3, and	F 83	35		
F 880 SS=L	Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(§483.80 Infection C The facility must estinfection prevention designed to provide comfortable environ development and tridiseases and infection comfortable environdesigned to provide comfortable environdesigned t	1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Control stablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and anment and to help prevent the transmission of communicable	F 88	30		3/1/23
	3-700.00(a) IIIIeolioi	in prevention and control				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	and control programa a minimum, the followed to proceeding in Standard and to be followed to provide to p	stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at dowing elements: stem for preventing, identifying, and controlling infections is diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual disturbed upon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards; ten standards, policies, and program, which must include, to: veillance designed to identify cable diseases or neey can spread to other ity; nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ransmission-based precautions revent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a	F 88	30			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/1	3/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	contact will transm (vi)The hand hygie by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sylidentified under the corrective actions §483.80(e) Linens Personnel must have transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual The facility will con IPCP and update This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative review, it was determined to the contact tracing up staff mem staff who was symmesidents on 1 of 2 while a conduct contact tratif who had close Ex Order 26. 4B1 #235) 3.) Ex Order were completed for followed the relevation of the contact for infection outbreak Plan and	anit the disease; and the procedures to be followed in direct resident contact. It was for recording incidents to facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility. It andle, store, process, and to as to prevent the spread of the review. Induct an annual review of its their program, as necessary. ENT is not met as evidenced the interview, and record the identification of a termined that the facility failed to liate action was taken to initiate on the identification of a termined that the facility failed to liate action was taken to initiate on the identification of a termined that the facility failed to liate action was taken to initiate on the identification of a termined that the facility failed to liate action was taken to initiate on the identification of a termined that the facility failed to liate action was taken to initiate on the identification of a termined that the facility failed to liate action was taken to initiate on the identification of a termined that the facility failed to liate action was taken to initiate on the identification of a termined that the facility failed to liate action was taken to initiate on the identification of a termined that the facility failed to liate action was taken to initiate on the identification of a termined that the facility failed to liate action was taken to initiate action. The procession was taken to initiate action was taken to	F	880	F880 Infection Control Element #1 Corrective Actions Part A ¿ The immediate jeopardy remove was submitted, accepted, and implemented. The removal plan wa accepted and verified as implement during an onsite visit by the New Jei Department of Health (NJDOH) sur on January 6, 2023. ¿ Contact tracing was immediately completed and documented for RN and all close contacts and completed. The Director of Nursing (DON) counseled and re-educated RN #1 that tested about employee health guidelines a process to report symptoms prior to shift via phone. ¿ Contact tracing was immediately completed and documented for Res	as ted rsey veyors y #1 and the o the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CIT 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE	
F 880	conduct contact tra Ex Order 26. 4B1 the spread of Ex Or immediate risk to the staff and residents serious adverse out the identified non-commediate Jeopardidentified on 1/5/23 was accepted and survey team during 1/6/23. The IJ situation begun the identified on 1/5/23 was accepted and survey team during 1/6/23. The IJ situation begun the identified on 1/5/23 was accepted and survey team during 1/6/23. The IJ situation begun the identified on 1/5/23 was accepted and survey team during 1/6/23. The IJ situation begun the identified on 1/5/23 was accepted and survey team during 1/6/23. The IJ situation begun the identified on 1/5/23 was accepted and survey team during 1/6/23. Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Infection Prevent in the identified on 1/5/23 was accepted and survey team during 1/6/23. Ex Order 26. 4B1 immunocompromise Ex Order 26. 4B1 residents were not immunocompromise Ex Order 26. 4B1 residents were not immunocompromise Ex Order 26. 4B1	m-wide failure to immediately acing upon the identification of staff and residents to prevent and residents to prevent and residents to prevent and residents to prevent and residents and well-being of all for contracting are resulted in an analy (IJ) situation that was at 3:35 PM. The removal plan verified as implemented by the an onsite visit conducted on an onsite visit on onsite vi	F8	#33 and #235 a Ex Order 26. 4B ¿ COVID -19 are completed the COVID 19 d ¿ Visitor screimmediately im ¿ Signage was on entry to the room doors of presidents regar precautions and ¿ The Center will be reviewed Preventionist of COVID19 feder regulations and ¿ An ICAR as completed by the Preventionist of with nursing mand administrator. ¿ Registered #33 and #235 v were the cases were state health depender 26. 4B Ex Order 26. 4B Ex Order 26. 4B Ex Order 26. 4B initiated and con Contact tracing updated and see of health Part B ¿ COVID19 see main entry door	o surveillance assessment for Center residents usiclinical monitoring tool. Bening and education was placed as appropriate Center and on Resident positive and/or exposed the use of PPE. Transmission based the	ents ing as e t l d lan ol n tts d d ent	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/1	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	positive in the facili was no contact tractesting performed. There were no contesting performed. There were no contesting performed. There were no contesting the positive cases. The education provided the IP stated she guidance of the Additional Policy and Reference: Center Services (CMS), Q 9/23/22, Interim Fin Additional Policy and Response to the CE Emergency related Facility Testing Reference: Center Prevention (CDC) for Managing Health SARS-CoV-2 Infect SARS-CoV-2", revulption of the Prevention of the P	esistent Ex Order 26. 4B1 accompleted for the stated that she did not have a le local health department of the ere was no screening or a to visitors entering the facility. It was following the direction and ministrator. The stated that she did not have a le local health department of the ere was no screening or a to visitors entering the facility. It was following the direction and ministrator. The stated that she did not have a le local health direction and ministrator. The stated that she did not have a le local health direction and ministrator. The stated that she did not have a le local health direction and le local health direction and guidance, "Interim Guidance thouse Personnel with the stion or Exposure to	F8	880	was counseled and re-educated ab proper use of PPE, COVID19 screet visitors, and visible signage regard PPE and COVID19 education information was placed at the reception desk. The Infection Control Prevention consultant will provide re-education Administrator and management tear regarding contact tracing, COVID19 testing and surveillance monitoring assessment in accordance with locatete, and federal regulations and guidance to mitigate the spread of COVID19. The Infection control Preventionist consultant reviewed the centers are facility's infection control and infect prevention plan and polices on 2/12. Handwashing competencies and has hygiene re-education will be completed dietary Services Director, the costaff to ensure compliance with sare The Current center CNAs were re-educated about hand hygiene be resident rooms during the meal pash hand hygiene competency was completed. Current CNAs received re-education about providing reside with hand hygiene prior to serving the meals. LPN #2 was reeducated about comband hygiene prior to entering the medication cart and preparing resident medications for administration. A has hygiene competency was completed the medication sort and preparing resident medications for administration. A has hygiene competency was completed the medications for administration. A has hygiene competency was completed the medications for administration. A has hygiene competency was completed the medications for administration. A has hygiene competency was completed the medications for administration. A has hygiene competency was completed the medications for administration. A has hygiene competency was completed the medications for administration and the medication	ening of ing mation onist a to the am 9 and al, the innual ion 2/23 and eted for lietary nitation. Etween ss. A ents heir apleting dent and ed.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING			01/1	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	was responsible for infection control. To Administrator was On 1/4/23 at 9:18 A DON for the facility there was no line lit done since the price had started at the finot aware there was administrator. On 1/4/23 at 10:00 facility's Ex Order 20 additional review resymptoms was on #1 worked was Ex Order 20 additional review resymptoms was on #1 worked was Ex Order 20 infection control prinfection control prinfection control may based on corporate guidance from the (LHD). The IP state conducted twice a if someone was sy	r staff development and he IP stated that the currently on vacation. AM, Surveyor #2 asked the reliance list. The DON stated that st and that it had not been for DON had left. She stated she facility in stated that it list until yesterday. AM, Surveyor #1 reviewed the facility in stated that it led yee Detail", which revealed RN on stated that the onset of stated that the onset of stated that the onset of stated that the last day RN is actice was based on the anual and facility policies encountered and Local Health Department and COVID-19 testing was week and in between that time imptomatic. The IP stated the were tested twice a week on	F8	80	affected by this practice. Element #3 Part A ¿ The Director of Nursing (DON) re-educated the infection preventio (IP), and Licensed Nurses on utilizathe Contact tracing worksheet and criteria after a resident or staff tests positive for COVID-19. ¿ The Director of Nursing re-edustaff about employee health guideli report symptoms of illness prior to shift via phone. ¿ Licensed nurses will be re-eduabout completion of COVID-19 surveillance assessments for the residents. ¿ The Interdisciplinary team and receptionists were re-educated abord Center's screening process upon ethe Center. Part B ¿ The eleven infection control dirin-services are being completed for topline, frontline, and all staff as our in the Initial Notice letter DPOC and of completion posted on ePOC and emailed as required to NJDOH. Hand hygiene re education and competency were completed for nuand dietary staff.	nist ation of testing is acated nes to starting cated out the ntry to ected of tlined diproof l	
	included RN #1 wit stated RN #1 teste	and had NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 that			Element #4 ¿ Infection Control Preventionist consultant or designee will complet random hand hygiene observations employees weekly x 4 and monthly	e of 5	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315522	B. WING			01/1	13/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Sī	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + ((PISCATAWAY)		10	STERLING DRIVE		
TROMEDIOA TOTAL REHAB . ((ISOAIAWAI)		P	ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY I	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
not work on Ex Order on Solution on Solution on Interest of the Total on the Total on the Company of the Line list. The IP stated have access to every the line list. The IP stated have access to every the line list. The IP state completed and was fabout it. The IP state completing the line list date the previous DC Surveyor #2 requeste RN #1, timecards, an #1 on Corder 20-481. During a telephone in 1/4/23 at 11:57 AM, For IP stated on IP stat	and worked pm to 7 am shift on the ON further stated RN #1 e	F8	380	Findings will be reported by the Dire Nursing at the quarterly QAPI commeeting for review and further action appropriate. ¿ Director of Nursing or designed audit to validate contact tracing and COVID-19 surveillance testing is completed upon identification of a resident or staff positive case. Audibe completed daily for 5 days, weeld 3 weeks, and then monthly for 2 mc Results will be reported to the Administrator for review and action appropriate. Findings will be reported the DON at the quarterly QAPI commeeting for review and further action appropriate. ¿ Director of Nursing or designed audit to validate any new resident of COVID-19 positive case is reported be partment of health utilizing the strequired line list. Audits will be commedially for 5 days, weekly for 3 weeks then monthly for 2 months. Results be reported to the Administrator for and action as appropriate. Findings be reported by the Director of nursing be reported by the Director of nursing designee at the quarterly QAPI commeeting for review and further action appropriate. ¿ Director of Nursing or designed audit to validate respiratory surveilla assessments are completed on reswho are symptomatic or identified a close contacts. Audits will be computable or 5 days, weekly for 3 weeks then monthly for 2 months. Results be reported to the Administrator for and action as appropriate. Findings the reported to the Administrator for and action as appropriate. Findings the reported to the Administrator for and action as appropriate. Findings the reported to the Administrator for and action as appropriate. Findings the reported to the Administrator for and action as appropriate. Findings the reported to the Administrator for and action as appropriate. Findings the reported to the Administrator for and action as appropriate. Findings the reported to the Administrator for and action as appropriate. Findings the reported to the Administrator for and action as appropriate. Findings the reported to the Administrator for and action as appropriate. Findings	mittee on as e will and se will areview s will ance sidents as letted s, and s will ance sidents as letted s, and s will areview s will ance sidents as letted s, and s will areview s will ance sidents as letted s, and s will areview s will ance sidents as letted s, and s will areview	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA TOTAL REHAB			10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	work. RN #1 said outgoing nurse, chid her first medic before testing hers Ex Order 26. 4B1 had told anyone the about her symptor "Who was I gonna nurses" and she hafter testing exorder 26 her that she had to as she tested Ex O she gave report to home. The survey herself at 10:00 P #1 replied that the report to go home them waiting. RN #1 stated that called her to ask a residents she had had education about and acknowledges staff member had that the standard work. On 1/4/23 at 11:54 surveyor RN#1's tworked on Saturd PM, and clocked on 1/4/23 at 12:38 #2 with the assign which included 9 residence of the said outgoing with the sign which included 9 residence of the said outgoing with the said work.	when she went to she received report from the necked on her residents, and ation administration pass self at 10:00 PM and tested. The surveyor asked if she nat she was not residents. RN #1 stated, a tellthere was no oneonly ad called the DON at 10:00 PM. RN#1 stated the DON told to go home and could not work or der 26. 4BI. RN #1 said the other nurse and went for asked RN #1 why she tested the nat one to a she did not want to keep and she did not want to keep to the contact tracing including contact with. RN #1 stated she out a symptoms or was a symptom or	F	380	be reported by the Director of nursi designee at the quarterly QAPI con meeting for review and further actic appropriate. Completion Date: March 1, 2023	nmittee	

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	that the residents was new in training to ensure they were the residents should additionally, the IP policy was not initial. A review of the meresidents that were exidents that were exidents: Resident #236 who exidence with the exident included exident included exident included exident included exidence with the exident included exidence with the exident included exidence with the exidence of the resider and #47) were exident included exident included exidence with the exidence of the resider and exident included exidence with the exidence of the resider and exident included exidence with the exidence of the resider and exident included exidence with the exidence of the exide	and there was no documentation were tested. The IP stated she g, but that she was responsible re doing the correct thing and all have been tested. It stated that the contact tracing atted. It should be assigned to RN #1 on a state of the state of t	F 880				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING _		01/	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	On 1/4/23 at 12:53 #2 a copy of the fat Worksheet", dated Outbreak and Core of after positive staff facility. The Contathe process for comparison of the process of the process of the process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice a week, and process of testing positive case. The twice are process of testing positive case.	B PM, the IP provided Surveyor acility's "Contact Tracing Is Tracing Tool", and "COVID-19 atact Tracing Tool", dated confirmed this was not initiated and resident cases in the ct Tracing Worksheet indicated intract tracing when a sidentified, which included and the Ex Order 26. 4B1 and the Ex Order 26. 4B1 and the symptomatic indicated others who were in close to Order 26. 4B1 individual.	F 88	30			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	Surveyor #1 requed documentation of On 1/4/23 at 1:55 the IP about the twin the facility. The were tested becaustated she would concontact tracing. A review of the prorevealed that Resident and on some and that Resident and on some and the prorevealed that Resident and on some and the prorevealed that Resident and Rewith NI Exec. Order 26:44. During an interview of the prorevealed that Resident and test but was aware of a Exercise 20:48. The RN case but does not stated there was a callouts are written buring a follow-up 1/5/23 at 10:58 ANd there was no proof testing was done, should have been residents and test but was not done, contact information.	ested from the DON and IP any resident testing conducted. PM, Surveyor #1 interviewed to Ex Order 26. 4B1 residents IP stated the two residents are they had symptoms. The IP check and provide information and resident testing. Ogress notes provided by the IP check and provide information and resident testing. Ogress notes provided by the IP check and resident #235 had a provided by the IP check and resident #33 had a provided by the IP check and						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING	_		01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· (PISCATAWAY)		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the LHD and had not the positive cases. DON left the facility directions" and was guidance of the Adri On 1/5/23 at 1:30 F Surveyor #1 with the 2022. The call-out I which included the the day the employ was documented or log for Ex Order 26. further information log. During an interview at 10:05 AM, the Adri of the IP had "a sepent a day with the Consultant. She stated had assigned the IF of the units for over have been "juggling Administrator stated was responsible for tracking of covid potesting was being dafter a positive case on the assignment. The Administrator stated informed the Administrator stated	not have a phone number for of notified the LHD of any of She stated after the former of she stated after the former of she was "pulled into so many of following the direction and ministrator. PM, the DON provided the call-out log for December og was in calendar format, employee's name written on the called out. RN #1's name on the December 2022 call-out. There was no documented on the call-out with the surveyors on 1/11/23 diministrator stated that the fit without notice in November olid week of training" and the Quality Assurance atted when the DON left, she of to be a Unit Manager on one resight and she (the IP) should	F8	180			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CIT 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ (
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	((EACH CORRE	'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC ECTIVE ACTION SHOUL ENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	tested for Ex Order 26. 42 not to come in to w before starting their further stated the L after the first Ex Ord IP had a contact in who.	and that staff was instructed ork when sick and to test shift. The Administrator HD should have been notified and that the the LHD but was not sure	F8	80			
	there was no line list contact with the LH she assumed the If supposed to do and She stated there was discuss RN #1 tests Administrator states	stated she was not aware that st and that there was no D. The Administrator stated P was doing what she was d was not following up with her. as no team meeting held to ing (2002000000000000000000000000000000000					
	Surveyor #2 on 1/1 Director, stated he Ex Order 26. 4B1 Medical Director state CDC and CMS guid unaware they were Medical Director state aware of positive	with Surveyor #1 and 3/23 at 9:13 am, the Medical was made aware of the . The ated that the facility followed delines for policies and was not being followed. The ated he was always made of the order 26. 4BI in the facility ents should be based on					
	checklist, a twelve "Infection Prevention Skills Competency Review of of 92 tasks were no	wed the IP's competency page document, titled onist Orientation Plan and Checklist" which was dated the checklist revealed 84 out of completed. Description provided for the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01/	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	IP with a date of his her role and response A review of an und "Outbreak Plan" in Testing, Refusal of it read "ProMedicatest healthcare per Covid-19 in accord LHD guidelines."; It read "Any reside diagnosed accordishall be promptly rand/or state health but not limited to National to the diagnose of the fact Manual", 07/10/20. Under Surveillance Investigations read an excess over the disease within a geonstitute an epide investigation The DON, under the dimanages an outbroutbreak Strategie of a potential outbrinvestigation are to happening), determinfection start), who source and what is important to identifications of the factors of the fa	age 96 re of collection of titled cluded the following: Under a Testing & Isolation/Cohorting, Piscataway will continue to resonnel and residents for lance with CDC, CMS, and Under Reporting Requirements, and or staff suspected or language of the properties of the provided resort of the policies provided resort of the policies provided resort of the following: a department officials, included lHSN". The policies provided resort of the policies provided resort of the following: by Section 4: Outbreak and the policies or outbreak is the policies or outbreak and warrant an outbreak are large of the Medical Director, leak investigation". Under less, it read "Upon identification reak, conduct an outbreak objectives of any outbreak of describe the situation (what is mine the etiology (where did the lat is the agent, where is the lat is the late of symptoms)."	F8	:80			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	positive or a reside being cared for in precautions [TBP] enhanced measur Enhanced measur limited to, a Scree Assessment] cons for residents in the tested positive or pidentifying potential resident prolonged department of heat test results, and to Restrictions for HO and Exposures to A review of the Ce Medicaid Services QSO-20-38-NH, dout was not limited contact " refers to 6 feet of a COVID-cumulative total of 24-hour period. Government of the contact " refers to 6 feet of a COVID-19 for through nursing hot test residents and a frequency set for testing summary in COVID-19 positive that can identify covid regardless of vaccination and a higher-risk of positive individual. Testing that upon identifications are residential and a close contact with individual. Testing that upon identifications are residential and a higher-risk of positive individual. Testing that upon identifications are residential and the positive individual. Testing that upon identifications are residential and the positive individual. Testing that upon identifications are residential and the positive individual. Testing that upon identifications are residential and the positive individual.	d that when any employee tests ent (who was not previously transmission based) tests positive for COVID-19, es should be implemented. res included but were not ning UDA [User Defined sisting of vital signs every shift e affected unit (where a resident positive employee worked), al staff, visitor, and other d exposure, notification to local with of any positive COVID-19 or refer to CDC Work CP with SARS-CoV-2 Infection determine status of employee.	F 880				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	than 24 hours after Facilities have the testing through two or broad-based (end Documentation of identification of a facility, document identified, the date are tested, the date tested negative art tests. A review of CDC of Managing Health of SARS-CoV-2 Infersal SARS-CoV-2", revibe the distribution and nufacility and ability the guidance further in new case of SARS healthcare person evaluated to deter could have been explained in the same of the facility and ability that the same outbreak investigation or a broad broad-based (e.g., area(s) of the facility potential contacts managed with confails to halt transmire sidents and HCI on the affected unapproach, regardly Testing is recommendation.	age 98 Jin immediately (but not earlier or the exposure, if known). Toption to perform outbreak of approaches, contact tracing ag. facility-wide) testing. The testing revealed that upon new COVID-19 case in the the date the case was at that other residents and staff are that staff and residents who are retested, and the results of all aguidance "Interim Guidance for the erested, and the results of all aguidance "Interim Guidance for the eresonnel with action or Exposure to are Personnel with attention or Exposure to a subject of the exposure to an action could involve either contact and the exposure to a subject of the exposure of the exposur	F 880				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	negative, again 48 test and, if negative second negative to 1 (where day of exiday 5. Part B F880 remains a deseverity of an F bath Based on observation other facility documentation that the facility faile education for visitor review annually the infection prevention maintain proper infidentified during the dining observation administration	hours after the first negative e, again 48 hours after the est. This will typically be at day posure is day 0), day 3, and efficiency at a scope and sed on the following: tions, interviews, and review of mentation, it was determined ed to: 1) conduct screening or or entering the facility, 2) e facility's infection control and in plan and policies, and 3) fection control practices e: a) tour of the kitchen b), and c) medication ervation identified on 1 of 2 cond Floor), and for 1 of 2 cond Floor).	F 88	30			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	sure if there were the facility. The rec the facility. The rec the facility. The reception they would check the for visitors to fill out reception desk for a mask in the facility. On 1/3/23 at 10:29 elevator, where the visitors about and signage that in shield was required units. Signs were a elevators for visitor symptoms, and a sthe reception area on 1/4/23 at 8:59 A facility, there were started working the Director of Nurseducation and screen ot conduct visitors started working the close to visitors. The Ex Order 26. 4B1 signs were posted, any were posted by	residents in eptionist stated there was no of visitors since November nist further stated previously emperatures and had a form to the was a sign on the all visitors to always wear a there was no Ex Order 26. 4B1 and by the main entrance or the was signage observed for the was signage observed for the 2nd and 3rd-floor and 3rd-floor also observed in front of the sabout the was not visible. AM, the surveyors entered the no visible signs posted about the nain entrance. AM, Surveyors #1 and #2 the entrance of the less and that the facility cannot be surveyor asked about any for visitors. The IP stated though she was not sure if y the main entrance.	F8	380			
	Guest Services/Re	AM, Surveyor #3 interviewed creation Director about visitor ted there used to be a					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	their temperature about Ex Order 26. the second form had be second form had be second form had be services/Recreation Administrator information would not be using and that she sent Ex Order 26. 4B1 provided to the surprovided to the surprovi	station. The Visitor/Staff had taken, they answered questions 4B1 and then and contact information and erson was aware that the ler 26. 4B1 residents. The Guest on Director stated the remed the staff in November they of Ex Order 26. 4B1 forms out an email to staff on lace. A copy of the email was reveyor. We with the surveyors on 1/11/23 administrator stated in the policy of screening visitors in a zoom meeting with the rese who provided an update on the Administrator further stated in masks and were informed of the onal protective equipment, if or equipment used to protect try or infection) to use when cility. It dated facility's policy titled included the following: Under ective Measures, it read to the protect of the protect o	F 88	30			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01/	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA TOTAL REHAB	· (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	visiting for the safet transmission". The further address CO education. 2) On 1/11/23 at 9:3 interviewed the DO control policy. The precautions, PPE, I outbreak investigatistewardship had a DON stated she co for the year 2022 at policy was reviewed 2023. The DON proceed and Medical Direction of the year 2024 at 10:05 AM the Adfacility's policies and reviewed annually a policy was reviewed annually a policy was reviewed stated the DON and ensuring policies with the DON and the Adannual infection con The Medical Direction definition of the Medical Direction of the M	by and prevention of disease policies provided did not VID-19 visitor screening and S5 AM, the surveyor N who provided the infection policies for isolation infection Surveillance, ions, and antibiotic review date of 7/2021. The uld not find the policy reviewed and that the infection control did and approved in January oxided policies with an Annual did by the DON, Administrator, ector, dated 1/9/2023. With the surveyor on 1/11/23 ministrator acknowledged the did procedures should be and could not recall if the din 2022. The Administrator did herself were responsible for ere reviewed. With the surveyor on 1/13/23 dical Director stated he was at believed the policies were a QAPI meeting in December. The Medical Director that diministrator could not find an introl policy review for 2022. For provided no direct response the interdisciplinary team	F8	380			
		s in morning meetings.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	of the kitchen, the Services Director (trash can with her to open the lid after malfunctioned. The her hands for 14 setour of the kitchen. During an interview at 8:40 AM, the DS washed her hands the surveyor, she sonce to ensure that what she thought witime of 20 seconds she did not wash his seconds prior to the aconcern of contact at 10:46 AM, the ADSD had not wash seconds prior to the could have passed around the kitchen. During an interview at 11:35 AM, the Instated that the DSI hands for 20 secon kitchen to prevent or bacteria. On 01/12/23 at 12: to the kitchen, the (DA#1) who washed the sink, dried her	surveyor observed the Dining DSD) who touched the lid of a bare hands as she attempted in the foot pedal feature. DSD then proceeded to wash econds before she began the with the surveyor on 01/04/23 deconds before she began the with the surveyor on 01/04/23 deconds before she began the presence of sang the happy birthday song it she washed her hands for was the appropriate length of and the condition of the kitchen there was mination. With the surveyor on 01/11/23 decondition decondition of the kitchen, "She germs onto the food and all	F8	80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE SCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	wore only covered or top of her head off the faucet with interviewed at that knew that she sho turn off the faucet, DSD who was prepotential for container hair, then touch hands. The DSD is responsibilities inconservice line, which of the observation. During an interview at 9:46 AM, the IP used a paper towe washed her hands her hands and that faucet which had a infection. 4) On 01/03/23 at observed that a Diffection. 4) On 01/03/23 at observed that a Diffection. At 12:11 PM, the should have a substantial the food truck and without first performed to the food and provided it to sand provided it t	full coverage, as the one she her ponytail, and not the front. DA #1 then proceeded to turn her bare hands. When time, DA #1 stated that she uld have used a paper towel to but she had forgotten to. The sent stated that there was a mination since DA #1 touched hed the faucet with her bare stated that DA #1's sluded plating food on the food was in process during the time. We with the surveyor on 01/13/23 stated that DA #1 should have to turn off the faucet after she is because she re-contaminated to could have transferred to the apotential for the spread of a potential for the spread of the Second Floor Nursing eded to leave the unit. Surveyor observed Certified (CNA #4) as she approached removed the first meal tray ming hand hygiene before she to Unsampled Resident #1. The da plastic cup. CNA #4 od truck, obtained a plastic cup, the resident as requested. CNA resident's room without first	F	380			

` <i>'</i>		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE SCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	At 12:12 PM, the s she approached th Unsampled Reside poured coffee from placed it on the resproceeded to delive without first perform surveyor observed assist the resident meal service. CNA room without first performed truck without first performed truck without first performed truck without first performed the resident was a room and she atternated the first performed the resident without first performed the resident food truck without first performed the resident formed f	age 105 urveyor observed CNA #4 as e food truck and reviewed ent #2's meal ticket before she a carafe into a coffee cup and sident's tray. CNA #4 then er the meal tray to the resident ming hand hygiene. The that CNA #4 did not offer to with hand hygiene prior to the #4 then exited the resident's performing hand hygiene. urveyor observed CNA #4 who ed Resident #3's tray from the first performing hand hygiene. usleep when she entered the mpted to wake the resident by 's name without success. CNA ne bedside and exited the hout first performing hand urveyor observed CNA #4 who ed Resident #4's tray from the first performing hand hygiene the resident. CNA #4 offered ance and opened items on the to offer the resident orm hand hygiene. CNA #4 s room without first performing #4 removed Unsampled from the food truck without first ygiene. CNA #4 delivered the s room and placed the meal t's counter. CNA #4 then ent that she would return to lice. CNA #4 exited the	F8	80			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCY	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	resident's room with hygiene. At 12:17 PM, the s she entered the nukitchen to report a At 12:18 PM, the s Unsampled Reside was not helped wit service. The reside used their own per the meal. At 12:23 PM, the s Unsampled Reside washed up in the nwith hand hygiene surveyor did not se on the resident's trreach within the room the resident's trreach within the room the resident's trreach within the room the resident's rooms b sanitizer in the hall rooms. CNA #4 stated the kitchen to pic #4 stated that she called the kitch to the kitchen to pic #4 stated that she couple of months at the couple of the co	urveyor observed CNA #4 as urse's station and phoned the missing meal tray. urveyor interviewed ent #1 who stated that he/she h hand hygiene prior to meal ent further stated that he/she sonal hand sanitizer prior to urveyor interviewed ent #2 who stated that he/she norning but was not helped prior to meal service. The ee hand wipes or hand sanitizer ay or within the resident's	F8	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10 S	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE CATAWAY, NJ 08854	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	age 107	F8	80			
	residents during the explained that she Resident #2 assista	e meal pass. CNA #4 further did not offer Unsampled ance with hand hygiene prior to use the resident did not ask for					
	at 10:56 AM, the Ad #4 should have pro sanitizer to clean the service. She furthe have also sanitized or, "she could have people all day long that the residents of something on their Administrator state hand sanitizer disp	with the surveyor on 01/11/23 dministrator stated that CNA wided the residents with hand heir hands prior to meal r stated that CNA #4 should I her hands between residents a passed bugs to different." The Administrator explained could get sick if there was hands while they ate. The d that while there may not be ensers in the hallway, there r dispensers in every resident					
	at 12:25 PM, the su Nurse (RN #2) who facility for W Exec. Of there were hand sa resident room on th #4 was required to meal service to pre RN #2 stated that (assisted the reside their hands or offer hand sanitizer disported the wall within the rethat in order to prevent the performed has During an interview	with the surveyor on 01/11/23 urveyor interviewed Registered of stated that she worked at the observed and confirmed that anitizer dispensers in every ne unit. RN #2 stated that CNA wash her hands prior to the event the spread of infection. CNA #4 should have also into the bathroom to wash red them assistance to use the ensers that were positioned on resident rooms. RN #2 stated went infection residents should and hygiene prior to meals.					
		with the surveyor on 01/11/23 #4 clarified that while there					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	age 108	F 8	80		
	hand sanitizer mouresident rooms. Cf I normally washed rooms."	zer in the hallways, there was unted on the wall within the NA #4 stated, "I told you before, my hands every couple of				
	at 9:39 AM, the Inf that CNA #4 should to meal service an exiting the resident there was a possib between residents performed. The IP should have been into the bathroom meal service. The the resident's hand	with the surveyor on 01/13/23 ection Preventionist (IP) stated d have washed her hands prior d sanitized her hands prior to it's room. The IP stated that billity of the spread of infection if hand hygiene was not stated that the residents offered hand wipes or assisted to do hand hygiene before IP further stated, "Anything on its could be put into their was a potential for infection."				
	observed that there positioned outside room on the Secon The surveyor obse (LPN #2) who walk direction of the nur the medication car an Agency Nurse a facility a couple of seven shift. The su had not performed accessing the commouse, and medication them. LPN #2 operand the second an medication cart as	D8:22 AM, the surveyor e was a medication cart of an Unsampled Resident's and Floor B Hall Nursing Unit. erved Licensed Practical Nurse sed down the hallway from the rese's station and presented to t. LPN #2 stated that she was and had only worked at the times prior on the eleven to urveyor observed that LPN #2 hand hygiene prior to puter keyboard, computer ation cart as she reviewed the ions and attempted to locate ned the top drawer of the she attempted to locate the she attempted to locate the ons. LPN #2 poured three oral				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	used a plastic uter bottle and placed i wrote the date on returned the bottle medication cart. Loral medication cart. Loral medication cart. Loral medications bottle of medication measure one scook cap of the medication measure one scook cap of the medication measure one straw and placed in The surveyor observer of the surveyor observer of the medications, known awoke the resident to raise the head of medication administer of the medication top of the medication to the medication to the medication of the medication to the medica	medication cup before she a new bottle of , she removed the lid, and asil to remove the pill from the tinto a medication cup. LPN #2 the bottle with a marker and to the top drawer of the PN #2 poured five additional refore she opened a new bottle as used her fingers to remove and the opening of the sealed and LPN #2 proceeded to op of the medication into the tion, dated the bottle with a did the medication into a plastic water. LPN #2 obtained a tinto the cup. Ferved that LPN #2 did not ene before she picked up the ked on the resident's door, t, and adjusted the bed control of the resident's bed prior to stration. #2 returned to the medication did sanitizer to perform hand and sanitizer that was present cation cart. Itter interview with LPN #2, she did washed her hands after she dications to the last resident ation observation. LPN #2	F 88	30		
	administered med prior to the medica stated that she the to look for a medica	ications to the last resident				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315522	B. WING		0.	1/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	to perform hand hy medication pass w on top of the medic observed by the su there was a chance hygiene was not perpass after she touc computer keyboard before she opened LPN #2 stated that computer compone shift with bleach with by the surveyor. During an interview at 10:53 AM, the Li Nurse/Charge Nurshand hygiene should accessing the medic to see the resident should sanitize you touched something what is on your hard handwashing is so During an interview at 11:00 AM, the Adshould have first samedication preparathat she could have sick by touching the medications. The Acould have been go medications that we stated that LPN #2 controls which couresident when the administered. The	rgiene immediately prior to the ith the hand sanitizer that was cation cart which was not irveyor. LPN #2 stated that it of contamination if hand erformed before the medication ched the medication cart, id, and computer mouse, and it new bottles of medications. It is cleaned her cart and ents prior to the start of her ipes which was not observed in with the surveyor on 01/06/23 idensed Practical is (LPN/CN) #1 stated that all to be performed prior to dication cart and prior to going and LPN/CN #1 stated, "You in hands after you have go because you do not know hads, and that is why important." It with the surveyor on 01/11/23 deministrator stated that LPN #2 antitized her hands prior to ation. The Administrator stated that there is potentially made somebody ings, then touching administrator stated that there is error on the new bottles of the error opened. The Administrator is picked up germs from the bed lid have been transferred to the	F8	880		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	age 111	F8	80		
		ne resident, washed her hands, ered the medications in a				
	at 11:38 AM, the In stated that LPN #2 sanitizer before sho washed her hands resident's room aft the resident's room. The	with the surveyor on 01/12/23 fection Preventionist (IP) should have used hand e poured the medications and before she entered the er she touched any surface in a, and before she exited the ne IP stated that there was a an infectious agent and on.				
	Hygiene" (Reviewer following: The hand every transfer of popatient to another, a patient, and from Therefore, hand hy important procedur protect a patient from from the colon, hand hyging routinely and thorowater is appropriate or contaminated with when exposure to pathogens (such a results from disrup in the colon, often from person to perfatal)is strongly susing the restroom rub is appropriate followes;after contaminate of the colons of t	lity policy titled, "Hand and 8/19/22), revealed the ds are conduits for almost otential pathogens from one from a contaminated object to a staff member to a patient. To one in preventing infection. To om health care-associated iene must be performed ughlyWashing with soap and when hands are visibly soiled on the blood or other body fluids, potential spore-forming so Clostridioides difficile (C-diff, tion of normal healthy bacteria from antibiotics, and spreads son by spores and can be uspected or proven, and after . Using an alcohol-based hand for decontaminating the hands of the contact; before putting on act with a patient, (if the hands); after removing gloves; and				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING			01/·	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	after contact with in patient's environment Disease Control) rothygiene with soap the WHO (World Frecommends using rub or soap and water temperature not hot. Wet your hwater and apply so hands below elbow running up your arrothaminating cleal ather by vigorously for at least 20 secontaminating cleal ather by vigorously for at least 20 secontaminating cleal ather by vigorously for at least 20 secontaminating cleal ather by vigorously for at least 20 secontaminating cleal ather by vigorously for at least 20 secontaminating cleal ather by vigorously for at least 20 secontaminating your fingers and hat thrive in these protects are as Avoid touch because they're concommended to your hands and wrwater flushes away microorganisms. Pwith a paper towel, cause abrasion and faucets with a paper recontaminating your Apply alcohol-base hand and then rub all surfaces of your hands together unit (usually about 30 second facility padministration: Meritage of the patients o	nanimate objects in the ent. The CDC (Centers for ecommends performing hand and water before eating, and dealth Organization) geither an alcohol-based hand ater before preparing food and on. Handwashing: With your under the faucet, adjust the until it's comfortably warm but hands and wrists with warm pap from dispenserHold your velevel to prevent water from ms and back down, thus an areas. Work up a generous of rubbing your hands together ondsPay special attention to our fingernails and around your numbs, knuckles, and sides of ands, because microorganisms ected or overlooked and the sink and faucet on overlooked and the sink and faucet on the sink and faucet on the sink and wrists dry and act your hands and wrists dry Avoid rubbing, which can dehappingTurn of the certowel to avoid our hands. Hand sanitizing: the hand rub to the palm of one your hands together, covering a hands. Continue rubbing your til all of the product has dried	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING _		01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880 F 881	hygieneprepare r administration NJAC 8:39-19.1, 19	9.2 (a)(c), 19.4 (a)(g)	F 88			3/1/23
SS=D	program. The facility must es and control prograr a minimum, the foll §483.80(a)(3) An a that includes antibiosystem to monitor a This REQUIREMED by: Based on observareview of facility do determined that the their protocol to monitoric use for the This deficient practice and was evidenced On 1/9/23 at 9:10 ADON and IP to prostewardship tracking On 1/10/23 at 9:25 surveyor with the fareport" (an automa information entered trends). A review of Stewardship Report	stablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Intibiotic stewardship program otic use protocols and a antibiotic use. Intibiotic use. In is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record cumentation, it was a facility failed to implement onitor and track resident e month of Ex Order 26. 4B1. iice was identified for 1 of 1 #52) reviewed for		F881 NJ Exec. Order 26:4 Element #1 " Resident #52 no longer facility. Resident #52 recei and was discharged Center as planned. Element #2 " All residents have the paffected by this practice. Element #3 " Licensed Nursing staff, Nursing and the Medical Dire-education regarding traced aily as required by the direcorrection as part of the An Stewardship program. " The Center Infection Proconsultant reviewed the infesurveillance and tracking to re-educated the licensed not seed to see the seed of the s	resides at the ved the correct ed from the cotential to be the Director of rector received king infections ected plan of tibiotic reventionist ection control col and	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING _		01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	12/1/22 to 12/31/22 further information type of organisms, or durations of antithe DON to provide their Antibiotic and The surveyor revier of Resident #52 who in the Section of Resident #52 who in the Admission Minassessment, dated facility assessed the using a Brief Intervation of the MDS as resident had active indicated that that the section of the Order of the Ord	2. The report did not detail any regarding specific residents, diagnostic tests, treatments, biotics. The surveyor asked a further information regarding	F 88	use of the tool and commun daily to the DON. "The Center Infection Preconsultant is reviewed the astewardship program with numanagement and the Centerensure compliance with regustandards of practice. Element #4 "Director of Nursing/designive residents with orders for validate antibiotic stewardsh has been followed weekly for then monthly for 3 months. be analyzed by the DON and quarterly to the QAPI commits.	eventionist ntibiotic ursing or ICP to ulations and gnee will audit or antibiotics to hip program or 4 weeks, Findings will d reported	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	On 1/10/23 at 9:45 surveyor with the far for Excel" (a report information on resist was dated 1/9/23. Report listed reside Ex Order 26. 4B1 documentation of the tests (if any compleand other treatmer of the prescribed to was being reviewed was not listed on the DON about Not the DON about Not the DON about Not the DON about Not the DON stated the IP the Not the DON stated the IP the Not the DON at the DON stated the IP the Not the DON at the IP the Not the IP the IND Exec. Order 20 the IP the IND	AM, the DON provided the acility's "Infection Detail Report to that provides comprehensive dents with infections), which A review of the Infection Detail ents with infections from , which included heir symptoms, diagnostic eted), antibiotic medications at administered, and duration reatment. Resident #52, who d for NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1, he report. 3 AM, the surveyor interviewed Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and that not listed on the report. The was educated yesterday about 16:4.b.1 tracking and the port for Ex Order 26:4.B1 was	F8	81		
	the IP about Antibic asked the IP about tracking process. Interdisciplinary me residents with char to determine residents. The IP a Antibiotic Stewards yesterday (1/9/23). Tracking report tracking report tracking report was currently in proaware it had to be responsibility as IP did not finish her or	PM, the surveyor interviewed offic Stewardship. The surveyor is antibiotic surveillance and The IP stated during morning eetings new admissions and neges in conditions are reviewed ents with infections or antibiotic acknowledged the office office of the IP stated the office office of the IP stated the office				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO O STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 881	Administrator, Qu (QAC) #1, QAC # Operations of the Stewardship track being completed. additional informal A review of the fact policy, dated 07/1 Under Surveillance, Mon Tracking and Trer infections is gather throughout the moderates surveill reviewed by the Irridentification includinitiating outbreak Preventionist mor symptoms, location and X-rays taken type of precaution initiated and the dany patient/reside reasons other that pre-dental proceed disease conditions Surveillance Track A review of the fact Stewardship Common Stewardship Common Control Committee	A PM, the surveyor informed the ality Assurance Consultant 2, and Regional Director of concerns for the Antibiotic ing for Ex Order 26. 4B1 not The facility provided notion. Cility's "Infection Control Manual" 0/2021 included the following: e, Section 2: Monthly thly Infection Surveillance ding read, "Information about ered, monitored and tracked onthThe data entered ance reports which are affection Preventionist for trend ding trends that may require investigationsThe Infection ditors types of infections, on, onset date, cultures, swabs including dates and results, the s, treatment interventions ate the infection is resolved. In the prophylactic i.e., pre-surgical, ures or non-transmissible s, should be counted on	F 881				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE S	
		315522	B. WING		01/13	3/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHICK CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	Rate Report, Infect	ion Detail Report, Question vn Report and Monthly nalysis Report".	F8	81		
	Reporting-Residen CFR(s): 483.80(g)(S483.80(g) COVID must—S483.80(g)(3) Inforrepresentatives, ar facilities by 5 p.m. the occurrence of einfection of COVID or staff with new-or occurring within 72 information must—	ts,Representatives&Families 3)(i)-(iii) -19 reporting. The facility -19 reporting the facility -19 residents, their and families of those residing in the next calendar day following either a single confirmed -19, or three or more residents inset of respiratory symptoms hours of each other. This	F8	85	3	/1/23
	(ii) Include informal implemented to pre transmission, include facility will be altered (iii) Include any curtheir representative or by 5 p.m. the nesubsequent occurron confirmed infection whenever three or new onset of respiration of the REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility documents,	tion on mitigating actions event or reduce the risk of ding if normal operations of the ed; and mulative updates for residents, es, and families at least weekly ext calendar day following the ence of either: each time a of COVID-19 is identified, or more residents or staff with ratory symptoms occur within		F885 Reporting-Residents, Representatives & Families Element #1		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING		01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 885	were informed of diagnosis of a stathe next calendar identified for 1 of (Regisevidenced by the During the entran 11:00 AM, the sun notification of con Ex Order 26. 4BI representatives. On 1/4/22 at 10 A facility's Ex Order 26. 4BI representatives. On 1/5/23 at 10:0 Surveyor #2 that staff and resident Ex Order 26. 4BI ar ("robo") calls to red DON further state notify the resident on 1/9/23 at 12:3 surveyor a report resident represent on a very surveyor a report resident represent repr	a newly confirmed St. Order 26. 481 Iff member in the facility by 5 PM day. This deficient practice was 1 staff who tested St. Order 26. 481 Intered Nurse #1) and was following: The conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested the process of firmed and suspected to residents and resident If titled The conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested the process of firmed and suspected to residents and resident If titled The conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested the process of firmed and suspected to residents and resident If titled The conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested the process of firmed and suspected to residents and resident If titled The conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested the process of firmed and suspected to residents and resident If titled The conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested the process of firmed and suspected to resident revealed RN To results for some entered into the facility's and would trigger automated resident representatives. The red they started making flyers to the conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested the resident representatives The resident representative and If the conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested Extorder 26. 481 It titled The resident representative and If the conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested Extorder 26. 481 It titled The resident representative and If the conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested Extorder 26. 481 If the conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested Extorder 26. 481 If the conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested Extorder 26. 481 If the conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested Extorder 26. 481 If the conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested Extorder 26. 481 If the conference on 1/3/23 at reveyor requested the revent reveyor requested the reveyor requested the reveyor requeste	F8	• Responsible parties were the Ex Order 26. 4B1 Register via automated calls. • Responsible parties are of all Ex Order 26. 4B1 staff cases via the Center Ex Order that sends automate responsible parties. Element #2 • All residents have the posificated by this practice. Element #3 • The Administrator was reensure reporting of newly concovid-19 cases to resident representatives is completed 5pm of the following day after identification of the positive of Element #4 • Director of Nursing/design conduct an audit weekly for a monthly for 3 months to ensure confirmed Covid cases have reported to the resident represented to the resident represented quarterly to the QAI	notified timely for resident ar 26. 4B1 ad calls to otential to be e-educated to infirmed an olater than er case. Ignee will 4 weeks, then ure any newly been esentatives, the DON and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01.	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 885	DON about the aut dated CACO Teresentatives about the new Ex Occonfirmed on Teresentatives we when the new Ex Occonfirmed on Teresent report for auteresults were submitted. During an interview at 10:05 AM, the Acrepresentatives wo in the facility Administrator state representatives to The surveyor information that the reindicated that residnotified on Teresentatives to The surveyor information was deliberated that residnotified on Teresentatives to The Surveyor information was deliberated that residnotified on Teresentatives to The Surveyor information was deliberated that residnotified on Teresentatives to The Surveyor information was deliberated that residnotified on Teresentatives to The Surveyor information was deliberated that residnotified on Teresentatives to The Administrator state representatives to The Surveyor information was deliberated that residnotified on Teresentatives to The Administrator state representatives to The Surveyor Information was deliberated that residnotified on Teresentatives at 10:46 AM, IP state were entered into the Ex Order 26. 4B into the Ex O	M, the surveyor interviewed the omated call report that was notification to residents' out the Ex Order 26. 4BI on N was unable to provide any notation that resident are notified by Case was at 5 PM order 26. 4BI or 1/11/23 or 1/11/24 or 1/11/25 or 1/11/	F8	85		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED				
		315522	B. WING _		01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 885	Administrator, Qua (QAC) #1, QAC #2 Operations about the notification of Ex On notification for	PM, the surveyor informed the lity Assurance Consultant, and Regional Director of the concern of timely in the facility and er 26. 4B1 case on [\$\frac{\text{Ex Order 26.4B1}}{26.4B1}\$ was rether information was	F 88	5		
	The surveyor revier "Notification of Corr COVID-19 Cases Adated 1/27/2021. UCOVID test results COVID Tracker as a week, to meet the	wed the facility policy titled, ifirmed and Suspected Among Residents and Staff", Inder Procedure, "3. Positive must be entered into the soon as received, seven days e requirement of calls being next calendar day following the				
	NJAC 8:39-5.1 (a) COVID-19 Testing- CFR(s): 483.80 (h)		F 88	6		3/1/23
	must test residents individuals providin and volunteers, for for all residents and	0-19 Testing. The LTC facility and facility staff, including g services under arrangement COVID-19. At a minimum, d facility staff, including g services under arrangement a LTC facility must:				
	parameters set fort but not limited to: (i) Testing frequence	nduct testing based on th by the Secretary, including by; on of any individual specified in				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	this paragraph diag COVID-19 in the fa (iii) The identification this paragraph with consistent with CO suspected exposur (iv) The criteria for asymptomatic individual paragraph, such as COVID-19 in a cout (v) The response ti (vi) Other factors is help identify and protransmission of CO §483.80 (h)((2) Co is consistent with conducting COVID §483.80 (h)((3) For (i) Document that to results of each staff (ii) Document in the was offered, complete the resident's test each test. §483.80 (h)((4) Upindividual specified symptoms consistent with CO for COVID-19, take transmission of CO §483.80 (h)((5) Harresidents and staff services under arrassistent with consistent with CO for COVID-19, take transmission of CO §483.80 (h)((5) Harresidents and staff services under arrassistent with consistent with conformal consistent with CO for COVID-19, take transmission of CO §483.80 (h)((5) Harresidents and staff services under arrassistent with consistent with conformal consistent with consistent with conformal consistent with consistent with conformal consistent with conformal consistent with conformal consistent with conformal consistent with consistent with conformal	gnosed with acility; on of any individual specified in a symptoms VID-19 or with known or see to COVID-19; conducting testing of viduals specified in this is the positivity rate of anty; me for test results; and pecified by the Secretary that revent the DVID-19. Induct testing in a manner that current standards of practice for 19 tests; If each instance of testing: esting was completed and the if test; and is resident records that testing leted (as appropriate sting status), and the results of the identification of an in this paragraph with the IVID-19, or who tests positive actions to prevent the	F 88	36		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01/	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 886	§483.80 (h)((6) We emergencies due contact state and local health defforts, such as old processing test retained the facility fails Regular and State guidance to conduct it testing upon identicating upon identication of the facility following upon identication of the facility following upon identication of the facility's Outbrook upon identication of the facility's system of the facility of the facilit	then necessary, such as in to testing supply shortages, epartments to assist in testing obtaining testing supplies or sults. ENT is not met as evidenced ew, medical record review, and ocuments, it was determined ed to ensure: 1.) a symptomatic #1 (RN #1) notified the othe start of her shift on the start of her shift on mediate resident and staffification of a Ex Order 26. 4B1 #1) who provided care to 9 2 units while working on two residents who tested (Residents #33 and #235) where the relevant Centers for and Prevention (CDC), Federal, we for infection control, and 4.) the eak Plan and Ex Order 26. 4B1 where the prevent exposure and and of Ex Order 26. 4B1 em-wide failure to immediately upon the identification	F8	F886 Infection Control Element #1 ¿ F886, removal plan was su accepted, and implemented. Tremoval plan was accepted and as implemented during an onsi the New Jersey Department of (NJDOH) surveyors on January ¿ Center Infection control preinitiated the spreadsheet for Contact srequired testing. ¿ Broad based testing of Restaff was immediately complete identify any Ex Order 26. 4B1 including Residents #236, #69, #47, #80, #63, #240, #238 and testing schedule was established on the initial testing in complian CDC, CMS and NJDOH testing requirements and guidance. Element #2 ¿ All residents have the poter affected by this practice. Element #3 ¿ The Center Infection Preversionsultant will review the Center COVID19 testing schedule to ecompliance with current CDC, (NJDOH requirements and guidance). NJDOH requirements and guidance with current CDC, (NJDOH requirements and guidance).	The F886 I verified le visit by Health 6, 2023. ventionist ose idents and d to cases # 239, #52. A ed based ce with htial to be intionist in nsure CMS and ance.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/1	13/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
				1	0 STERLING DRIVE		
PROMED	ICA TOTAL REHAB	+ (PISCATAWAY)		Р	PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	1	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 886	Continued From pa	age 123	F 8	386			
		3 at 3:35 PM. The removal plan			Center management team.		
		verified as implemented by the			¿ The eleven infection control dir	ected	
		g an onsite visit conducted on			in-services will be completed for to		
	1/6/23.	, an eneme tion contained an			frontline, and all staff as outlined in		
					Initial Notice letter and proof of con		
	The IJ situation beg	gan on ^{Ex Order 26, 4BI} at 7:00 PM,			posted on ePOC and emailed as re		
	when RN #1 report	ted to work NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1			to NJDOH.	•	
		roceeded to provide care for 9			¿ The Center Infection Prevention	nist	
		resident units, and tested			consultant or designee will review t		
	Ex Order 26. 4B1				Center COVID19 testing policies ar		
		entionist (IP) stated there was			procedures for compliance with cur		
		e to test the residents and staff.			CDC, CMS, and NJDOH requireme	ents	
		ence that the facility tested the had on her assignment. Three			and guidance. ¿ The process for screening and	tocting	
		N's assignment were			staff will be reviewed by the Center		
	Ex Order 26. 4B1	and had a diagnosis of			consultant or designee for complian		
	Ex Order 26. 4B1	and nad a diagnosis si			with infection control regulations.		
					¿ Current center staff received		
		. 1 of the			re-education regarding the Center		
	3 immunocompron	nised residents was not			screening and COVID testing proce	dures.	
	Ex Order 26. 4B1				¿ The consultant IP or designee		
	residents were not	Ex Order 26. 4B1 .			update the Center COVID Outbreak		
					and will review changes with the Ce		
		mptomatic residents tested			administrator and management tea	m.	
	•	ity on Ex Order 26. 4B1 . There			Element #4		
	was no subsequen	t resident testing performed.			¿ Director of Nursing or designed audit to validate COVID-19 surveilla		
	This deficient pract	tice was evidenced by the			testing is properly completed upon	ance	
	following:	uce was evidenced by the			identification of a new resident or s	laff	
	ionoming.				positive case. Audits will be complete		
	Refer to 880L				daily for 5 days, weekly for 3 week		
					then monthly for 2 months. Results		
	Reference: Centers	s for Medicare & Medicaid			be reported to the Administrator for		
	Services (CMS), Q	SO-20-38-NH, revised			and action as appropriate. Finding		
		nal Rule (IFC), CMS-3401-IFC,			be reported by the Director or design		
		nd Regulatory Revisions in			the quarterly QAPI committee mee		
		OVID-19 Public Health			review and further action as approp	riate.	
		I to Long-Term Care (LTC)					
	Facility Testing Red	quirements			Completion Date: March 1, 2023		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE SCATAWAY, NJ 08854	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	During the entrance 11:00 AM, the IP, a Nursing (DON), information were two Ex Order #33 and Resident in unit. The facility in development and it that the Administra On 1/4/22 at 10:00 facility's Ex Order 2 additional review resymptoms was on RN #1 worked was During an interview Surveyor #2 on 1/4 presence of the Doinfection control printection control printection control maked on corporate guidance from the (LHD). The IP state conducted twice a if someone was syresidents and staff Mondays and Thur Surveyor #1 review included RN #1 with stated RN #1 tested work on Exoder 20 481 a included	e conference on 1/3/23 at along with the Director of formed the surveyors that there 26. 4B1 residents (Resident #235) in the facility on the IP stated she started in the and was responsible for staff for fection control. The IP stated tor was currently on vacation. AM, Surveyor #1 reviewed the 6. 4B1 titled yee Detail" which revealed RN on Corder 26. 4B1 on Corder 26. 4B1 and the last day the corder 26. 4B1 and the last day the 15x Order 26. 4B1 and the last day the 15x Order 26. 4B1 was actice was based on the anual and facility policies and Local Health Department and Local Health Department and Ex Order 26. 4B1 was week and in between that time mptomatic. The IP stated the were tested twice a week on stadys.	F8	886			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRES 10 STERLING D PISCATAWAY,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	not work on Ex Ord on Store 20.49 for the 2nd-floor unit. The should not have have tested before did not do contact check the docume tested. During a telephone 1/4/23 at 11:57 AM feeling sick on Registered Nurses RNS that she was the RNS stated, "o questions. RN #1 s"if you call out before time and a half". RN #1 stated she was the RNS that she was the RNS stated, "o questions. RN #1 s"if you call out before time and a half". RN #1 stated she was and thought she was primary doctor who also took romany doctor who also took rom	•	F8	86			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING_		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	10:00 PM and not that the outgoing in go home, and she waiting. RN #1 stated that called her to ask a residents she had had education about and acknowledged staff member had that the stawork. On 1/4/23 at 11:54 surveyor RN #1's tworked on Saturda PM, and clocked on Saturda PM, which in #236, #69, #239, ##52). The IP stated exposed were not documentation that The IP stated she she was responsible the correct thing at been tested. A review of the meresidents that were residents:	N #1 why she tested herself at before that time. RN #1 replied nurses wanted to give report to did not want to keep them no one from the facility had bout contact tracing including contact with. RN #1 stated she but a contact with and a contact with a contact	F 88	36		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	Resident #240 who Ex Order 26. 4B1 and Resident #238 included (Resident #80, #6 fully vaccinated ac Ex Order 26. 4B1) On 1/4/23 at 1:05 filly vaccinated ac Ex Order 26. 4B1 On 1/4/23 at 1:05 filly vaccinated ac Ex Order 26. 4B1 (Resident #80, #6 fully vaccinated ac Ex Order 26. 4B1) On 1/4/23 at 1:05 filly vaccinated ac Ex Order 26. 4B1 (Resident #80, #6 fully vaccinated ac Ex Order 26. 4B1) On 1/4/23 at 1:05 filly vaccinated in the process of testing positive case. The twice a week, positive a week, positive a week, positive for staff testing the positive of the resident's more where negative documented. The limitation whether positive or documented in the progress notes. The DON and IP documented in the progress notes. The DON and IP documented in the progress notes.	thad a diagnosis that included; 3, who had a diagnosis that ats (Resident #236, #69, #239, and 5 residents 3, #240, #238, and #52) were cording to the facility's resident PM, Surveyor #1 and Surveyor IP and the DON about the residents and staff, after a IP stated testing should be tive NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 are outer's "COVID tracker" and llance log in which results were ting. The IP stated there was a, positive results were found hedical record, and she was not we results would be DON stated resident testing, regative results, should be electronic medical record's he surveyor requested from the hentation of any resident	F	386			
	the IP about the tw in the facility. The I were tested because	PM, Surveyor #1 interviewed ro Ex Order 26. 4B1 residents P stated the two residents se they had symptoms. The IP heck and provide information					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	on contact tracing A review of the prorevealed that Resion Incompared that Resion Incompared the prorevealed that Resion Incompared the Incom	and resident testing. Degress notes provided by the IP ident #235 had NO Exec. Order 26:4.5.1 The provided by the IP ident #235 had NO Exec. Order 26:4.5.1 The provider 26:4.5.1 T	F 886			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	something needed was responsible for tracking of covid portesting was being or after a positive cas on the assignment. The Administrator's positive COVID-19 surveyor informed and to test before surveyor and to test before surveyor and the Doresponsible for ensured that she and the Doresponsible for ensurveyor #2 on 1/1 Director stated he surveyor #2 on 1/1 Director stated h	to be addressed and the IP rin-services, following up with positive residents, ensuring done, completing surveillance e, and checking the residents after a positive staff case. Stated she could not recall a staff case on staff case on the could not recall a staff case on staff case on the could not recall a staff case on staff case on the could not recall a staff case on staff case on the could not recall a staff case on the case, it was expected for the case, it was expected for the case of the ca	F8	86		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			10 S	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TERLING DRIVE CATAWAY, NJ 08854	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	checklist, a twelve "Infection Preventi Skills Competency Review of of 92 tasks were not a review of the John IP with the date of indicate her role and A review of the Ce Medicaid Services QSO-20-38-NH, do but was not limited contact " refers to 6 feet of a COVID-cumulative total of 24-hour period. Gukeep COVID-19 from through nursing how test residents and a frequency set for testing summary in COVID-19 positive that can identify clared a higher-risk expositive individual a close contact with individual. Testing that upon identification covid to testing should begothan 24 hours after Facilities have the testing through two or broad-based (e. Documentation of	page document, titled onist Orientation Plan and Checklist" which was dated the checklist revealed 84 out of completed. Description provided for the hire of [25 Order 20.432], did not not responsibilities as an IP.	F8	86			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING _		01	/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886		age 131 the date the case was that other residents and staff	F 88	6		
	are tested, the date	es that staff and residents who e retested, and the results of all				
	"Outbreak Plan" in Evidence-Based C it revealed, if a new disease is detected follow its Infection	ated facility's policy titled cluded the following: Under outbreak Response Measures, w/reemergence of an infectious d, ProMedica Piscataway will Control policies and the cedures set forth by the CDC,				
	CMS, and LHD for Under Testing, Ref Isolation/Cohorting Piscataway will col	guidelines and directives.				
	accordance with C guidelines."; Under read "Any resident diagnosed accordi	DC, CMS, and LHD r Reporting Requirements, it or staff suspected or ng to State-specific criteria				
	and/or state health but not limited to N	reported to appropriate local department officials, included IHSN". The policies provided ress COVID-19 surveillance.				
	Clinical Monitoring 10/10/22, indicated positive or a reside being cared for in the precautions [TBP]	ility's policy titled "COVID-19 and Measures Plan", dated d that when any employee tests ent (who was not previously transmission based) tests positive for COVID-19, es should be implemented.				
	Enhanced measur limited to, a Screen Assessment] cons for residents in the	res included but were not ning UDA [User Defined isting of vital signs every shift affected unit (where a resident positive employee worked).				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING	B. WING		01/13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· (PISCATAWAY)		STREET ADDRESS, O 10 STERLING DRIV PISCATAWAY, N.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CO	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	identifying potential resident prolonged department of healt test results, and to Restrictions for HC and Exposures to department of the facility of the facil	staff, visitor, and other exposure, notification to local th of any positive COVID-19 refer to CDC Work P with SARS-CoV-2 Infection letermine status of employee. lity's policy titled "Testing dated 10/05/22, for newly 9 positive staff or resident (not community that can identify uded: For newly identified staff or resident in a facility se contacts, the facility should, nation status, test all staff that exposure with a COVID-19 and test all residents who had a COVID-19 positive ng frequency should be to and 5 unless a positive result	F8	86			

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) F

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NU	IMBEK:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		12056		B. WING		01/1	3/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PROME	DICA TOTAL REHAB	+ (PISCATAWAY)		ING DRIVE	354		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000			
	WITH THE STAND ADMINISTRATIVE STANDARDS FOR TERM CARE FACI SUBMIT A PLAN O INCLUDING A CON DEFICIENCY AND IMPLEMENTED. FA DEFICIENCIES MA ENFORCEMENT A WITH THE PROVI	MPLETION DATE, FOR ENSURE THAT THIS AILURE TO CORRE AY RESULT IN ACCION IN ACCORD SIONS OF THE NEW TRATIVE CODE, TITN FORCEMENT OF	JERSEY 3:39, DNG TY MUST OR EACH E PLAN IS CT DANCE				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandat	tory Access to Care		S 560			3/1/23
		l comply with applica l local laws, rules, an					
	by: Based on observation pertinent facility document determined that the state of the required minimination as mandated of 14 day-shifts reappointed designatifacility staff within the LGBTQI+ (Lesbian Queer/questioning identity), Intersex [procombination of males.]	NT is not met as evi- ion, interview, and re- cumentation, it was e facility failed to a. m um direct care staff-t I by the state of New eviewed, b. train the ed staff members ar he required time fran , Gay, Bisexual, Trar [one's sexual or gen- person is born with a le and female biologi (Human Immunodef	eview of naintain to-shift Jersey for two (2) nd the nes for the nsgender, der cal traits]		S560 Mandatory Access to care Element #1 There was no negative outcor residents on the shifts identified as meeting the NJ staffing requireme weeks of 12/18/22 and 12/25/22. Daily staffing is reviewed by the staffing coordinator and the Direct Nursing (DON)/designee and additiours are offered to Center staff to vacant slots due to callouts. Agency staff are used when Cestaff cannot fill open shift slots.	s not ents the ne for of itional of fill	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE 02/06/23

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	:	COMPLE	ETED
		12056	B. WING		01/13	/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PROME	DICA TOTAL REHAB +	+ (PISCATAWAY)	ING DRIVE	DE A		
	0.18.84.074.074		VAY, NJ 088			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 1	S 560			
	fight infection] positions staff were vaccinated 2022/2023 season influenza vaccination policy. This deficient practifollowing: 1.Reference: New 30:13-18, new mininursing homes," incodified at N.J.S.A. established minimu	attacks cells that help the body tive) program, and c. ensure ed for influenza for the and maintain a record of staff ons as per statute and facility ice was evidenced by the Jersey Department of Health ated 1/28/21, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) imum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, . 30:13-18 (the Act), which im staffing requirements in e following ratio(s) were		Center maintains multiple contract staffing agencies. The Center will continue recruefforts via various forms of media increase the number of applicants Staffing is discussed at daily no perations meetings and recommendations solicited from the management team about ways to new hires to fill vacant positions. Direct care staff were provided LGBTQ+ and HIV+ education to ecompliance with New Jersey law mandating the education in NJ numbromes when caring for residents. Ex Order 26. 4B1 were provided without approved exemptions. Element #2 All residents have the potential affected by this practice. Element #3	itment to . norning ne attract d with nsure rsing d to staff	
	One direct care staresidents for the evidents for the evidence than half of a CNAs, and each direct care staresidents for the night direct care staff me CNA and perform C	off member to every 10 vening shift, provided that no continued that no continued that no continued that members shall be rect staff member shall be s a CNA and shall perform and continued that each ember shall sign in to work as a continued that each ember shall sign in to work as a continued that each ember shall sign in to work as a		Agency staff is currently being to help maintain staff-resident rational Administrator designee will re-edu Staffing Coordinator and HR on the minimum staffing mandate. The center will continue recruitmentusing various forms of media to in the number of applicants. Bonuses and incentive prograte been implemented to attract and to current staff. Improvements in the environmental working conditions has helped attributed. Administrator/designee will en	os. cate e NJ nt efforts crease ms have o retain nent and ract new sure	
	12/18/22 and 12/25	ested staffing for the weeks of 5/22. V Jersey Department of Health		LGBTQI+ HIV+ training is complet appointed designated staff member Center staff. DON/designee will ensure Infl.	ers and	

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER				(X3) DATE : COMPI	
		12056		B. WING		01/1	3/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PROME	DICA TOTAL REHAB +	(PISCATAWAY)		ING DRIVE			
				VAY, NJ 088			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY F SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 2		S 560			
S 560	Long Term Care As Program Nurse Stafollowing: -12/18/22 had 5 CN shift, required 7 CN-12/19/22 had 5 CN shift, required 7 CN-12/24/22 had 5 CN shift, required 7 CN-12/25/22 had 5 CN shift, required 7 CN-12/27/22 had 6 CN shift, required 7 CN-12/28/22 had 5 CN shift, required 7 CN-12/28/22 had 5 CN shift, required 7 CN-12/28/22 had 6 CN shift, required 7 CN-12/30/22	sessment and Survey ffing Report revealed IAs for 60 residents of As. IAs for 60 residents of As. IAs for 58 residents of As. IAs for 58 residents of As. IAs for 57 residents of As. IAs for 58 resid	n the day 1/10/23 ted she allouts. 1/11/23 ted she allouts.	S 560	vaccinations are completed per Copolicy and state requirements. Element #4 The Administrator or designed audit the staffing sheets weekly for weeks then monthly for 3 months ensure the Center is meeting the minimum staff to resident mandate ratios. Findings will be reported by Administrator at the quarterly QAF committee meeting for review and action as appropriate. The Administrator will audit compliance of the LGBTQI+ and Hemployee training weekly for 4 we monthly for 3 months. Findings will reported by the Administrator at the quarterly QAPI committee meeting review and further action as approx The Administrator will audit compliance with implementation of staff Influenza vaccination program for 4 weeks then monthly for 3 month for 3 month for 4 weeks then monthly for 3 month for 5 month for 5 month for 5 month for 5 month for 6 month for 6 month for 6 month for 7 month for 8 month for 8 month for 8 month for 8 month for 9 month f	e will r 4 to ed the l further l V+ eks then l be e g for priate. f the n weekly nths. l further eekly by sed with ess of f are l as sed pany	
	March 3, 2021 and	took effect on August ents of the LGBTQI+	30,				_

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
IDENTI IOATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:	:	JOHN LETED	
12056	B. WING		01/1	3/2023
LIER STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
AB + (PISCATAWAY)		354		
IENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
n page 3	S 560			
. •				
e LGBTQI+ Law establishes and protections for lesbian, gay, gender, undesignated/non-binary, ueer, and intersex ("LGBTQI+) d people living with HIV ("HIV+) ir				
in facilities have equitable access and provides the same legal everyone else regardless of their	S			
Law prohibits facilities from taking wing actions based on a person's ion, gender identity, gender ersex status, or HIV status: nission to a facility, transferring or after a resident within a facility or a facility; equest by residents to share a sare assigned by gender, assigning a room based on a to the provisions of 42 C.F.R. I resident from, or harassing a facility or the provisions of the same able to other residents of the same, regardless of whether the king a gender transition, has taker mones, has undergone gender gery, or presents as aforming. For the purposes of this	e n			
Harry or I see source of security of the contract of the contr	PLIER HAB + (PISCATAWAY) RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Impage 3 N.J.A.C 8:39 in future rulemaking The LGBTQI+ Law establishes and protections for lesbian, gay, signeder, undesignated/non-binary, ueer, and intersex ("LGBTQI+) and people living with HIV ("HIV+) in the facilities ("Facilities"). Law ensures that LGBTQI+ and as in facilities have equitable access and provides the same legal everyone else regardless of their tion or health status. Ions: Law prohibits facilities from taking owing actions based on a person's tion, gender identity, gender tersex status, or HIV status: mission to a facility, transferring or as fer a resident within a facility or for the or discharging, or evicting a facility; equest by residents to share a The are assigned by gender, cassigning a room based on to to the provisions of 42 C.F.R. The area assigned by gender, cassigning a room based on to to the provisions of the same of the provisions of the provisions of the same of the provisions of the provisions of the same of the provisions of the provisions of the same of the provisions of the provisions of the same of the provisions of the provisions of the same of the provisions of the provisions of the same of the provisions of the pr	TAB + (PISCATAWAY) PLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY: 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 088 PISCATAWAY, NJ 088	PLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES RICHCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL POR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Impage 3 S 560 N.J.A.C 8:39 in future rulemaking. Le LGBTQI+ Law establishes and protections for lesbian, gay, gender, undesignated/non-binary, user, and intersex ("LGBTQI+) in facilities ("Facilities"). Law ensures that LGBTQI+ and in facilities have equitable access and provides the same legal everyone else regardless of their tion or health status. Ions: Law prohibits facilities from taking wing actions based on a person's tion, gender identity, gender tersex status, or HIV status: Ions: Law prohibits facility, transferring or insfer a resident within a facility or to rule for the provisions of 42 C.F.R.; a resident from, or harassing a seeks to use or does use, a able to other residents of the same rule, regardless of whether the king a gender transition, has taken rmones, has undergone gender gery, or presents as informing. For the purposes of this rassment includes, but is not	PLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1AB + (PISCATAWAY) 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 PY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IN PREFIX YOR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) IMPROPRIATE IMPROPRIATE IN PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) IMPROPRIATE IMPROPRI

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	12056	B. WING		01/1	3/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/1	3/2023
PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB +	+ (PISCATAWAY)	ING DRIVE NAY, NJ 088	54		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
restroom available of gender identity; 5. Repeatedly failing pronouns or the nar called, despite being resident's choice; 6. Denying a resident clothing, accessories participating in grood 7. Restricting a resident conversations with a including the right to relations; 8. Denying, restricting medical or non-medical or non-medical or non-medical or similarly-situated rediscomfort or unfair dignity; and 9. Declining to proving reasonable accommander resident, subject to 483.10(c)(6). Resident Records: Additionally, facilities resident records includentity and the residentity and t	r to gain entrance to a to other persons of the same g to use a resident's chosen me the resident chooses to be ag clearly informed of the ent from wearing preferred es, or cosmetics, or oming practices; ident's right to visit and have other resident's or with visitors to have consensual sexual ending, or providing unequal dical care, which is appropriate dily needs and organs, or or nonmedical care that, to a esident, causes avoidable rily demeans the resident's endeation requested by the the provisions of 42 C.F.R.	S 560			

New Jer	sey Department of F	<u>leaith</u>				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		12056	B. WING		01/1	3/2023
		•	1		0171	O/LULU
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PROME	DICA TOTAL REHAB +	+ (PISCATAWAY)	LING DRIVE			
		PISCATA	WAY, NJ 088	354		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		COMPLETE DATE
IAG	REGOLATORT OR E	SO IDENTIFY THE INFORMATION,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	MAIL	
0.500	0 " 15		0.500			
S 560	Continued From pa	age 5	S 560			
		a resident's HIV status shall				
	not be disclosed.					
		re required to take appropriate				
		he likelihood of inadvertent or				
		re of such information to other				
		or facility staff, except to the				
		ecessary for facility staff to				
	perform their duties.					
	Unless expressly authorized, facility staff not					
	directly involved in providing direct care to a transgender, undesignated/non-binary, intersex,					
		orming resident, shall not be				
		nysical examination of, or the				
		nal care to, that resident if the				
		or fully unclothed. Doors,				
		or other effective visual				
		g bodily privacy, when partially				
	or fully unclothed, s					
		s required in relation to any				
		amination or observation of, or				
		to, a resident of the facility.				
		provide transgender residents				
		sition-related assessments,				
	1 2 /	nents as having been				
		he resident's health care				
	provider, including,					
		d medical care, including				
	Violations	nd supportive counseling				
		loyee of a facility that violates				
		f the LGBTQI+ Law is subject				
	to civil or administra					
	Training	auvo aouori.				
	•	gnate two employees,				
		yee representing management	:			
		ne employee representing				
	_	the facility, to receive in-persor	ı			
		nonths after the effective date				
		w. The required training shall				
		entity that has demonstrated				

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		12056			01/1	3/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	01/1	3/2023
PROME	DICA TOTAL REHAB +	+ (PISCATAWAY)	.ING DRIVE VAY, NJ 088	354		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	expertise in identify medical challenges and affirming environ HIV+ seniors who refacilities in New Jer The required training 1. Caring for LGBT with HIV; 2. Preventing discripation of the sexual orientation, gender intersex status, and 3. The definition of with sexual orientate expression, intersex 4. Best practices for LGBTQI+ and HIV+ a resident's chosen 5. A description of the challenges historical and HIV+ seniors, in seeking or receiving facilities, and the demental health effect community; 6. Strategies to create environment for LG including suggested and procedures, for between residents and staff training are 7. An overview of the Law. Facilities are responded to the control of	ring the legal, social, and a faced by, and in creating safe comments for LGBTQI+ and reside in long-term care risey. Ing shall address: QI+ seniors and seniors living right in the legal identity or expression of the HIV status; terms commonly associated the residency and the remaining with or about the seniors, including the use of a name and pronouns; the health and social fally experienced by LGBTQI+ including discrimination when go care at long-term care remonstrated physical and the within the LGBTQI attention and their families, activities, and in-services; and the provisions of LGBTQI+ insible for maintaining records ompletion of the training, as providing the training.	S 560			
	who were designate	I the names of the two staff ed as representing e facility and representing				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 12056		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING: B. WING	E CONSTRUCTION	СОМР	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/13/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/1	3/2023	
PROME	DICA TOTAL REHAB +	· (PISCATAWAY)	ING DRIVE WAY, NJ 088				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	direct care staff and Additionally, the sur the additional staff in the additi	I their training certificates. veyor requested training for	<i>S</i> 560				
	(NJDOH) memo, da with N.J.S.A. (New 26:2H-18.79, Influe facilities", indicated signed into law P.L. N.J.S.A. 26:2H-18.7	Jersey Department of Health ated 10/7/2020, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) nza vaccination in health care the New Jersey Governor 2019 c. 330 (codified at 79 and referred to hereafter as ive 1/13/2020, in which are required to:					

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.			
		12056	B. WING		01/1	3/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PPOMEI	DICA TOTAL REHAB	L (BISCATAWAY) 10 STERL	ING DRIVE			
FRONE	DICA TOTAL REHAB	PISCATAV	VAY, NJ 088	554		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 8	S 560			
	For the purposes of vaccination prograr shall:(1) annually prinfluenza vaccination require that each error an influenza vaccination December 31 of the determined by the from the provided by the an employee may, influenza vaccination acceptable proof, of from the employee form and manner of current influenza vareceives the vaccin source, which attest number of the vaccination for that contraindicated, as Committed using a from Department of Heat vaccination for that contraindicated, as Committee on Imm federal Centers for Prevention. An attestall be subject to a following a review be medical exemption enumerated by the Immunization Practical exemption enumerated by the Immunizations and memployee and repoin a manner and acceptable by the copercentage rate of	f its annual influenzam, each health care facility rovide an on-site or off-site on to each of its employees;(2) imployee at the facility receive lation annually, no later than ecurrent influenza season as federal Centers for Disease ation, which vaccination shall health care facility, except that in lieu of receiving the on at the facility, present comprising:(a) an attestation, which shall be submitted in a designated by the facility, of a faccination if the employee lation from another vaccination station shall include the lot compared by the lation, which shall be form designated by the lation of a medically enumerated by the Advisory unization Practices of the Disease Control and estation of a medical exemption approval by the facility by the facility to confirm the is consistent with standards Advisory Committee on tices;(3) maintain a record or				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 9 annual vaccination program or by other means as	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 9 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (CACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE) S 560 Continued From page 9 S 560			12056	B. WING		01/1	3/2023
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 9 PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE) S 560 Continued From page 9			· (PISCATAWAY)	ING DRIVE	•		
	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	COMPLETE
attested to by the workforce, as applicable. The report may also include other information that the facility deems relevant to its vaccination percentage rate, including, but not limited to, the number of employees who received medical exemptions. During the entrance conference on 1/3/23 at 11:00 AM, the surveyor requested the conference of the facility staff. On 1/9/23 9:10 AM, the surveyor requested from the DON and IP (Infection Preventionist) the for the staff. On 1/10/23 at 9:50 AM, the DON provided the surveyor Exorder 26.4BI for the staff. A review of the document titled, "Facility Roster Report", dated conference of 1/14 staff names highlighted to indicate they had received formation on the Exorder 26.4BI for the 2022/2023 season. The document did not include any further information on the Exorder 26.4BI for the 2022/2023 received by the staff. On 1/10/23 at 10:06 AM, Surveyor #1 and Surveyor #2 interviewed the DON and the IP about staff Exorder 26.4BI for the provided, only the names of staff highlighted in blue were vaccinated. The DON stated they offered vaccines to staff and staff with medical exemptions could decline by completing a facility declination form. The IP stated they had plan the IP about staff and staff with medical exemptions could decline by completing a facility declination form. The IP stated they have held Exorder 26.4BI clinics previously and could not recall exactly when the last clinic was held. The DON stated they owned the plan to the plan the plan to the plan to the plan the plan to the plan the plan to the plan the plan th	S 560	annual vaccination attested to by the wreport may also incidacility deems relev percentage rate, incommber of employe exemptions. During the entrance 11:00 AM, the surve Ex Order 26. 4B1 On 1/9/23 9:10 AM, the DON and IP (Intex Order 26. 4B1) On 1/10/23 at 9:50 surveyor Ex Order 2 facility staff. A review of the dock Report", dated for the 2 facility staff. On 1/10/23 at 10:06 Surveyor #2 interview about staff Ex Order 26. On 1/10/23 at 10:06 Surveyor #2 interview about staff Ex Order 26. On 1/10/23 at 10:06 Surveyor #2 interview about staff Ex Order 26. In acknowledged on names of staff high vaccinated. The DO vaccines to staff an exemptions could declination form. The Ex Order 26. 4B1 not recall exactly with the country was a fact of the country	program or by other means as workforce, as applicable. The lude other information that the ant to its vaccination cluding, but not limited to, the es who received medical e conference on 1/3/23 at eyor requested the conference of the facility staff. The surveyor requested from fection Preventionist) the for the staff. AM, the DON provided the information for the information for the staff with 29 of 114 staff names at they had received a list of staff with 29 of 114 staff names at they had received by the staff. AM, Surveyor #1 and eved the DON and the IP received by the staff. AM, Surveyor #1 and eved the DON and the IP received by the staff. AM, Surveyor #1 and eved the DON and the list provided, only the lighted in blue were on stated they offered d staff with medical ecline by completing a facility he IP stated they have held clinics previously and could hen the last clinic was held.	S 560			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		12056	B. WING		01/1	3/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· (PISCATAWAY)	DRESS, CITY, S LING DRIVE WAY, NJ 088	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	today and have a DON further stated provide Ex Order 26 members were vac previously declined a medical exemption mask as per facility On 1/10/23 at 10:50 Surveyor #2 November and Decithe consents for state were resulted. The IP stated the claim concern acknowledged the	they would continue to they would continue to clinics until all staff cinated and for staff who and were required to present on and would have to wear a policy. AM, the IP provided dates she had scheduled in tember (100 mar). The IP stated aff who received the (100 mar) sheets. Sinic times were posted at the was looking for the postings should be sheet at the was looking for the postings should be sheet at the was looking for the postings should be sheet at the was looking for the postings should be sheet at the was looking for the postings should be sheet at the was looking for the postings should be sheet at the was looking for the postings should be sheet at the was looking for the postings should be sheet at the was looking for the postings should be sheet at the was looking for the postings sheet and that the IP was in the staff vaccinated. The Administrator further are of the statute requiring staff and that the IP was in the staff vaccinated. The Administrator further are of the statute requiring staff and that the IP was in the staff vaccinated. The Administrator further are of the statute requiring staff and that the IP was in the staff vaccinated. The Administrator further are of the statute requiring staff and that the IP was in the staff vaccinated. The Administrator further are of the statute requiring staff and that the IP was in the staff vaccinated. The Administrator further are of the statute requiring staff and that the IP was in the staff vaccinated. The Administrator further are of the statute requiring staff and that the IP was in the staff vaccinated. The Administrator further are of the statute requiring staff and that the IP was in the staff vaccinated.	S 560			
	vaccination policy, s	some states also have specific				

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		12056	B. WING		01/1	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	+ (PISCATAWAY) 10 STERL	DRESS, CITY, S ING DRIVE VAY, NJ 088	STATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	mandatory influenze employee's healthcrequirements for re Follow state specific The documentation	a vaccination requirements for are works as well as reporting sidents and employees. c guidelines. of administration or approved year offered is maintained in	S 560				

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIDELLI COLL ELETT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building			DATE OF REVI	ISIT
315522 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	3/7/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB +	(PISCATAWAY)	10 STERLING DRIVE			
		PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
		-			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix	F0656		Correction	ID Prefix	F0658	1	Correction	ID Prefix	F0686		Correction
Reg. #	483.21(b)(1)(3)		Completed	Reg. #	483.21	(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg.#	483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii)		Completed
LSC			03/01/2023	LSC			03/01/2023	LSC			03/01/2023
ID Prefix	E0688		Correction	ID Prefix	E0730	1	Correction	ID Prefix	E0756		Correction
	483.25(c)(1)-(3)	<u> </u>	Correction		483.35		-		483.45(c)(1)(2)(4)(5)	
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		(-)(-)	Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			03/01/2023	LSC			03/01/2023	LSC			03/01/2023
ID Prefix	F0761		Correction	ID Prefix	F0812	!	Correction	ID Prefix	F0835		Correction
Reg. #	483.45(g)(h)(1)	(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60	(i)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#	483.70		Completed
LSC			03/01/2023	LSC			03/01/2023	LSC			03/01/2023
								-			
ID Prefix	F0880		Correction	ID Prefix	F0881		Correction	ID Prefix	F0885		Correction
Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)	(4)(e)(f)	Completed	Reg. #	483.80	(a)(3)	Completed	Reg.#	483.80(g)(3)(i)-(ii	i)	Completed
LSC			03/01/2023	LSC			03/01/2023	LSC			03/01/2023
ID Prefix	F0886		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.80 (h)(1)-(6	5)	Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			03/01/2023	LSC			_	LSC			
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWI CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOW 1/13/202	UP TO SURVE	Y COMPL	ETED ON			R ANY UNCORRE				YE:	s 🗆 no

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 3/7/2023 12056 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 03/01/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

Page 1 of 1 **EVENT ID:** J4G112

YES NO

1/13/2023

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	NG 01	COM	PLETED
		315522	B. WING_		01/	13/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PROMED	DICA TOTAL REHAB +	· (PISCATAWAY)		10 STERLING DRIVE		
		<u> </u>		PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	00		
	conducted by Healt LLC on behalf of the	paredness Survey was hcare Management Solutions, e New Jersey Department of . The facility was found to be 42 CFR 483.73.				
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	K 00	00		
	New Jersey Departs Survey and Field O was found not to be requirements for pa Medicare/Medicaid Safety from fire and National Fire Protect					
	on the second and kitchen on the first of flooring, concrete roand stucco exterior type II (222) with complete fire alarm in all corridors and 600 KW (kilowatt) of at 24% of load when	e-story building with residents third floors and therapy and floor. The facility has concrete pofing and block bearing walls. The facility is noted to be a system with smoke detection bedrooms. The facility has a liesel generator that operates in tested. The facility has 53 the facility has 11 smoke zones.				
K 222 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 22	22		3/1/23
	Egress Doors					
		ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed					02/06/2023

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315522 01/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 Continued From page 1 K 222 Doors in a required means of egress shall not be equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless using one of the following special locking arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the clinical security needs of the patient are used. only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks; keying of all locks or keys carried by staff at all times; or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS** Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315522 01/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 2 K 222 fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: 1.The Stairwell door near bedroom 331 received a sign on the door stating. Push Based on observations and interviews, the facility failed to ensure exit doors equipped with until the alarm sounds door can be delayed-egress locking systems had a readily opened in 15 seconds. visible, durable sign in letters not less than 1 in. 2. To ensure continued compliance PDS. (25mm) high and not less than 1/8 in (3.20mm) or designee, will in-service maintenance located on the door in the direction of egress that staff read "PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR to ensure that all delayed egress doors CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS" for eight open after 15 seconds. 3. Facility to perform an audit to ensure exit stairway doors in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 edition) section 7.2.1.6.1.(4). This deficient that all delayed egress doors open after practice had the potential to affect all 53 residents. seconds on a weekly audit schedule. 4. The Center staff will receive an Findings include: in-service for the purpose of these signs. 5. The maintenance director or designee An observation of the stairway exit door near will share the results of this audit monthly bedroom 331 on 01/12/23 at 9:20 AM revealed for three months and quarterly thereafter the door was provided with a delayed-egress at the monthly QAPI Quality Assurance &

		I WEDICAID SERVICES	I			T	0930-038
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA TOTAL REHAB	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222		-	K 2	222	Dorformance Improvement compr	aitta a	
	exit only alarm will The exit door lacker sign indicating the cor "PUSH UNTIL A BE OPENED IN 15 An observation of the door was provide feature. The sign for exit only alarm will The exit door lacker sign indicating the cor "PUSH UNTIL A BE OPENED IN 15 An observation of the door was provided as a control of the door was provided at the cor the sign for the cor was provided at the sign for t	he stairway exit door near 1/12/23 at 9:50 AM revealed ded with a delayed-egress or the door read "Emergency sound when door is opened." ed any type of delay egress door would open in 15 seconds LARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN 5 SECONDS". the stairway exit door near 1/12/23 at 9:55 AM revealed ded with a delayed-egress or the door read "Emergency"			Performance Improvement committee. 1 The Stairwell door near bedroom 332 received a sign on the door stating, Push until the alarm sounds door can be opened in 15 seconds. 2.To ensure continued compliance PDS, or designee, will in-service maintenance staff to ensure that all delayed egress doors open after 15 seconds. 3.Facility to perform an audit to ensure that all delayed egress doors open after 15 seconds on a weekly audit schedule. 4.The Center staff will receive an in-service for the purpose of these signs. 5.The maintenance director or designee will share the results of this audit monthly for three monthly QAPI Quality Assurance &		
	exit only alarm will sound when door is open. The exit door lacked any type of delay egres sign indicating the door would open in 15 se or "PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS". An observation of the stairway exit door near bedroom 362 on 01/12/23 at 10:00 AM reve the door was provided with a delayed-egres feature. The sign for the door read "Emerge exit only alarm will sound when door is open. The exit door lacked any type of delay egres sign indicating the door would open in 15 se or "PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS".				1.The Stairwell door near bedroom received a sign on the door stating until the alarm sounds door can be opened in 15 seconds. 2.To ensure continued compliance or designee, will in-service mainterstaff to ensure that all delayed egress open after 15 seconds. 3.Facility to perform an audit to enthat all delayed egress doors open 15 seconds on a weekly audit sched 4 The Center staff will receive an in-service for the purpose of these 5 The maintenance director or deswill share the results of this audit not service for the seconds of these will share the results of this audit not service for the seconds of these than the service of the seconds of these services for the purpose of these than the seconds of this audit not service for the seconds of this audit not service for the seconds of th	p. Push pe PDS, nance doors sure after lule.	

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STRENING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STRENING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		SURVEY PLETED	
10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			315522	B. WING			01/13/2023		
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY DATE			+ (PISCATAWAY)		1	0 STERLING DRIVE			
the door was provided with a delayed-egress feature. The sign for the door read "Emergency exit only alarm will sound when door is opened." The exit door lacked any type of delay egress sign indicating the door would open in 15 seconds or "PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS". An observation of the stairway exit door near bedroom 201 on 01/12/23 at 10:25 AM revealed the door was provided with a delayed-egress feature. The sign for the door read "Emergency exit only alarm will sound when door is opened." The exit door lacked any type of delay egress sign indicating the door would open in 15 seconds or "PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS". An observation of the stairway exit door near bedroom 232 on 01/12/23 at 10:35 AM revealed the door was provided with a delayed-egress bedroom 232 on 01/12/23 at 10:35 AM revealed the door was provided with a delayed-egress will share the results of this audit monthly feature. The sign for the door read "Emergency will share the results of this audit monthly for three months and quarterly thereafter at the monthly QAPI Quality Assurance & Performance Improvement committee. 1 The Stairwell door near bedroom 231 received a sign on the door stating, Push until the alarm sounds door can be opened in 15 seconds. 2 To ensure continued compliance PDS, or designee, will in-service maintenance staff to ensure that all delayed egress doors open after 15 seconds. 3 Facility to perform an audit to ensure that all delayed egress doors open after 15 seconds on a weekly audit schedule. 4 The Center staff will receive an in-service for the purpose of these signs. 5 The maintenance director or designee will share the results of this audit monthly for three months and quarterly thereafter	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
The exit door lacked any type of delay egress sign indicating the door would open in 15 seconds or "PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS". An observation of the stairway exit door near bedroom 261 on 01/12/23 at 10:45 AM revealed the door was provided with a delayed-egress feature. The sign for the door read "Emergency exit only alarm will sound when door is opened." The exit door lacked any type of delay egress sign indicating the door would open in 15 seconds or "PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS". An interview with the Maintenance Director at the	K 222	the door was provide feature. The sign for exit only alarm will some provided in the door lackers ign indicating the construction of the door was provided feature. The sign for exit only alarm will some provided in the door was provided in the do	ded with a delayed-egress or the door read "Emergency sound when door is opened." do any type of delay egress door would open in 15 seconds LARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN is SECONDS". The stairway exit door near 1/12/23 at 10:25 AM revealed ded with a delayed-egress or the door read "Emergency sound when door is opened." do any type of delay egress door would open in 15 seconds LARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN is SECONDS". The stairway exit door near 1/12/23 at 10:35 AM revealed ded with a delayed-egress or the door read "Emergency sound when door is opened." do any type of delay egress door would open in 15 seconds LARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN is SECONDS". The stairway exit door near 1/12/23 at 10:45 AM revealed ded with a delayed-egress door would open in 15 seconds LARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN is SECONDS". The stairway exit door near 1/12/23 at 10:45 AM revealed ded with a delayed-egress or the door read "Emergency sound when door is opened." any type of delay egress door would open in 15 seconds LARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN is SECONDS".	K	2222	at the monthly QAPI Quality Assura Performance Improvement comm 1. The Stairwell door near bedroom received a sign on the door stating, until the alarm sounds door can be opened in 15 seconds. 2. To ensure continued compliance or designee, will in-service maintenstaff to ensure that all delayed egress copen after 15 seconds. 3. Facility to perform an audit to ensure that all delayed egress doors open 15 seconds on a weekly audit schedu 4. The Center staff will receive an in-service for the purpose of these 5. The maintenance director or desi will share the results of this audit m for three months and quarterly the at the monthly QAPI Quality Assura Performance Improvement comm 1. The Stairwell door near bedroom received a sign on the door stating, until the alarm sounds door can be opened in 15 seconds. 2. To ensure continued compliance or designee, will in-service maintenstaff to ensure that all delayed egress copen after 15 seconds. 3. Facility to perform an audit to ensure that all delayed egress doors open 15	231 Push e PDS, ance doors sure after ule. signs. gnee intee. 201 Push e PDS, ance doors signs. gnee intee. after ance doors signs. gnee intee. after ance after ance be possible after ance after		

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315522 B. WING 01/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 5 K 222 time of each observation verified the signs on the 4. The Center staff will receive an exit doors were lacking information. He stated in-service for the purpose of these signs. they thought the signs were sufficient and they 5. The maintenance director or designee did not want to mention 15 seconds on the sign. will share the results of this audit monthly for three months and quarterly thereafter so they posted a sign next to each door stating an at the monthly QAPI Quality Assurance & emergency alarm would sound. Performance Improvement committee. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) 1.The Stairwell door near bedroom 232 received a sign on the door stating, Push until the alarm sounds door can be opened in 15 seconds. 2 To ensure continued compliance PDS, or designee, will in-service maintenance staff to ensure that all delayed egress doors open after 15 seconds. 3. Facility to perform an audit to ensure that all delayed egress doors open after seconds on a weekly audit schedule. 4. The Center staff will receive an in-service for the purpose of these signs. 5 The maintenance director or designee will share the results of this audit monthly for three months and quarterly thereafter at the monthly QAPI Quality Assurance & Performance Improvement committee. 1.The Stairwell door near bedroom 261 received a sign on the door stating, Push until the alarm sounds door can be opened in 15 seconds. 2. To ensure continued compliance PDS. or designee, will in-service maintenance staff to ensure that all delayed egress doors open after 15 seconds. 3 Facility to perform an audit to ensure

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315522 01/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 6 K 222 that all delayed egress doors open after seconds on a weekly audit schedule. 4. The Center staff will receive an in-service for the purpose of these signs. 5. The maintenance director or designee will share the results of this audit monthly for three months and quarterly thereafter at the monthly QAPI Quality Assurance & Performance Improvement committee. 1.The Stairwell door near bedroom 301 received a sign on the door stating, "Push until the alarm sounds door can be opened in 15 seconds". 2. To ensure continued compliance PDS, or designee, will in-service maintenance staff to ensure that all delayed egress doors open after 15 seconds. 3. Facility to perform an audit to ensure that all delayed egress doors open after seconds on a weekly audit schedule. 4. The Center staff will receive an in-service for the purpose of these signs. 5. The maintenance director or designee will share the results of this audit monthly for three months and quarterly thereafter at the monthly QAPI Quality Assurance & Performance Improvement committee K 324 Cooking Facilities 3/1/23 K 324 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Cooking Facilities Cooking equipment is protected in accordance with NFPA 96, Standard for Ventilation Control and Fire Protection of Commercial Cooking

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315522 01/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 324 | Continued From page 7 K 324 Operations, unless: * residential cooking equipment (i.e., small appliances such as microwaves, hot plates, toasters) are used for food warming or limited cooking in accordance with 18.3.2.5.2. 19.3.2.5.2 * cooking facilities open to the corridor in smoke compartments with 30 or fewer patients comply with the conditions under 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, * cooking facilities in smoke compartments with 30 or fewer patients comply with conditions under 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4. Cooking facilities protected according to NFPA 96 per 9.2.3 are not required to be enclosed as hazardous areas, but shall not be open to the corridor. 18.3.2.5.1 through 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through 19.3.2.5.5, 9.2.3, TIA 12-2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: K324-Based on document review and interview, the The kitchen range hood suppression facility failed to ensure the kitchen range hood system will be inspected by a certified suppression system was inspected, tested and contractor in and scheduled for six maintained at least every six months in months from the most recent inspection accordance with NFPA 96 Standard for Ventilation date thereafter. The inspection paperwork Control and Fire Protection of Commercial will be kept on file for further review. Cooking Operations, (2011 edition) section 11.2.1. This deficient practice had the potential to The Maintenance Director will conduct an affect all 53 residents. audit of their Life Safety Binder every six months and review with the NHA to Findings include: confirm compliance with all required paperwork. A review of the fire safety records, under "Range Hood Suppression System" tab, suppression The Maintenance staff will be in-serviced

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315522 B. WING 01/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 324 | Continued From page 8 K 324 system inspections were conducted on 05/10/22 on the required fire systems-related and 10/06/21. There was no documentation to inspection codes and the importance of indicate an inspection was completed in these regulations. November 2022 or six months prior. The maintenance director or designee will An interview with the Maintenance Director on share the results of this inspection at the 01/12/23 at 12:30 PM confirmed the inspection monthly QAPI Quality Assurance & Performance Improvement committee. had not been completed. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 96 K 341 Fire Alarm System - Installation K 341 3/1/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Installation A fire alarm system is installed with systems and components approved for the purpose in accordance with NFPA 70. National Electric Code. and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code to provide effective warning of fire in any part of the building. In areas not continuously occupied, detection is installed at each fire alarm control unit. In new occupancy, detection is also installed at notification appliance circuit power extenders, and supervising station transmitting equipment. Fire alarm system wiring or other transmission paths are monitored for integrity. 18.3.4.1, 19.3.4.1, 9.6, 9.6.1.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: 1. The smoke detector located in the Based on observations and interviews, the facility corridor in the Activity area near the failed to ensure that two of 216 smoke detectors elevators on

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	017	IOIZOZO
PROME	DICA TOTAL REHAB	+ (PISCATAWAY)			0 STERLING DRIVE		
FROME	NOA TOTAL KENAB	· (FISCAIAWAT)		P	PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 341	Continued From pa	age 9	K3	341			
K 341	were greater than 3 blades in accordant Alarm and Signalin 29.8.3.4.(6). This dipotential to affect signaling include: An observation of a activity area near the signal and see the signal activity area near the sign	36 inches from ceiling fans ace with NFPA 72 National Fire in Code (2010 edition) section deficient practice had the seven residents. a corridor smoke detector in an the elevators on 01/12/23 at the smoke detector was 16 and fan blade. a corridor smoke detector in an the elevators on 01/12/23 at the smoke detector was 16 and fan blade. The Maintenance Director at the vation verified the the smoke detectors to the	K	341	2nd floor was relocated from 16 in to greater than 36 inches from the of fan blade. 2.A center-wide audit will be conduct the Maintenance staff to ensure all ceiling fan devices are no closer the inches to a smoke detector. 3.To ensure continued compliance or designee, will in-service maintenstaff to ensure that all smoke detectors an installed properly throughout the ceed. The maintenance director or desiwill conduct monthly audits times 3 report findings at the QAPI meeting mon 1.The smoke detector located in the corridor in the Activity area near the elevators on 3rd floor was relocated from 16 in greater than 36 inches from the ceiblade. 2.A center-wide audit will be conduct the Maintenance staff to ensure all ceiling fan devices are no closer the inches to a smoke detector. 3.To ensure continued compliance	cted by other han 36 PDS, ance re enter. gnee and thly. e ches to ling fan cted by other han 36	
					or designee, will in-service mainten staff to ensure that all smoke detectors ar	ance	
					installed properly throughout the ce 4.The maintenance director or desi will conduct monthly audits times 3 report findings at the QAPI meeting mon	gnee and	
K 345 SS=F	Fire Alarm System	- Testing and Maintenance	K3	345		· 	3/1/23

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315522 01/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 | Continued From page 10 K 345 CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: K345-Based on document review and interview, the 1. The two-year smoke detection facility failed to complete a smoke detection sensitivity test will be completed and the sensitivity test every two years for all 216 photo results available for review upon request. electric smoke detectors in accordance with The center will identify and make note in NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code the Life Safety binder for the date of the (2010 edition) section 14.4.5.3.2. This deficient next two-year inspection date. practice had the potential to affect all 53 The Maintenance Director or designee will residents. conduct a monthly audit x 3 that the sensitivity report is available in the Life Safety Binder and semi-annually A review of fire safety records from the "Fire Alarm" folder revealed a smoke detection thereafter. sensitivity test was conducted on 03/12/20. To ensure continued compliance PDS, or designee, will in-service maintenance staff Additional fire alarm inspections were completed on 4/29/22, 10/06/21, 03/23/21, 8/13/20; however, to ensure that they understand the code none of these inspections included a smoke for this inspection and the importance of detection sensitivity test. keeping the inspection time schedule. Results of audit to be reported at monthly An interview with the Maintenance Director on QAPI Quality Assurance & Performance 01/12/23 at 1:15 PM revealed he did not have the Improvement committee test from the past two years and did not have a smoke detection sensitivity test for all 216 photo electric smoke detectors. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 70, 72

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315522 01/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 Continued From page 11 K 345 K 363 K 363 Corridor - Doors 3/1/23 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies. 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DICA TOTAL REHAB	+ (PISCATAWAY)		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	Show in REMARKS protection ratings, a etc. This REQUIREMED by: . Based on observat failed to ensure corto resist the passage with NFPA 101 Life 18.3.6.3.1. This depotential to affect szone. Findings include: An observation of cofthe elevators on 9:30 AM revealed twide by 12 inch high the door. The louve louver would allow the main exit access contained elevators at 9:30 AM reveale wide by 12 inch high the door. The louve louver would allow the of the elevators at 9:30 AM reveale wide by 12 inch high the door. The louve louver would allow the main exit access contained elevator. An interview with the contained elevator.	Sidetails of doors such as fire automatics closing devices, NT is not met as evidenced sions and interviews, the facility ridor doors were constructed ge of smoke in accordance Safety Code (2012 edition) efficient practice had the even residents in the smoke seven residents in the smoke seven residents in the left the the third floor on 01/12/23 at the door contained a 16 inch she louver in the lower section of the could not be closed. The for the passage of smoke into secorridor. The room equipment. One corridor door to the right on the third floor on 01/12/23 decorridor door to the right on the third floor on 01/12/23 decorridor. The room equipment. The for the passage of smoke into secorridor. The room equipment. The Maintenance Director at the vation verified the openings in	K	363	1.The door to the left of the elevate the third floor will be repaired so the door louver can close to stop the passage of smoke or the door will be replaced with a non-louvered smoke door. 2.The Maintenance director or desi will conduct an initial audit of all sm and fire doors to make sure they a smoke tight and contain no louvers open position. 3.To ensure continued compliance or designee, will in-service maintent staff to smoke and fire door requireme reviewing the 13-point door inspect list. 4.Results of door audit to be report monthly QAPI Quality Assurance & Performance Improvement comm 5.Same answer for the second doo located on the right side of the elev on the third floor. 1.The door to the right of the elevant the third floor will be repaired so the door louver can close to stop the passage of smoke or the door will be replaced with a non-louvered smoke door. 2.The Maintenance director or desi will conduct an initial audit of all sm and fire doors to make sure they are the stop of the sure of th	ignee loke are in the PDS, nance nts by tion ed at nittee or vators on e loke loke		

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315522 B. WING 01/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 13 K 363 smoke tight and contain no louvers in the open position. 3. To ensure continued compliance PDS, or designee, will in-service maintenance staff to smoke and fire door requirements by reviewing the 13-point door inspection 4. Results of door audit to be reported at monthly QAPI Quality Assurance & Performance Improvement committee 5.Same answer for the second door located on the right side of the elevators on the third floor. K 372 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie K 372 3/1/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shall be constructed to a 1/2-hour fire resistance rating per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium wall. Smoke dampers are not required in duct penetrations in fully ducted HVAC systems where an approved sprinkler system is installed for smoke compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechanical smoke control system in REMARKS. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: 1. The penetrations found in the smoke Based on observations and interviews, the facility wall by bedroom 318 will be sealed with failed to ensure penetrations in smoke barriers were protected by a system or material capable approved UL-rated through-wall

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING		01/1	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 10 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 372	barriers were conti NFPA 101 Life Saf sections 8.5.2.1 ar practice had the por- residents. Findings include: An observation of bedroom 318 on 0 two holes, each the were not sealed. An observation of bedroom 311 on 0 two holes, each two not sealed. An observation of bedroom 244 on 0 two holes, each two not sealed. An observation of bedroom 251 on 0 two holes, each the were not sealed. An observation of bedroom 218 on 0 two holes, one five holes in diameter to An observation of bedroom 218 on 0	ansfer of smoke and smoke inuous in accordance with ety Code (2012 edition) and 8.5.6.2. This deficient otential to affect all 53 the smoke barrier wall near 1/12/23 at 1:15 PM revealed ree inches in diameter that were the smoke barrier wall near 1/12/23 at 1:20 PM revealed to inches in diameter that were the smoke barrier wall near 1/12/23 at 1:25 PM revealed to inches in diameter that were the smoke barrier wall near 1/12/23 at 1:30 PM revealed to inches in diameter that were the smoke barrier wall near 1/12/23 at 1:35 PM revealed ree inches in diameter that the smoke barrier wall near 1/12/23 at 1:35 PM revealed ree inches in diameter that were not sealed.	К3	penetration fire stop system and numbered. A copy of the approved kept in the life safety mata. The Maintenance directly will conduct an initial auditorier walls throughout third floors monthly x3 at come into work around firewalls. 3. To ensure continued coor designee, will in-servistaff to ensure that all smok inspected on a regular bisafety reasons. 4. Results of audit to be a monthly QAPI Quality Asterior mance approved UL-rated through the penetration fire stop system and numbered. A copy of the approved kept in the life safety mata. The Maintenance directly material walls throughout third floors monthly x3 at come into work around firewalls. 3. To ensure continued coor designee, will in-servistaff to ensure that all smokes.	I system will be anual. ctor or designee dit of the smoke and nd when vendors the smoke and compliance PDS, ice maintenance and firewalls are easis for fire reported at a surance & e. d in the smoke I be sealed with ough-wall tem W-L-4046 I system will be anual. ctor or designee dit of the smoke I the second and nd when vendors I the smoke and compliance PDS, ice maintenance	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		OATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS 10 STERLING DR PISCATAWAY, I		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH C	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 372	An interview with the time of each observation of the note. An interview with the only 12/23 at 1:25 P.	ne Maintenance Director at the vation verified the size and ed holes. ne Regional Director on M indicated the holes on the created by data cables and	K3	inspected of safety reas 5. Results of monthly QA Performance Improvement 1. The penetration and number A copy of the kept in the Inspected of the safety reas 4. Results of monthly QA Performance Improvement In The penetration and number A copy of the penetration and number A copy of the penetration and number A copy of the penetration and number and third floors in come into firewalls. 3. To ensure or designees staff to ensure the inspected of safety reas 4. Results of monthly QA Performance Improvemental Improvemental Information approved Informa	f audit to be reported at IPI Quality Assurance & PI Quality Assurance With the approved system W-L-4046 and the approved system will be an initial audit of the smoke and an initial audit of the smoke and work around the smoke and work around the smoke and a continued compliance PDS and a regular basis for fire sons. If audit to be reported at IPI Quality Assurance & PI Quality Assur	d rs

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			SURVEY PLETED
		315522	B. WING			01/1	13/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0.2020
PROME	DICA TOTAL REHAB	+ (PISCATAWAY)			STERLING DRIVE ISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 372	Continued From pa	age 16	K	372	A copy of the approved system wilkept in the life safety manual. 2. The Maintenance director or desiwill conduct an initial audit of the smoke firewalls. 3. To ensure continued compliance or designee, will in-service maintenstaff to ensure that all smoke and firewinspected on a regular basis for fire safety reasons. 4. Results of audit to be reported at monthly QAPI Quality Assurance & Performance Improvement committee 1. The penetrations found in the smwall by bedroom 218 will be sealed an approved UL-rated through-wall penetration fire stop system W-L-40 and numbered. A copy of the approved system wilkept in the life safety manual. 2. The Maintenance director or desiwill conduct an initial audit of the smbarrier walls throughout the seconthird floors monthly x3 and when vecome into work around the smoke firewalls. 3. To ensure continued compliance or designee, will in-service maintenstaff to ensure that all smoke and firewinspected on a regular basis for fire	gnee noke ad and endors and PDS, ance alls are dendors and PDS, ance alls are dendors and endors an	

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315522 B. WING 01/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 372 | Continued From page 17 K 372 safety reasons. 4. Results of audit to be reported at monthly QAPI Quality Assurance & Performance Improvement committee. 1. The penetrations found in the smoke wall by bedroom 211 will be sealed with approved UL-rated through-wall penetration fire stop system W-L-4046 and numbered. A copy of the approved system will be kept in the life safety manual. 2. The Maintenance director or designee will conduct an initial audit of the smoke barrier walls throughout the second and third floors monthly x3 and when vendors come into work around the smoke and firewalls. 3.To ensure continued compliance PDS, or designee, will in-service maintenance staff to ensure that all smoke and firewalls are inspected on a regular basis for fire safety reasons. 4. Results of audit to be reported at monthly QAPI Quality Assurance & Performance Improvement committee K 918 | Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 918 3/1/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315522	B. WING			01/	13/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 STERLING DRIVE PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	criterion is not me process shall be process. The Maintenance and transfer switches with NFPA 110. Generator sets arrunder load 30 mir day intervals, and months for 4 contunder load condition simulated cold statement of all EES competent personstored energy powaccordance with noticity to be components is estimated and readily available. It circuits are marked separate from not the possibility of source is a designinstallations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4. 111, 700.10 (NFPAThis REQUIREMIND). Based on docume facility failed to engenerator was test 110 (2010 edition). Standby Power Stand	et during the monthly test, a provided to annually confirm this ife safety and critical branches, testing of the generator and are performed in accordance in the same sayear in 20-40 exercised once every 36 inuous hours. Scheduled test ons include a complete for and automatic or manual is loads, and are conducted by sinel. Maintenance and testing of ever sources (Type 3 EES) are in NFPA 111. Main and feeder the inspected annually, and a dically exercising the tablished according to suirements. Written records of testing are maintained and testing are maintained and ed, readily identifiable, and simal power circuits. Minimizing samage of the emergency power in consideration for new (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA	KS	918	K918- 1. The Maintenance Staff will commonthly load tests for the 600 KW generator moving forward and wee generator inspection with no load forward. These results will be recorded and placed in the Center's Life Safe	ekly or the g rded	

PRINTED: 05/01/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315522 B. WING 01/13/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 STERLING DRIVE PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY) PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 19 K 918 binder for review. Findings include: The maintenance director or designee will conduct monthly load tests and weekly A review of the facility generator logs for the 600 inspections and record results moving KW (kilowatt) diesel generator revealed there forward weekly each week moving were no records of a monthly load test in May forward until further notice. 2022, June 2022, July 2022, August 2022, To ensure continued compliance PDS, or September 2022, October 2022, and November designee, will in-service maintenance staff 2022. on the required procedures when running the generator under load monthly and A review of the facility generator logs for the 600 steps for the weekly inspections. KW generator revealed no weekly generator Results of monthly load test and weekly inspections on 06/09/22, 06/17/22, 06/23/22, audit to be reported at monthly QAPI 06/30/22, 07/07/22, 07/13/22, 07/20/22, 07/27/22, Quality Assurance & Performance 08/04/22, 08/11/22, 08/18/22, 08/25/22, 09/02/22, Improvement committee 09/09/22, 09/16/22, 09/23/22, 09/30/22, 10/07/22, 10/14/22, 10/21/22, 10/28/22, 11/05/22, 11/12/22, 11/19/22, 11/26/22, 12/15/22 and 12/22/22. An interview with the Regional Maintenance Director on 01/12/23 at 2:15 PM indicated he completed a load test at the end of December 2022. Further interview with the Maintenance Director at this time indicated he was a new hire and did not know why the tests and inspections were not done. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g) NFPA 99, 110

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIDELLI COLL ELETT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - LAPID MANOR			DATE OF REV	/ISIT							
315522 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	3/7/2023	Y3							
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE										
PROMEDICA TOTAL REHAB + (PISCATAWAY)		10 STERLING DRIVE										
		PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854										
		•										

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix	NFPA 101	Correction	ID Prefix	NFPA 1(01	Correction	ID Prefix	NFPA 101		Correction
Reg. # LSC	K0222	03/01/2023	Reg. #	< 0324		03/01/2023	Reg. # LSC	K0341		O3/01/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0345	Completed 03/01/2023	Reg. #	NFPA 10 <0363	01	Completed 03/01/2023	Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0372		Completed 03/01/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0918	Completed 03/01/2023	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
	10910	03/01/2023								
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
ID Prefix Reg. #		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed	ID Prefix			Correction Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWI CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 1/13/2023			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO							